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LOT FULL DESCRIPTION  Low Est.   High 
Est.  

1 BIRMINGHAM SMALL ARMS SMLE NO1 MKIII* B/A RIFLE: 303BRIT; 25.2" barrel 
completely filled with grease. Action heavily greased. Barrel dated June 1947 is an 
obvious replacement done when the rifle was overhauled at Lithgow in August 1947 
(as marked on butt).  Matching bolt and receiver. Nose cap not numbered. 1916 dated 
receiver. Genuine period sling marked 'Wrights Ltd 1917'.  Butt is Queensland maple, 
rest is Coachwood. Rifle appears to be unfired since 1947. #36089. Licence required. 

 $           
600  

 $          
800  

2 MAUSER MOD 98 B/A SPORTING RIFLE: 7.62 NATO; 5 shot magazine; 22” barrel; 7.62 
and proof marks stamped on barrel; vg. shiny bore; standard sights fitted; matching 
bolt; '1938', '7.62' and waffenamts stamped on receiver; worn blued finish to all 
metalwork; timber stock with a lot of bruising and dirty finish, 7.62 engraved to butt at 
toe; rifle would present much better with a good clean; gwo & good cond. #6723. L/R. 

 $           
400  

 $          
600  

3 MANNLICHER BERTHIER 1916 B/A RIFLE: 8X50RMMFR; 31.75" barrel with strong 
rifling but minor pitting evident. Action engraved on the left side St Etienne Mle M.16. 
Blued finish is worn. Wooden stock and top hand guard in fair condition. Non 
detachable five round magazine. Butt and barrel have matching numbers. Bolt not 
matching. A fair example of an iconic WW1 rifle. #946. Licence Required. 

 $           
700  

 $          
800  

4 ENFIELD MARTINI RIFLE MK 1: 303BRIT; 30 inch barrel with dark patina to exterior. 
Bore condition unknown as barrel is completely full of grease. Woodwork is quite 
good overall, buttstock has the Enfield cartouche and Victorian Govt stamp plus 2 
Infantry Battalion stamp. Nice patina to metal parts. RHS of breech shows it was 
originally an 1881 Mk3 Martini Henry  prior to its change to a ME .303 Mk1 in 1896. 
Front piling swivel has been replaced with a sling swivel. Note: Buttstock is loose. In 
overall gwo and cond.. #1214. Licence Required. 

 $           
500  

 $          
600  

5 ENFIELD P14 B/A RIFLE: 303BRIT; 26" barrel with fair bore; worn finish to metal parts. 
American walnut stock is in fair condition with numerous dings and scuffs. Although 
made by Remington this rifle is fitted with an Eddystone 'fat boy' stock. Brass plates 
fitted to the rhs of the butt indicate prior use by Indonesian armed forces. Overall in 
gwo and fair condition. #180064 

 $           
600  

 $          
700  

6 ENFIELD M17 B/A RIFLE: 30-06SPRG; 26" barrel with strong rifling amply coated with 
grease. In  fact the action and bolt are similarly treated. A good degrease will be 
required before firing it. The American Black Walnut stock is in good condition but 
would benefit from some oil. It has very few marks but the number '41' is carved into 
the rhs of the butt (large) and lhs of the fore end (small). Rifle appears to be as issued. 
#1312536. Licence Required. 

 $           
800  

 $          
900  

7 BRAZILIAN MAUSER MODEL.1908 B/A RIFLE: 7X57MM; 29.5" barrel with pronounced 
rifling but in need of a good clean. Brazilian Coat of Arms. Matching bolt and receiver. 
Worn metal finish, good walnut stock with only minor blemishes. Missing a sling 
swivel from the butt. Made by DWM in Berlin. In gwo and cond. overall. #B204. 
Licence Required. 

 $           
600  

 $          
700  

8 SIAMESE TYPE 46 B/A RIFLE: 8X50RMM; Approx. 29" barrel in vgc. Arisaka type 2-
piece walnut stock in fair condition. Has been cleaned back to bare wood in places. 
Standard rear sight marked in Siamese characters. Chakra on receiver. Made in Japan 
at the Koishikawa Arsenal in Tokyo. Metal finish is worn in places. Missing its cleaning 
rod. An rare and unusual rifle in fair-good condition and gwo. #29553. Licence 
Required. 

 $           
600  

 $          
900  

9 LITHGOW SMLE NO1 MKIII* B/A RIFLE/ 303BRIT; 25.2" barrel in very good condition. 
Matching bolt and receiver, nose cap not matching. Metal work refinished. Very good 
coachwood stock refinished with gloss coating. Rear sight protector on back to front. 
Central sight bracket fitted to LHS of stock but clearing the wood. Armourers 
repair/strengthening screw to rear near butt socket. Overall in vgc and wo. #E60534. 
Licence Required. 

 $           
700  

 $          
900  



10 LITHGOW SMLE NO2 MKIV* B/A TRAINING RIFLE: 22RIMFIRE; 25.2" barrel dated May 
1953 is in excellent condition. Queensland maple butt is early Lithgow. Remainder is 
coachwood, all in good+ condition. Matching bolt, receiver, barrel and nose cap. Rear 
sight protector is on back to front.  Receiver is dated 1945 and markings indicate this 
rifle was converted at Lithgow in 1953.  Marked .22 No.2 on bolt head. Overall in vgc 
and wo. #O1758. Licence Required. 

 $           
900  

 $       
1,200  

11 US SAVAGE ARMS NO4 MK1/3 B/A RIFLE: 303BRIT; 25.2 inch, 2-groove barrel in very 
good condition. Converted from a 1942 Savage Mk1 with trigger on trigger guard to 
hung trigger on the butt socket. 10 round magazine from a Mk111 SMLE, doesn't feed. 
300/600yd flip up rear sight. Wood (Birch?) in vgc with virtually no dents or bruises. 
Complete with WW2 period web sling.  Bolt not numbered. Overall in gwo except for 
magazine and very good condition. #7C6313. Licence Required.  

 $           
600  

 $          
800  

12 CARL GUSTAV M96 B/A RIFLE: 6.5X55MM; 29.5" barrel in vgc. Magazine capacity 5 
rounds. Original walnut stock in very good condition. Metal finish shows minor wear. 
Sling swivels plus original leather sling. Standard rear sight. Front sight protector 
included. 1901 manufacture. #83654. Licence Required. 

 $           
500  

 $          
700  

13 B.S.A. MARTINI ACTION CADET SECOND PATTERN RIFLE: 310CADET; 63cm (25-inch) 
barrel with fair-good shiny bore. Stamped CMF over T (Tasmania) to RHS of stock with 
/11 (1911). Some light bruising to woodwork which has lovely colour and patina. No 
rust to body or barrel which do show some loss of original finish. Complete with both 
sling swivels and Australian Pattern adjustable rear sight. CMF Rifle number 330 
stamped to stock timber and action. Overall in GWO and very nice condition. #14810. 
Licence Required. 

 $           
300  

 $          
400  

14 MAUSER M96 B/A RIFLE: 6.5X55MM; 23" barrel in good-vgc, magazine capacity 5 
rounds, sporterised original walnut stock in good condition, sling swivel plus band 
added to barrel. Tasco wide-view 4 x 40 scope in good condition with vg optics. Some 
loss of finish to barrel near receiver and sling swivel.  Made by Mauser at Oberndorf. 
In good condition & vg working order. #28456. Licence Required. 

 $           
200  

 $          
400  

15 SPORTERISED EDDYSTONE M17 B/A RIFLE: 30-06SPRG; 25-inch fully floated barrel 
with a good bore, 5 round internal magazine, custom sporter stock in good condition 
with very few marks. Blackhawk Deluxe 4 x 32 scope in good condition with VG optics 
but missing its top scope cap. Overall in good condition and VG working order. 
#1077341. Licence Required. 

 $           
300  

 $          
400  

16 STEYR MANNLICHER M95/30 B/A RIFLE: 8X56R; 30 inch barrel with sharply defined 
rifling in vgc. 5 round internal box magazine. Pretty rough stock with some heavy 
bruises and stamps. Matching barrel and receiver but not bolt. Worn finish to metal 
parts. Complete with sling swivels. In good working order and fair condition. #3919A. 
Licence Required. 

 $           
500  

 $          
700  

17 ENFIELD NO.4 MK1 B/A RIFLE: 303BRIT; 10 shot magazine; magazine appears to have 
been repainted with brush marks in paint; 24" barrel; vg bore; standard sights; finish 
on barrel and receiver in vg/exc condition; '1943', 'ENGLAND' and serial number 
stamped to LHS of receiver; stock is in overall fair condition, front handguard is 
varnished, rest of timber has been sanded back with obvious sanding marks on butt; 
small gap between butt and receiver; exc working order; overall in very good 
condition; #AU7725; Licence Required.  

 $           
400  

 $          
600  

18 GREENER POLICE GUN MKIII MARTINI ACTION SHOTGUN: 12G; single shot; 2 7/8" 
chamber; 24" barrel; exc bore; std sights; 'GREENER POLICE GUN MARK III' stamped to 
RHS of action; 'HKP 795' stamped to rear of action; vg profiles & clear markings; 
retaining 95% original blacked finish; plum to action; vg/exc stock with a few bumps; 
gwo &  overall vg/exc cond. #25140 L/R 

 $           
500  

 $          
700  

19 ARISAKA TYPE 38 B/A RIFLE: 6.5X50MM; 5 shot; 30" barrel, dirty bore with good 
rifling; bayonet lug; no cleaning rod; standard sights; metalwork in poor condition with 
pitting; dust cover fitted, with a fair amount of pitting; chrysanthemum defaced on 
receiver; good profiles & clear markings; dirty stock with many bruises; sling swivels; 
gwo & overall poor condition. #1142960. Licence required. 

 $           
300  

 $          
400  



20 1946 FAZAKERLEY NO.5 JUNGLE CARBINE B/A RIFLE: 303BRIT; 20.5-inch barrel with 
VG bore. 10-round detachable magazine. Furniture has numerous bruises and dents 
consistent with service wear. "Ishapore" screw through fore-end . Replacement 
Phillips head screws on butt plate. Non-matching bolt. Correct rear sight. In fair-good 
condition overall. #U7447. Licence Required.   

 $       
1,000  

 $       
1,400  

21 BIRMINGHAM SMALL ARMS SMLE B/A SHOTGUN: 410GAUGE; single shot; 24" barrel; 
conversion from a 1917 BSA SMLE .303; '410 RFI 1947' stamped to LHS of receiver; 
timber block fitted to magazine well and magazine follower fixed in place to allow 
single shot use; matching numbers throughout, including bolt, nose cap and timber; 
standard sights for a 1917 SMLE fitted; excellent blued finish to barrel, sights, receiver 
and bolt; brass butt plate; period sling fitted; timber stock in excellent condition; a lot 
of grease through the action, likely since time of conversion; gwo and overall excellent 
condition; #G48399. Licence required. 

 $           
400  

 $          
600  

22 STEYR M.1886 KROPATSCHEK B/A RIFLE: 8X50RMMAUS; 8 shot magazine; 32" barrel; 
greasy bore with good rifling; standard sights; cleaning rod; nice plum patina to barrel, 
nice blued finish to receiver with good markings; non-matching bolt; timber stock in 
fair/good condition, could use a clean; butt plate rusty with some deterioration of 
adjoining timber; gwo, overall fair/good condition; #Z484; No licence required. 

 $           
600  

 $          
800  

23 SPARKBROOK MLE MK1* B/A RIFLE: 303BRIT; 10 shot magazine; 30" barrel; vg bore; 
barrel marked 'LITHGOW', rifle may have been rebarrelled; standard sights; finish on 
barrel and receiver in good condition with some pitting; 'SPARKBROOK, 1902,  LE, 1*' 
marked to RHS of receiver; stock is in overall good condition with some minor marks, 
handguard missing; magazine cut off; brass butt plate; exc working order; overall in 
good condition; #17863; Licence Required.  

 $           
400  

 $          
600  

24 FABRICA DE ITALJUBA M968 B/A RIFLE: 7.62NATO; 5 shot magazine; 22" barrel fitted 
with grenade launcher; vg shiny bore; made for Brazilian army, nice Brazil coat of arms 
on top of receiver; standard sights (similar to H&K G3); good parkerized finish to barrel 
and receiver; timber stock in fair condition with lots of bruising; fitted with sling; gwo, 
action cycles well  #15501. Licence required.  

 $           
400  

 $          
600  

25 MAUSER MOD 98 B/A RIFLE: 8X57MM; 5 shot magazine; 24" barrel; fair bore; 
standard sights; barrel and front barrel band have lost most of their blueing; receiving 
has also lost some blueing; matching numbers on bolt; 'S/42' and '1937' stamped on 
top of receiver;  waffenamt acceptance stamps on receiver, magazine floor plate, bolt; 
timber stock has been sanded back, butt plate sits proud on left side; fitted with 
leather sling; action cycles smoothly, gwo; overall fair condition; #4903. Licence 
required. 

 $           
600  

 $          
800  

26 PORTUGUESE MAUSER MOD 1904 B/A RIFLE: 8X57MM; 5 shot magazine; 24" barrel; 
exc shiny bore; good blue finish to barrel marred by some pitting; cleaning rod; good 
blued finish to receiver and bolt; clear Portuguese coat of arms marked on top of 
receiver; timber stock in vg condition with minor marks; matching bolt number; sling 
swivels; steel butt plate marred by pitting; comes with bayonet and scabbard, bayonet 
with matching serial number; bayonet in vg/exc condition with 11" blade; gwo, overall 
vgc/exc condition; #B3000. Licence required. 

 $           
300  

 $          
500  

27 SPORTCO OMARK MARTINI ACTION RIFLE: 22RIMFIRE; Clubmaster 27.25 inch heavy 
barrel in VGC. Parker Hale PH22 tunnel foresight & PH17 rear adjustable aperture sight 
in good order. Sight element holder attached with elements, hand rest and two sling 
eyes. Stock in good condition with some handling marks. Overall VG working order 
and good condition. # U177.  Licence Required. 

 $           
550  

 $          
650  

28 FN MAUSER 98 B/A RIFLE: 30-06SPRG; 23 inch barrel in good condition, would 
improve with a good clean. Matching bolt, receiver and stock fore end. Woodwork is 
in good condition with a few small dings. Standard rear sight. Rifle complete except for 
cleaning rod. Would grade up with a bit of TLC. Overall in good working order and 
condition. #5735. Licence Required.  

 $           
500  

 $          
600  

29 MAUSER 1888 COMMISSION B/A RIFLE: 8X57MM; 5-round charger loaded magazine. 
29.5" barrel in average condition. Could do with a good clean. Rifle is complete with 
cleaning rod. Walnut woodwork is in good condition but the finish needs attention. 

 $           
700  

 $          
800  



Matching numbers to barrel and action. Bolt numbered 955 with Turkish or Arabic 
numerals just visible beneath. Nice patina overall, would grade up with some 
attention. Good working order and condition. #5536. Licence Required. 

30 LITHGOW SMLE NO1 MK3* B/A RIFLE/ 303BRIT; Armourers cutaway rifle with 8 1/8" 
barrel. Matching bolt and EFD marked receiver. Good example with nice Walnut 
buttstock complete with brass butt marking disk. D with broad arrow markings on 
both barrel and receiver denoting Australian Army service. In good condition. #2847. 
Licence Required. 

 $           
300  

 $          
400  

31 1917 LITHGOW NO.1 MKIII SMLE B/A RIFLE: 303BRIT; Composite rifle with a 1949 
dated heavy barrel in VGC. Bolt and receiver match. Wooden furniture is a mix of 
timbers and in good-very good condition. Butt stock is early English and marked to 
16th Light horse (Hunter River Lancers). Rifle is complete with front and rear volley 
sights. Blued finish is lightly worn in places. Nose cap is not matching and muzzle has 
been enlarged. Fixing pin and washer are missing from rear sight. In GWO and cond. 
overall. #91746. Licence Required. 

 $           
800  

 $       
1,000  

32 1917 LITHGOW NO.1 MKIII B/A RIFLE WITH WIRE CUTTERS: 303BRIT; 1917 Lithgow 
MkIII with its original Queensland maple furniture in VGC. Some wear noticeable to 
the blued finish. Matching bolt, receiver and windage adjustable rear sight. 1946 
dated barrel is a replacement and is in VGC. The nose cap is unnumbered and likely a 
replacement. Magazine cut-off is intact. Butt marked to 4th Military District (South 
Australia). The wire cutters are marked Decimals Ltd, Sellyoak, No. 1 Mk II, 1917. 
These are in good condition overall but have lost some finish. The webbing rifle sling is 
marked Wrights Ltd 1917. A really lovely combination overall. The rifle itself is a very 
good example seldom found in this condition. #76748. Licence Required.   

 $       
1,900  

 $       
2,200  

33 RFI NO.1 MKIII* B/A GRENADE FIRING RIFLE: 303BRIT; 25.2 inch barrel in VG 
condition. Factory Repaired in 1947 in India. Copper wire bound fore end with "Ishy" 
transverse bolt removed. Bolt not matching. Furniture in fair condition. Grenade 
discharger cup marked HL 1942. Attachment part marked S&B. Overall in fair-good 
condition and good working order. #88814. Licence Required. 

 $       
1,800  

 $       
2,400  

34 1943 RUSSIAN MOSIN NAGANT 91/30 B/A RIFLE: 7.62X54; 29-inch barrel with good 
bore showing strong rifling throughout. 5-shot internal magazine. Blued metal 
surfaces show very little wear. The hardwood stock is in very good condition with very 
few discernible marks. Complete with cleaning rod and correct web and leather sling. 
In VG condition and working order. Bolt not matching. Made at the Izhevsk Arsenal. 
#AB2231. Licence Required. 

 $           
700  

 $          
900  

35 1943 BIRMINGHAM SMALL ARMS NO.4T B/A SNIPER RIFLE: 303BRIT; Genuine 
'scopeless' No.4T sniper rifle with a good reproduction No.32 Mk II scope (with caps) 
and mounts. This rifle was set up for a scope by Holland & Holland but not fitted with 
one due to the expiration of their contract in 1946. It is marked TR (Telescope Rifle) on 
the butt socket and is in good-very good condition with a nice bright bore. The 
woodwork has typical small bruises but is good overall. The bolt and receiver are 
matching. Comes fitted with a webbing Bren gun sling as often seen on originals.  
#AN7313. Licence Required. 

 $       
2,000  

 $       
2,500  

36 RARE (1 OF ONLY 130) LITHGOW SLR TARGET RIFLE: 7.62MM,  near new condition; 
single shot straight pull action; 21" barrel with excellent bore; 1972 manufacture; 
excellent 98% original black oxide finish remains with crisp "SAF LITHGOW TARGET 
RIFLE 7.62MM" etching on receiver lhs "along with broad arrow & proof stamp; All 
Matching serial number "AD720118" to receiver, upper & bolt; exc. cond timber with 
minor handling marks; removable sticker on lhs stock with 1997/631450 written on it; 
sling swivels present; factory scope mount for Central peep sights to the lhs; overall 
exc.wo & exc+ cond A rare item and excellent Australian collectors piece. #AD720118. 
Cat.B Licence Required. 

 $       
3,500  

 $       
4,000  

37 1905 BSA NO.1 MK1 B/A RIFLE: 303BRIT; 25.2 inch barrel in average condition. Good - 
VG walnut stock with very few imperfections. Fore end and butt stock look to have 
been lightly refinished. BSA and Western Australia Govt. Cartouches are just visible on 
the RHS of the butt. Rifle is complete with magazine cut-off and front and rear volley 

 $           
800  

 $       
1,200  



sights although the rear volley aperture is a repro. Metal finish shows moderate wear 
with the bolt showing heavy wear on the bolt head and charger guide. Magazine is 
correct and has its link intact. Bolt, Receiver and Barrel are all matching numbers. The 
piling swivel is missing & hairline crack to upper rear handguard. WA 352 on the 
receiver and 352 on the butt indicate service with the 5th Military District (Western 
Australia). Overall in good condition and working order. #S56165. Licence Required.  

38 RARE BRIT/AUST WIRE BREAKER NO.1 Mk1 WITH PATT. 1907 BAYONET & SCABBARD; 
Good unsharpened bayonet marked S294 WSC 4 '44 on ricasso, P13 on the grips and 
366 on the pommel, with a 1943 dated Mangrovite scabbard. This first pattern Wire 
breaker was introduced in 1912 and designed to fit both 1903 and 1907 Pattern 
bayonets. They were only made by CH Pugh Ltd of Birmingham and usually marked 'P' 
or 'CHP'. This one is stamped 'CHP'.  All three items are in good condition. No Licence 
Required.                    

 $       
1,200  

 $       
1,500  

39 1917 WW1 BRITISH WILKINSON PATT. 07 BAYONET  & SCABBARD; 1917 stamped 
Wilkinson Patt.1907 with vg to exc.cond 16 3/4" blade with exc blue black finish, good 
grips & functioning mechanism in vg.cond WW1 teardrop scabbard. No Licence 
Required. 

 $           
200  

 $          
300  

40 US M1917 BAYONET & SCABBARD & RARE STUDDED FROG; 1918 stamped US 
M.1917 with vg.cond 16 3/4" blade with some original black finish remaining, good 
wooden grips & functioning mechanism in vg.cond scabbard with  eight studded 
'Home Guard' leather frog. No Licence Required. 

 $           
200  

 $          
300  

41 YUGOSLAVIA M.1924 MAUSER & ONE AUSTRIAN M.1895 BAYONET WITH 
SCABBARDS; Yugoslavian M1924 Mauser bayonet in vg to exc.cond with most blue 
remaining and matching numbers '286' steel scabbard; Austrian M.1895 Mannlicher 
bayonet in g.cond with 9 3/4" silver blade & good grips with missing sight to top of 
muzzle ring; pommel marked AJR/8/792; comes with steel scabbard with minor 
surface rust & would clean up. No Licence Required. 

 $           
300  

 $          
350  

42 EXCELLENT REPRO US INDIAN WAR PERIOD M1873 SOCKET BAYONET WITH 
ORIGINAL FROG & SCABBARD; lovely original Indian War period US bayonet with 
exc.cond 16 1/2"; exc patina finish to all metalwork; correct original steel scabbard 
and leather frog with US brass insignia; hard to find in this overall in exc.cond. No 
Licence Required. 

 $           
250  

 $          
350  

43 BELGIUM FAL TYPE.C BAYONET & SCABBARD & FROG; for the 7.62 F.N. rifle, g to 
vg.cond 6 1/2" steel blade; all metalwork in vg black finish; black steel scabbard has 
dent to one side; comes with exc.cond canvas frog; overall vg to exc.cond. No Licence 
Required. 

 $           
100  

 $          
150  

44 SWISS M.1889 & M.1911 SCHMIDT RUBEN RIFLE BAYONETS & SCABBARDS; 
model.1889 is in vg to exc.cond with vg shiny 11 1/2" blade with WAFFENFABRIK 
stamped to ricasso; vg grips & metalwork & mechanism functions well; comes with vg 
steel scabbard with leather strap; model.1911 is in vg to exc.cond with vg shiny 11 
1/2" blade with WAFFENFABRIK stamped to ricasso; vg grips & metalwork & 
mechanism functions well; comes with vg.cond steel scabbard with leather strap. No 
Licence Required. 

 $           
300  

 $          
400  

45 RARE SWEDISH M1914 MATCHING NUMBERS BAYONET & SCABBARD; vg to exc.cond 
13" blade with KJ AB stamp to riccaso with emblem in between; exc functioning rifle & 
scabbard mechanisms; exc.cond original wooden grips with great patina; exc.cond 
steel scabbard with groove either side: overall exc.cond rare bayonet. No Licence 
Required. 

 $           
400  

 $          
550  

46 GERMAN M.84/98 3RD MODEL BAYONET WITH MATCHING NUMBERS & 
SCABBARDS; a very good matching numbers bayonet & scabbard with vg to exc.cond 
10" blade with 80% bluing & 2142 stamped to ricasso; vg.cond plastic grips & 
functioning mechanism; g.cond steel scabbard with frog stud missing; overall vg.cond. 
No Licence Required. 

 $           
400  

 $          
600  

47 GERMAN M.84/98 3RD MODEL 'KA' MARKED BAYONET & SCABBARD; a very good 
W.K.C. bayonet & scabbard with vg to exc.cond 10" blade with 90% bluing & 1036 

 $           
400  

 $          
600  



stamped to ricasso; g to vg.cond plastic grips & functioning mechanism; g.cond steel 
scabbard; overall vg.cond. No Licence Required. 

48 AK-47 & DRAGUNOV (SVD) BAYONETS W/SCABBARDS; AK-47 bayonet has an 
exc.cond 8" blade with satin silver finish; exc black finish to all other metalwork; exc 
dark red Bakelite grips & 4373 written on pommel; leather frog strap present; 
Dragunov model 1968 bayonet comes with an exc.cond 5 3/4" metal finish blade with 
saw back; exc.cond  black Bakelite grips with minor chip near release button; strap in 
place & vg to exc.cond green painted metal scabbard; overall both in exc.cond. No 
Licence Required. 

 $           
300  

 $          
400  

49 QUEENS BIRTHDAY USED BRITISH SA80 RIFLE DRESS BAYONET & SCABBARD; a rarely 
seen chromed British Queens Birthday bayonet with 7" blade and 100% chrome finish 
intact; mechanism functions; comes with exc gloss black scabbard. No Licence 
Required. 

 $           
200  

 $          
300  

50 2X WW2 ORIGINAL U.S. KA-BAR TYPE FIGHTING KNIVES WITH USN MK2 
SCABBARDS; Both these knives have field-made handles - one uses leather, the other 
Perspex. The blade of the latter is definitely a USN utility knife. The other blade is of 
unknown origin. Both have hand made copper/brass cross-guards and utilise USN 
MK2 scabbards made by B. M. Co. The Perspex handle blade is in good condition as is 
its scabbard. The leather handle blade is in fair condition as is its scabbard.  

 $           
400  

 $          
600  

51 2X BRITISH PATT.1853 BAYONETS & SCABBARDS; both in g.cond; one with modified 
scabbard and other in Indian scabbard, both are leather scabbards with brass fittings. 
No Licence Required. 

 $           
250  

 $          
400  

52 FRENCH CHASSEPOT MODEL 1866 YATAGHAN SWORD BAYONET, SCABBARD; g.cond 
22 1/4" blade with mottled finish and battle chips to blade edge; name and date 1868 
inscribed on the spine; faint proof mark; issue numbers 'G 23031' to cross guard; 
g.cond metal scabbard with minor dent; overall g. cond. No Licence Required. 

 $           
150  

 $          
200  

53 WW2 GERMAN HITLER YOUTH KNIFE & SCABBARD; German Hitler Youth dagger the 
exc.cond 14cm steel blade & marked RZM M 7/38 for Paul Seilheimer of Solingen; 
crisp chequered black grip with exc.cond inset enamel diamond shaped insignia; in 
black painted steel scabbard with leather frog L27cm overall. No Licence Required. 

 $       
1,200  

 $       
1,500  

54 WW2 GERMAN ARMY DRESS BAYONET & SCABBARD; exc.cond 10" blade with 
SOLINGEN stamped manufacturer markings with very slightly movement; vg.cond 
metalwork to handle with minor lose to silver near mechanism; mechanism functions; 
still had red cloth inside bayonet attachment slot; exc.cond crisp black chequered 
handles; in black painted scabbard with S/155K stamped & some aged loss to paint. 
No Licence Required. 

 $           
300  

 $          
450  

55 2X AUSTRALIAN LITHGOW PATT.1907 BAYONETS & SCABBARDS; 1921 stamped 
Australian Lithgow Patt.1907 bayonet with vg.cond 16 3/4" blade with re-finished 
black surface; good grips & functioning mechanism in g.cond WW1 teardrop scabbard 
with 3MD issue stampings and canvas frog with slight stains. Other is an Australian 
Lithgow Patt.1907 stamped with 1943 date to one side of ricasso and X OA to the 
other; with vg to exc.cond 16 3/4" blade with most black finish remaining; good grips 
& functioning mechanism in g.cond WW2 Aust scabbard with worn finish and mild 
rust to metal capping’s. No Licence Required. 

 $           
400  

 $          
600  

56 2X WW1 BRIT/AUST PATT.1907 BAYONETS & SCABBARDS; 1917 stamped Wilkinson 
Patt.1907 with g to vg.cond 16 3/4" blade with vg black finish, good grips & 
functioning mechanism in vg.cond RE stamped WW1 teardrop scabbard. Other is an 
Australian D^D issued Sanderson Patt.1907 stamped 1916 date with g.cond 16 3/4" 
blade with some black finish remaining, Aust broad arrow stamped to pommel; good 
grips & functioning mechanism in g.cond scabbard. No Licence Required. 

 $           
300  

 $          
500  

57 WW2 CAPTURE HUNTING KNIVE WITH LEATHER SCABBARD; lovely deer’s foot 
hunting knife with vg.cond single edge 5" blade with FRANZ FRENZEL 
CZECHOSLOVAKIA stamped to one side; red felt to ricasso present with steel 
crossguard and deer foot handle; leather scabbard has 'SGT PACENTI BELGIUM 1945' 
written on inside in pen; overall a lovely collectable piece and in exc.cond. No Licence 
Required. 

 $           
150  

 $          
250  



58 2X HUNTING KNIVES WITH LEATHER SCABBARDS; one with g to vg.cond 6" teardrop 
shaped surgical steel blade with 'Trophy Line' etched over TRAPPER Surgical Steel #355 
SOLINGEN GERMANY on it, lovely antler handles and vg. cond leather scabbard. Other 
is a nice Bowie single edge blade knife with g.cond 5 3/4" blade with lovely etching to 
one side of blade with EXTRA HOLLOW GROUND in floral pattern; comes in g.cond 
leather scabbard with slight wear to blade tip end. 

 $           
150  

 $          
250  

59 BRITISH PATT.1876  & UNKNOWN EUROPEAN SOCKET BAYONETS; good condition 
socket bayonets with mechanisms in place, one British Pattern 1876 with g.cond 20" 
blade; other is a European bayonet in vg.cond & 17.5" blade with makers stamps to 
the ricasso & 'BC over 4485' to the socket; no scabbards. No Licence Required. 

 $           
300  

 $          
400  

60 TWO BRITISH PATT.1853 & ONE U.S. SOCKET BAYONETS; 2x British P.1853 bayonets in 
g.cond with 17" blades & socket rings in place; period U.S. bayonet with f.cond 15" 
blade & faint stamp, surface pitting to all metalwork; no scabbards on bayonets. No 
Licence Required. 

 $           
250  

 $          
300  

61 BRITISH 1839 SEA SERVICE MUSKET BAYONET & BROWN BESS SEA-SERVICE BAYONET 
; 1839 Sea  Service bayonet comes with a g.cond 15 1/2" blade with manufacture 
stamp; nice clean patina to all metalwork; Brown Bess bayonet has 17 1/2" blade with 
good patina to all metalwork; socket has 54? stamped to it; overall both in g to 
vg.cond. No License Required. 

 $           
500  

 $          
700  

62 1916 WW1 GERMAN M.1895/05 BUTCHER BAYONET & SCABBARD; g to vg.cond 
blade with minor battle dings to back edge & has exc. blade; W over 16 stamp on 
spine; ricasso stamped with WAFFENFABRIK MAUSER A G. OBERNDORF a N; g.cond 
grooved original wooden grips & functioning mechanism; complete with g. steel 
scabbard; overall g to vg. cond. No Licence Required. 

 $           
200  

 $          
300  

63 BRITISH MARTINI HENRY P1875 SAWBACK BAYONET & SCABBARD; Designed to fit 
the Martini Henry rifle, this bayonet has a blade length of approx. 18-inches with an 
overall length 23.4-inches. It features a maker’s mark at the ricasso and the pommel 
button works as it should. This bayonet is in fair-good condition with some small areas 
of pitting on the blade and overall discolouring. The hilt is strong and undamaged with 
light pitting and discolouring. The scabbard is in poor condition with a heavily worn 
and discoloured locket and chape (both loose).   

 $           
200  

 $          
300  

64 RARE BRITISH SANDERSON PATT.1903 SMLE BAYONET & SCABBARD; the limited 
production pattern 1903 bayonet was manufactured to fit the British Lee Enfield 303 
rifle in transition from the Long Tom Lee Enfield; this bayonet has the Patt.1888 blade 
but fitted with the SMLE hand grip and bayonet lug set up, exc 11 3/4" blade with 
strong bluing and indentations to blade 2" from crossguard; approval 'X' stamped to 
one side of ricasso with additional inspection stamps to other side over SANDERSON 
SHEFFIELD; with g.cond wooden grips & excellent blue patina to all metalwork; vg 
scabbard with RE stamped to metal; overall vg.cond & 44cm long. No Licence 
Required. 

 $           
250  

 $          
400  

65 JUNGLE CARBINE NO.5 BAYONET, SCABBARD & FROG; Dated 1946 and made by the 
Royal Ordnance Factory Poole in Dorset, these bayonets would also fit the Sterling 
SMG. This one is in excellent, unissued condition and features an 8-inch fullered Bowie 
blade. Poole bayonets are marked with a 'P' in a circle and the year of manufacture 
only. ROF Poole only made them in 1946 and 1947 making them a good deal rarer 
than most.  The scabbard is in VG condition and the frog is okay but has been marked 
with a felt pen.  

 $           
400  

 $          
600  

66 AUSTRALIAN SLR BAYONET, SCABBARD & FROG; Made at Lithgow from 1958, this 
bayonet is commonly known as the first pattern due to its square ended fullers. The 
bayonet has a black finish with plain blade which is 202mm in length. No markings 
were put on these bayonets. The scabbard is in VG condition and gloss paint has been 
added to the lower front. The frog is a later version with a hanger for the M56 web 
belt. The bayonet is in fair-good condition and has been sharpened. 

 $           
100  

 $          
150  

67 BRITISH NO 4 MKII* SPIKE BAYONET WITH RARE 'VICTORY PLASTICS' SCABBARD; The 
No.4 Mk.II* further simplified production of the No.4 bayonet with the socket and 
blade being two separate forgings. This one was made by Howard & Bullough (N30) of 

 $           
200  

 $          
300  



Lancashire. It's in good condition but shows some wear. Scabbard is the rare US-made 
Bakelite M5 Victory Plastics model with integral web frog. It is in good condition with 
some minor wear, mainly on the tip. 

68 WW1 BRITISH WILKINSON PATT.1907 HOOK QUILLON BAYONET & SCABBARD; 17" 
blade in vg. cond with traces of original finish, rare hooked quillon cross guard; '1907' 
over 7/ 09 stamped to ricasso over 'WILKINSON' with proof stamps to other side, early 
2nd year of production; vg replaced wooden grips, good patina pommel & metalwork; 
functioning mechanism; vg teardrop WW1 leather scabbard with RE stamped to 
metalwork. No Licenced Required. 

 $           
900  

 $       
1,400  

69 REPRODUCTION AUSTRALIAN MACHETTE BAYONET MKI & SCABBARD; this is an 
excellent example of the rare Australian experimental bayonet with only 2,000original 
units ever made; exc overall condition with exc.cond 11 1/4" blade with 100% black 
finish to it & all metalwork; mechanism functions; wooden grips & comes with 
exc.cond scabbard; overall exc.cond. No Licence Required. 

 $           
200  

 $          
300  

70 RARE ORIGINAL AUSTRALIAN 1944 WW2 MACHETTE BAYONET MKI & SCABBARD; a 
rare Australian experimental bayonet with only 2,000 units ever made; g to vg overall 
condition with vg.cond 11 1/4" blade with 90% blue remaining; mechanism functions 
& pommel has correct '4591'  stamped clearly; correct SLAZ 43 wooden grips & comes 
with g.cond correct scabbard however metal throat has come lose from scabbard.; 
overall vg.cond and highly collectable. No Licence Required. 

 $       
1,400  

 $       
1,800  

71 ONE GERMAN M88/98 & ONE C.1916 TURKISH WW1 ERSATZ BAYONETS WITH 
SCABBARDS; German bayonet has a g.cond 12 1/4" blade with functioning mechanism 
with patches of green paint to handle and 9048 stamped to crossguard & g.cond steel 
scabbard; Turkish bayonet is in overall g to vg.cond with good 10" blade, grey metal 
handle with functioning mechanism;  g.cond steel scabbard with minor dents. No 
Licence Required. 

 $           
450  

 $          
550  

72 WW1 GERMAN M.1884/98 2ND TYPE SAWBACK BAYONET WITH SCABBARD & FROG; 
g.cond shiny 10" blade with crisp 'ERFURT' crown stamp to one side of ricasso and 
'GEBR. HELLER' over 'MARIENTHAL'; sharp saw teeth, good metalwork with 
functioning mechanism; timber in g.cond for age; vg.cond black metal scabbard with 
g.cond period frog; overall g to vg.cond. No Licence Required. 

 $           
350  

 $          
450  

73 SWISS M.1918 SHORT PATTERN BAYONET & SCABBARD; vg.cond 11.5" blade with 
'ELSENER SCHWYX' stamped to ricasso and 828249; vg.cond metalwork with 
functioning mechanism & vg.cond timber grips; vg.cond steel scabbard; overall 
vg.cond. No Licence Required. 

 $           
150  

 $          
250  

74 BELGIUM F.N. 1949 SLR BAYONET & SCABBARD; matching numbers bayonet & 
scabbard are in near new condition with correct grey finish to all metalwork and 
leather frog; exc.cond 9" blade; functioning mechanism; pommel has 81524 stamped; 
overall exc.cond. No Licence Required. 

 $           
150  

 $          
250  

75 WINCHESTER 1885 LOW WALL FALLING BLOCK RIFLE: 44WCF, 28-inch barrel with fair-
good bore and significant pitting on the outside, worn finish to both barrel and action, 
stock has numerous marks but is in fair-good condition. Overall in g.wo & fair-good 
cond. c1902 #92000 Licence Required. 

 $           
300  

 $          
500  

76 CASED WESTLEY RICHARDS SPECIAL GRADE D/B SHOTGUN: 12GAUGE; 28 inch 
Damascus barrels in good condition with some very slight pitting towards the breech. 
Second version doll's head locking. Good strong hammer springs and tight action; 
leather case not included in photos but will come with firearm and is aged but felt 
lined with some nice accessories; finish mostly worn off metal parts. Good, nicely 
checkered walnut stock with a half inch chip and fine one inch crack in wood work just 
behind the forearm. There are additionally some minor bruises and scratches on both 
butt and forearm. Attractive engraving enhances this good looking gun. Overall in 
good working order and condition. #12457. Licence Required.  

 $           
300  

 $          
500  

77 BROWNING MODEL.71 L/A RIFLE: 348WIN; 24 inch barrel in excellent condition. 4-
shot tube magazine. Beautiful checkered stock with only a couple of tiny bruises. 
Blued finish shows no signs of wear. Front sight hood missing and rear sight removed 
and replaced with a nicely done filler. Williams peep sight fitted and sling eyes 

 $       
1,000  

 $       
1,500  



attached. This is a superb, seldom-used firearm in excellent working order and 
condition. Made by Miroku in Japan.  #5010. Licence Required. 

78 MAUSER MODEL.98 WILDCAT B/A RIFLE WITH LEUPOLD SCOPE: 375WHELAN; 22.5 
inch barrel in vgc; blued finish shows moderate wear overall; good stock with mainly 
minor handling marks but with some nasty scratches near bottom end of forearm. 
Fitted with a Leupold Vari-X III 1.5 x 5 scope with clear optics. In good working order 
and condition. #01622. Licence Required.  

 $           
500  

 $          
700  

79 ALLAN VAISHAM KENTUCKY FLINTLOCK M/L RIFLE: 40ML; Beautiful Kentucky Rifle 
made by Green River Rifle works, a company owned by the well-known devotee of 
muzzle loading guns - Allan Vaisham. The 36 inch .40 cal. Barrel appears to be in very 
good shape. The superb stock has only one small bruise showing. Metal finish is 
excellent. Wood to metal fit is likewise. Complete with wooden ramrod. This is a 
superb example of a 'modern' black powder firearm. Serial number suggests this was 
the first 'Kentucky' made by GRRW. In excellent w/o and condition. #0001. Licence 
Required.  

 $           
400  

 $          
700  

80 N.A. & A. Co. LTD MkII SNIDER-ENFIELD SHORT RIFLE N/L: 577SNIDER; Two band 
Snider rifle made by the National Arms & Ammunition Co. Ltd of Birmingham. The 30 
inch barrel is in good condition and has five groove rifling rather than the usual three 
groove pattern.  A distinct feature is iron furniture rather than brass. The rifle has a 
MkII** action (stamped on the receiver), the lock stamped with crown VR and N A & A 
Co Ltd, 187? (last digit is obscured). The stock is in overall fair condition largely 
because of the huge repair to the rear of the breech. There are no visible unit 
markings. Action functions well and the hammer spring is strong. Metal finish has a 
good patina and the rifle is complete with ramrod and sling swivels. In  fair to good 
condition overall. No Licence Required. 

 $           
500  

 $          
700  

81 PARKER HALE 1858 ENFIELD 2 BAND PERCUSSION RIFLE: 577ML; Excellent 
reproduction of the Enfield 2-band rifle with an approx. 31.5 inch barrel in vgc. Stock is 
in vgc with only a few minor bruises and scratches. PH roundel is stamped on the RHS 
of the butt. Blued finish on barrel and bands is excellent with only two tiny wear marks 
showing on the LHS of the upper band. Case hardened finish on lock and hammer is 
also excellent. Complete with its ramrod, this example is in VGC and WO. #5265. 
Licence Required.  

 $           
800  

 $       
1,100  

82 PEDERSOLI MORTIMER FLINTLOCK M/L RIFLE: 54ML; Excellent reproduction of an 
English Mortimer Flintlock with a 7-groove tapered octagon-round barrel in vgc. Nicely 
checkered American Walnut half-stock fore end is in excellent condition with only a 
few tiny blemishes. All metal work is in very good condition. Regrettably it is missing 
its ramrod and sling swivel. Those factors aside it is still an excellent rifle in very good 
working order.  #DA82962. Licence Required. 

 $           
500  

 $          
700  

83 ANTIQUE T. RICHARDSON & SONS DOUBLE RIFLE N/L: 20GAUGE M/L; Rare example 
of a Double rifle made by this firm in Cork, Ireland. 25.5 inch barrels in good order but 
minus most of their finish; checkered dark walnut stock in good condition overall with 
typical small bruises and scratches commensurate with its long life. Finely engraved 
metal work. Three-leaf express sights: 100, 150, 200yds. Strong hammer springs. 
Patchbox has a tiger engraved on it. Missing its original ramrod, a piece of dowel acts 
as a substitute. This well used rifle is in good w/o and condition. #5011 No Licence 
Required. 

 $       
1,200  

 $       
1,600  

84 3X ANTIQUE BLACK POWDER FLASK & HORNS; one lovely 'G & J W Hawksley 
Sheffield' stamped leather waist 'shot' flask with brass spout; two lovely horn flasks 
with leather straps, one with a dear carved into horn & the other with ornate metal 
fittings; one additional leather shot pouch with strap; all in g to vg.cond overall. 

 $           
200  

 $          
400  

85 2X BRITISH & 1X SPANISH BLACK POWDER FLASKS; two British James Dixon &Sons 
powder flasks one black leather bound with brass spout & one silver coated with 
initials engraved to front and few minor dents, both with James Dixon stampings to 
spout; plus one brass flask with SPAIN stamped to top & bottom; all in g to vg.cond 
overall. 

 $           
200  

 $          
400  



86 3X BRITISH BLACK POWDER FLASKS; one 'G & J W Hawksley Sheffield' stamped & one 
'James Dixon & Sons' & other with no manufacturer stampings; all lovely and ornate 
with hunting scenes on two; all look excellent quality and in vg.cond overall. 

 $           
200  

 $          
400  

87 MODERN REMINGTON ER1816 FLINTLOCK M/L RIFLE: 50ML; Modern reproduction of 
an 1816 Pattern rifle with a 39 inch .50 cal. barrel in vgc and timber stock in excellent 
'rough hewn' shape with no obvious defects. Metal work is excellent with little wear 
visible. Complete with ramrod, this is a great example that has seen little use. In 
excellent w/o and condition. #0656. Licence required.  

 $           
400  

 $          
600  

88 INDIA PATTERN FLINTLOCK MUSKET: 75CAL, Smoothbore 39-inch barrel in good 
condition, 'banister rail' stock in very good condition, all steel fittings, three ramrod 
pipes, 'ring-neck' cock, clear markings, TOWER and Crown on lock and SALISBURY over 
2 on rhs butt. Complete with ramrod and sling swivels.  A very fine example. No 
Licence Required.   

 $       
2,500  

 $       
3,000  

89 KENTUCKY ROTATING DOUBLE BARREL COMBINATION RIFLE/SHOTGUN N/L: 50 CAL; 
rifle also comes with the rare reference  book 'EARLY AMERICAN GUNSMITHS' 1650-
1850; 24" barrels; one barrel hexagonal rifling in 50 cal; second barrel smoothbore in 
50 cal; good bores in both barrels; unusual mechanism where barrel to be fired is 
rotated to top for firing; likely Kentucky rifle of high quality; front and rear sights for 
each barrel; very nice blued patina to barrels; correct ram rod; very nice timber stock 
with beautiful tiger stripe pattern, very minor marks; silver star inlaid to lhs 
cheekpiece; brass fittings to stock including butt cap and patch box with nice patina; 
strong spring and sear; g.wo and excellent+ condition; #122 under action; pre-1900. 
Comes with rare 'Early American Gunsmiths 1650-1850' book with similar rifle printed. 
No Licence Required. 

 $       
7,500  

 $       
9,000  

90 NAVY ARMS CO. SPRINGFIELD M1863 PERCUSSION RIFLE: 58ML; Reproduction U.S. 
Civil War rifle with a 40-inch, .58 calibre barrel in excellent condition,  Quality 
reproduction made for Navy Arms by the Italian Pedersoli company. Excellent and all 
complete. This appears to be unfired. Comes with a reproduction bayonet and 
scabbard (made in India) in excellent condition. A perfect pair for the reenactor. 
#571723. Licence Required.  

 $           
600  

 $          
900  

91 ULTRA RARE C.1720's SAMUEL HENRY STAUDENMAYER PROTOTYPRE STEEL BUTT AIR 
RIFLE: 40CAL, this ultra rare steel butt prototype rifle was produced in early to mid 
1700's and there is no other rifle known in this format; produced by SAMUEL HENRY 
STAUDENMAYER; circa. early-mid 1700's prototype with twist nonagon nine sided 28 
1/2"rifled barrel cut with grooves; mottled brown metal finish to round barrel with 
octagonal form at receiver with London Proof Stamps under barrel, 70% blued finish 
remaining to case-hardened breech; fitted with figured walnut fore-end with lightly 
engraved silver caps; original ram rod with brass tip still in place; fitted with engraved 
cocking lever on the right; lightly border-engraved trigger-guard, embossed leather 
covered steel butt reservoir with steel disc end, with internally threaded brass collar; 
Samuel Staudenmayer former workman of John Manton, was gunmaker to the Prince 
of Wales and the Duke of York. He is the maker of a Girandoni-system air rifle in the 
Royal Collection at Windsor. Two air weapons by this maker are recorded in the 
Hanoverian Royal Gunroom, one of which was sold Sotheby's. No Licence Required. 

 $       
2,500  

 $       
3,500  

92 MARTINI FRANCOTTE RIFLE: 297/230; Rare early Francotte with a 25-inch barrel in 
good condition. Very nice walnut stock with a couple of minor bruises only. Unusual 
front sight arrangement with a fine bead foresight. Metal finish is good but showing 
some honest wear on the action. "La Francotte" is stamped in large script on the RHS 
of the action. "Machine made by A Francotte & Co makers & patentee Liege Belgium" 
on the LHS. Rear leaf sight with slide up to 150m. Missing its cleaning rod. Overall in 
good-VG condition and working order. #15678. No Licence Required. 

 $           
750  

 $          
900  

93 (NO. 98 OF ONLY 600 MADE) RARE BORCHARDT PATENT MODEL 1878 FALLING 
BLOCK SHARPS RIFLE: 45-70CAL; This was the last carbine produced by Sharps. Made 
from 1878-1881, only 384 were built. The frame is engraved "Borchardt Patent, Sharps 
Rifle Co., Bridgeport, Conn, U.S.A.", and with saddle-ring to the left side, combination 
underlever and trigger-guard, automatic safety-catch, stock with chequered steel butt-
plate, round 24-inch barrel and blade-foresight. The barrel has lost most of its finish 

 $       
2,800  

 $       
3,500  



and its bore is fair. The stock is in good condition with only minor wear evident on the 
butt and one decent dent on the RHS of the fore end. In good working order and fair-
good condition. #18098. Licence Required. 

94 COLT MEDIUM FRAME LIGHTNING PUMP-ACTION RIFLE: 44WCF(44-40 WIN); full 
length tube mag.; 26” octagonal barrel with g. to vg. bright bore & sharply defined 
rifling, some fine pitting; metalwork has been polished & reblued, a few minor storage 
marks; sharply defined two-line address & patents to top of barrel almost indistinct, 
defined 44 Cal. to top of barrel flat; worn rampant horse trademark to lhs action, 
indistinct; slide action cycles freely, strong springs & sears; std. semi buckhorn rear 
sight, pinched silver blade front; walnut straight stock presents well, some light 
surface marks & bruising; two-piece walnut slide in g. to vg. cond., well-defined 
chequering, some minor handling marks; reblued crescent steel buttplate; overall in 
vg. wo & g. cond. #25194 Licence Required. 

 $       
1,200  

 $       
1,600  

95 1806 T. KETLAND & CO. VOLUNTEER BAKER PERCUSSION RIFLE: .62CAL; The Baker 
Rifle or Pattern 1800 Infantry Rifle was designed by Ezekiel Baker and was the first 
standard issue British made rifle used by the British Army. The 30-inch barrel's seven-
groove radiused rifling is in good condition for its age. This is a third pattern rifle 
converted from flintlock to Percussion. The lock is functional. The walnut stock - with 
raised cheekpiece - has no major dings in it and the metal 'browning' has been worn 
off in most places. The patch box (catch loop missing) includes a ramrod worm. The 
bayonet lug has also been removed. The fore-sight blade is dovetailed into the barrel 
and the rear sight retains its long range folding leaf. The sling swivels are intact as is 
the original ramrod. A very rare rifle in overall good condition. A worthy addition to 
anyone's collection. No Licence Required.  

 $       
4,500  

 $       
6,500  

96 RARE PATTERN 1716 BRITISH NAVAL SEA SERVICE FLINTLOCK PISTOL;  The 12-inch 
long barrel has three ordnance marks at the breech and a plain tang. Lock has GR 
crowned and ordnance mark underneath the pan. Ring-neck cock, full-stocked in 
walnut. Regulation brass mounts including butt cap, trigger guard, side plate, ramrod 
pipe and top of ramrod.  Small pinned crack in stock on RHS near muzzle. Ramrod 
looks like a new-made replacement. Overall this pistol has a lovely patina and is in very 
good condition for its age. These were in general use from 1716 to the 1816.    

 $       
5,000  

 $       
7,000  

97 NAPOLEONIC WAR PERIOD UNWIN & ROGERS ENGLISH PERCUSSION KNIFE PISTOL: 
28CAL; single shot pocket knife with single retractable knife blade; silver finish to 
outer barrel with manufacture & proof stampings to lhs & 'NON-XLL' to rhs; knife grips 
look to be in brown antler or bone with checkering to hand grip area & has some 
minor chips and one fine crack; brown metal finish to hammer; overall g.cond. No 
Licence Required. 

 $           
700  

 $          
900  

98 STUNNING PATT.1805 BRITISH SEA SERVICE FLINTLOCK PISTOL: 57BORE; 12" barrel 
with proof marks and broad arrow; single shot flintlock pistol; silver patina to barrel 
and lock developing plum patina; brass trigger guard, side plate and butt cap with 
excellent mellow patina; butt cap marked 'MdD 13' to RHS indicating Marines service; 
lock marked TOWER with GR cypher and crown over broad arrow; excellent timber 
stock with tiger stripe pattern with a few small marks; 7 1/2" belt hook to LHS; exc 
mainspring, good sear engagement, exc WO; period timber ramrod; overall 
outstanding appearance; pre 1900. No licence required.  

 $       
5,500  

 $       
7,000  

99 BRITISH TOWER PATT.1803 FLINTLOCK PISTOL: 76BORE; 9 inch barrel single shot 
flintlock pistol; clean bore with signs of corrosion; dark metal to barrel and lock 
sideplate turning to plum colour; brass trigger guard, side plate and ramrod mounts; 
lock marked H. NOCK, GR cypher, and crown over arrow; exc dark timber stock with a 
couple of small marks; faint markings to LHS of stock indicate 1827 manufacture; 
strong mainspring, good sear engagement, GWO; steel ramrod marked '78; overall 
excellent condition; pre 1900. N/L 

 $       
3,000  

 $       
3,500  

100 RARE GERMAN BOUTET VERSAILLES FLINTLOCK WENDER PISTOL: 52BORE; 11 1/2" 
double barrel flintlock pistol; rotating barrel mechanism manually turned after first 
shot to fire second shot; dirty bore; bright silver metal work to all parts with signs of 
embellishment and some pitting; good dark timber stock with a few wear marks; faint 

 $       
8,000  

 $    
10,000  



marking to lock sideplate not legible; strong mainspring, good sear, GWO; steel period 
ramrod; overall good/VG condition; pre 1900. N/L 

101 QUALITY SYKES OXFORD PERCUSSION PISTOL: 46BORE; 2" barrel single shot 
percussion pocket pistol; twist off barrel; excellent bore; silver metal work with many 
embellishments; marked with OXFORD to RHS, SYKES to LHS; proof marks on barrel 
and frame; safety catch on tang engages when hammer at half cock; concealed trigger 
drops down when fully cocked; butt cap embellished with lion's head; beautiful 
checkered timber grip with inlet silver piece in perfect condition; strong main spring 
and sear, GWO; overall in exc+ condition; pre 1900. N/L. 

 $       
1,800  

 $       
2,500  

102 PAIR OF C.19TH CENTURY BRASS GUPPY & CO FLINTLOCK PISTOLS; two x 2 1/2" 
barrel flintlock pocket pistols; clean bores; pistols identical in appearance, nice brass 
barrels and frames; good steel trigger guards, frizzen and cocks; frames each marked 
GUPPY & CO to LHS, arrows and quiver to RHS; timber grips with some small marks; 
one pistol marked '333' on brass near grip screw, second pistol marked '334' in same 
area; both pistols have strong mainsprings and sears, GWO; both pistols in VG/exc 
condition; pre 1900. N/L. 

 $       
2,500  

 $       
3,000  

103 F.DERN PERCUSSION PISTOL: 46BORE; 4 1/2" octagonal barrel; fair bore; peep sights; 
silver colour to barrel; blackened finish to frame, lock side plate and hammer, has 
faded somewhat; silver plate finish to nose cap, ramrod mounts, left sideplate, butt 
cap and shield inlet in grip; frame marked F.DERN on RHS sideplate, PHH on top, other 
embellishments on pistol; nice dark timber grip with checkering at butt; strong 
mainspring, hammer releases at half cock; overall VG/exc condition. Pre 1900. N/L. 

 $       
1,400  

 $       
1,800  

104 BRITISH TOWER FLINTLOCK PISTOL: 65BORE; 9 inch barrel single shot flintlock pistol; 
clean bore with signs of corrosion; silver finish to barrel, lock and  sideplate; brass 
trigger guard, side plate and ramrod mounts; lock marked TOWER, GR cypher, and 
crown over arrow, all clearly legible; good timber stock with a few small marks; strong 
mainspring, good sear engagement, GWO; period timber ramrod with brass tip; 
overall exc condition; pre 1900. N/L 

 $       
2,500  

 $       
3,000  

105 FRENCH SALOON PERIOD PERCUSSION PISTOL: 65BORE; 7 1/2" barrel; barrel 
octagonal at muzzle, lower half is rounded where it enters stock; exc clean bore; bead 
front sight with notch at rear; white metal finish to all metal work with small areas 
turning plum on barrel; timber stock with butt cap; metal work ornamented with birds 
and leaves; stock ornamented with checkering and leaf patterns; GWO, strong 
mainspring and sear; overall VG appearance and condition; pre 1900. N/L. 

 $       
1,000  

 $       
1,400  

106 RARE C.1760 SLIDING CUT-OFF DOUBLE BARREL FLINTLOCK PISTOL BY 'T. RICHARDS': 
47BORE; beautiful Queen Anne period brass T. Richards flintlock pistol with side by 
side 5 1/4" double barrels; clever single frizzen serving both barrels; matching barrels 
with proof stamps on bottom of both barrels: silver sliding chamber gate; lovely dark 
timber handle in vg.cond with inlayed silver scroll patterns with silver disc at back of 
handle with 'JO' engraved; also has silver butt to grip with floral engraved patterns. 
Overall an excellent quality flintlock that doesn’t come around too often & in vg.cond. 
No Licence Required. 

 $       
6,500  

 $       
8,000  

107 SCARCE BRITISH TRIPLE BARREL TAP ACTION FLINTLOCK PISTOL IN WOODEN CASE: 
.38BORE; a rare early 18th century triple barrel box lock, tap action pocket pistol; 
several proof & acceptance stamps under lower barrel; with 1 1/2" twist off barrels 
numbered 1-3, action is etched with trophies & flags; slide safety and walnut stock; 
overall very rare and vg.cond. Comes in non-original antique wooden case. Excellent 
investment piece. No Licence Required. 

 $       
5,000  

 $       
6,500  

108 CASED C.1810'S TAP ACTION DOUBLE BARREL FLINTLOCK PISTOL & ACCESSORIES: 
44CAL, a lovely British double barrel flintlock pistol manufactured by Toughton; 3" 
barrels in vg. cond with slight handling marks and 95% bluing; brass body with 
patterns engraved and PRESTON to rhs with TROUGHTON to lhs, great mechanism 
looks to be new flint; comes in lined & fitted wooden case with powder flask, tools & 
lead balls; overall in vg.wo & vg. cond; C.1800-1825. No Licence Required. 
A double barrel muzzle loading flintlock pistol, of 0.9cm calibre. The barrels are 

 $       
2,700  

 $       
3,200  



arranged under and over, with rifling, length 4 cm. No sights . A wooden pistol grip; 
overall g.wo & g to vg. cond. C.1800-1820. No Licence required. 

109 C.1650-1700 ENGLISH FLINTLOCK PISTOL BY 'HUMPHREY PICKFATT': 65 CAL, 11" 
barrel; poor bore; nice silver patina to barrel and action; circa 1650-1700; period 
engraving 'HB' to barrel, 'H' to side plate; maker believed to be Humphrey Pickfatt; 
very strong mainspring, sear difficult to release as a result; fwo; large crack in timber 
stock at lock plate screw, with signs of poor repair; lanyard ring at lhs; very nice 
appearance other than crack in stock; comes with non-period copper powder flask 
and non-period timber case; pre-1900. No licence required.  

 $       
2,400  

 $       
3,000  

110 C.1780 JAMES FREEMAN BRITISH SUPER IMPOSED FLINTLOCK PISTOL: 19BORE, 
British made 'Super Imposed' (2 shots in one barrel) flintlock pistol by maker James 
Freeman; silver mounted flintlock pistols, signed James Freeman below frizzen spring; 
single threaded on 7 1/4" round barrel, London proof marks lower lhs of barrel; 
figured walnut butts with long eared butt caps, cast with a full faced bust of a classical 
warrior; silver scroll inlays into timber with minor crack to top rhs; great collectors 
piece; overall g.wo & g. cond. No Licence required. 

 $       
2,500  

 $       
3,000  

111 C.1870'S SNAPHAUNCE LOCK TRAVEL PISTOL BY PIETRO TOMMASI: 12MM, rare 
maker; smoothbore, two-stage, 12 mm cal. barrel, octagonal at the first part with 
deep mark between three circles, signed "A TORTIGLIONE", then round after rings; 
lock with flat lock plate with oblique borders signed "PIETRO TOMASI", engraved with 
grotesque figures and a bird; batterie carved and engraved, sliding pan cover. Wooden 
full stock with brass mounts engraved with floral motifs. Butt-plate with mask in relief. 
Brass-tipped, wooden ramrod with brass fittings; presents very well. 24cm in length. 
C.1850-1880. No Licence Required. 

 $       
1,800  

 $       
2,500  

112 C.1740'S GERMAN FLINTLOCK HOLSTER PISTOL N/L: 60CAL, maker marked 'Duan 
Robert'; 9" barrel; inspection stamps to breech; trigger, cock & pan mechanism works 
well; flint present; vg cond brass fittings; vg cond furniture with period crack & repair 
to forend; silver grey to lock & fittings; g. profiles; clear markings; cleaning ramrod still 
in place; all complete; g.wo & cond. C.1740's. No Licence Required. 

 $       
1,800  

 $       
2,300  

113 STUNNING CASED C.1820-30'S PAIR OF 'JOHN DUST' FLINTLOCK DUELLING PISTOLS; 
John Dust was a London gunmaker active in the late 18th and early 19th centuries. His 
guns are renowned for their high-quality craftsmanship. This superb pair feature 9 
3/8" octagonal smoothbore barrels marked "LONDON" with approx. 80 percent of the 
original variegated finish intact. They feature finely engraved trigger guards, border-
engraved locks marked "DUST - 201 STRAND", half-cock safety catches, wonderfully 
chequered walnut furniture with scarcely a blemish, vacant silver wrist escutcheons 
and original ram rods. Complete with original case and accessories in good-VG 
condition. High-end duelling pistols by John Dust are very scarce indeed.  This is an 
exceptional offering. No Licence Required. 

 $     
19,000  

 $    
24,500  

114 C.1730'S FRENCH FLINTLOCK PISTOL N/L: 64CAL, 12" round barrel with g bore & brass 
front sight; engraving to breech; trigger, cock & pan mechanism works well; no flint 
present; vg cond brass fittings; vg cond engraved furniture with bone capping to 
forend; silver grey to lock & fittings; exc brass scrollwork to lhs of timber; floral 
patterns to timber, barrel & most metalwork; g. profiles; clear markings; cleaning 
ramrod still in place; all complete; g.wo & cond. C.1740's. No Licence Required. 

 $       
1,800  

 $       
2,300  

115 C.1840'S BOX LOCK PERCUSSION PISTOL WITH BAYONET N/L: 65CAL, vg cond 6" 
octagonal twist style Damascus barrel with g bore & small front sight; floral engraving 
to breech; trigger spring and hammer mechanism works well; g cond brass fittings to 
pistol with Z120H stamped to barrel and carved to grip strap & trap door to bottom of 
grip; vg cond diamond engraved grip; silver grey to fittings; exc high quality bayonet 
mechanism works well & 8cm bayonet flicks forward correctly; g. profiles; clear 
markings; cleaning ramrod still in place; all complete; g.wo & cond. C.1840's. No 
Licence Required. 

 $       
1,000  

 $       
1,500  

116 CHARLES LANCASTER 4 BARREL 'HOWDAH' PISTOL: 4 shot barrel cluster with 6.25-
inch barrels and smooth clean bores. LHS of barrel rib inscribed 455 CF. Lancaster's 
London address markings on top rib between the barrels. Original nickel finish shows 

 $       
3,700  

 $       
4,200  



some losses on either side of the breech. Finish on the barrels is good. The chequered 
walnut grips are in good-VG condition with small handling marks only. Fitted with a 
lanyard loop. A really good example. #73. Licence Required.  

117 RARE DRPA PISTOL-KNIFE: 5MM PF; Approx. 35mm round barrel marked D.R.P.a. 
Three blade configuration: blades 68mm & 35mm and a 34mm file blade. Stag grip 
scales, folding trigger concealed by the blades when not in use. A rare weapon where 
the pinfire hammer acts as the cocking mechanism as well. Action functions. Wear and 
patina to blades and mechanism. Stag grip scales are in GC as is the item overall. No 
Licence Required. 

 $           
400  

 $          
600  

118 FINE JAMES RODGERS 'SELF PROTECTOR' ETCHED BLADE PERCUSSION PISTOL-KNIFE; 
This is a fine example with an etched primary blade that reads SELF PROTECTOR. The 
pistol is about 170mm overall with the blades folded and has a 85mm octagonal barrel 
with a .28 caliber smooth bore. The brass coloured barrel is in good condition. The 
pistol knife has two blades. The primary is a double-edged spear-point 88mm in 
length.  The reverse ricasso of the primary blade is stamped in three lines: JAMES / 
RODGERS / SHEFFIELD. The smaller blade is a is a single-edged drop point 64mm in 
length. Its original steel tweezers and bullet mold are in their storage compartments in 
the butt which has a functional (but empty) butt trap to store projectiles. An unusual 
piece in good-VG condition overall. As it has a double-edged blade, membership of a 
collector's club is required. 

 $           
800  

 $       
1,200  

119 REGIMENT MARKED REICHS REVOLVER MOD.1879 REVOLVER: 10.6X25R, 7" barrel 
with good bore, 6 shot, butt markings for 19th Hussars, 2 squadron, 4th troop. 
Matching serial numbers on barrel and frame, even screw heads are numbered alike, 
cylinder indexes properly and locks up tight, metal parts show some wear. Made by S 
& S.V.C.S.C.C.H. SUHL in 1883. A scarce revolver in good condition overall. #409S 
Licence Required 

 $       
1,400  

 $       
1,700  

120 BELGIUM COLT 1851 NAVY BREVETE REVOLVER: 38ML; 101mm octagonal barrel; 5 
shot cylinder; single action; good bore; brass front sight; barrel, upper frame and 
cylinder rod case hardened, most original colour remains; blued finish to cylinder, 
harbour scene in vg/exc condition; exc silver finish to lower frame; exc timber hand 
grips; clear markings 'ADDRESS COL SAML NEW MODEL U.S. PATENTED' to top of 
barrel; strong mainspring, cylinder indexes correctly, GWO; manufactured circa 1860s; 
overall presents in exc condition; S/N 68. Pre 1900. L/R. 

 $           
550  

 $          
800  

121 MANHATTAN FIREARMS CO NAVY SERIES 1PN REVOLVER: 36CAP&BALL; 165mm 
octagonal barrel; 5 shot cylinder; single action; good bore; brass front sight; barrel and 
cylinder with brown patina, 70% scene on cylinder; hammer, upper frame and cylinder 
rod in darker finish; nice silver finish to lower frame; good timber hand grips; marked 
'MANHATTAN FIREARM MFG. CO. NEW YORK' to top of barrel; all matching numbers; 
strong mainspring, cylinder indexes correctly, GWO; manufactured circa 1859; overall 
presents in VG condition; S/N 3424. Pre 1900. L/R. 

 $           
550  

 $          
800  

122 COLT 1849 POCKET REVOLVER: 31CAP&BALL; 101mm octagonal barrel; 5 shot 
cylinder; single action; good bore; brass bead front sight; barrel, upper frame and 
cylinder with brown patina, 10% scene on cylinder; darker finish to hammer; brass 
lower frame/hand grip;  timber hand grips with small chips out of two corners; marked 
'ADDRESS SAML COLT NEW YORK CITY' to top of barrel; all matching numbers incl 
wedge; strong mainspring, cylinder indexes correctly; GWO; manufactured circa 1856; 
overall presents in VG condition; S/N 111578. Pre 1900. L/R. 

 $           
550  

 $          
800  

123 COLT 1877 THUNDERER REVOLVER: 41LC; 114mm octagonal barrel; 6 shot cylinder; 
double action / single action; clean bore; blade front sight; dark aged patina to all 
metalwork; faint 'COLTS F.A. MFG HARTFORD CT USA' marking to top of barrel; clear 
patents and rampant horse markings to LHS of frame; worn hand grips with chip out 
of one corner; all matching numbers; strong mainspring, indexes well in single action, 
GWO; manufactured circa 1895; overall presents in VG condition; S/N 99724. Pre 
1900. L/R. 

 $           
550  

 $          
800  

124 VICTORIAN POLICE ISSUED HERITAGE COLT MODEL.1851 NAVY REVOLVER: 36CAL; 
This exact pistol is listed on page 271 of the Australian Heritage Colt Percussion 

 $           
800  

 $       
1,200  



Firearms book by John R. McLean text states "168563 London Proved: 7 1/2" barrel 
ADDRESS COL.SAML COLT NEW_YORK U.S. AMERICA, frame stamped "COLT'S / 
PATENT", large iron trigger guard & back strap, loading cut-out on right side of barrel 
lug has been enlarged (Not Colt factory work) for ejection of Thuer cartridges. 
Government Markings: Engraved "M" underside of barrel lug adjacent serial number, 
indicating issue to the Gippsland Police district of Victoria (based in Sale) and any 
accompanying number now not discernible due to the corroded condition of pistol. 
(Private collection notes state that this pistol was recovered during ploughing 
operations in relic condition from the East Gippsland district of Victoria)"; 6 shot, 
190mm octagon barrel with poor bore, some parts missing such as trigger, plunger & 
several screws; comes complete with g. cond. wooden grips, doesn't cycle. Overall 
relic condition. C.1863. #163563. Licence Required. 

125 RUGER NEW MOD. BLACKHAWK ANNIVERSARY S.A. REVOLVER: 357MAG, 6 shot 
fluted cylinder; 118m/m barrel; exc. bore, rifling crisp; blued finish to metalwork in 
exc. cond.; STURM RUGER & CO, SOUTHPORT address marked to lhs of barrel, 50th 
YEAR BLACKHAWK/ - 1955 TO 2005 – marked to top of barrel; lhs of frame marked 
with RUGER, cal. & mod.; mechanically exc., strong sears & springs; chequered black 
plastic grips in exc. cond., with trademark medallion to top of both; comes in original 
maker marked red plastic case; case contains certificates, user manual & padlock; 
overall in exc. wo & as new cond. C.2005 #520-03098 Cat.H Licence required. 

 $           
300  

 $          
500  

126 RUGER NEW MOD. BLACKHAWK ANNIVERSARY S.A. REVOLVER: 357MAG, 6 shot 
fluted cylinder; 118m/m barrel; exc. bore, rifling crisp; blued finish to metalwork in 
exc. cond.; STURM RUGER & CO, SOUTHPORT address marked to lhs of barrel, 50th 
YEAR BLACKHAWK/ - 1955 TO 2005 – marked to top of barrel; lhs of frame marked 
with RUGER, cal. & mod.; mechanically exc., strong sears & springs; chequered black 
plastic grips in exc. cond., with trademark medallion to top of both; comes in original 
maker marked red plastic case; case contains certificates, user manual & padlock; 
overall in exc. wo & 'As New' cond. C.2005 #520-03098 Cat.H Licence Required. 

 $           
300  

 $          
500  

127 STURM RUGER NEW MODEL SINGLE-SIX S.A. COMMEMORATIVE REVOLVER: 22LR & 
22 WMR, 6 shot cylinder; 6 1/2" (165mm) barrel with exc. bore & sharp rifling; blued 
finish to barrel assembly, frame & cylinder presents well, some light handling marks, 
cylinder drag & blemishes to ejector rod housing; bright polishes finish to trigger 
guard frame & back strap; butt stamped 1876 Colorado 1976; lhs of barrel marked 
1876 star Colorado Centennial star U.S. Bicentennial star 1776 star; top of barrel 
marked with STURM RUGER address; lhs of frame marked with RUGER over NEW 
MODEL, .22 CAL. over SINGLE-SIX; cylinder roll stamped with rocky mountains, goat & 
additional Centennial markings; mechanically exc., cylinder indexing correctly, crisp 
sears & strong springs; adjustable rear sight & blade front sight; smooth rosewood 
grips in vg. cond., some handling wear & light marks, trademark medallion inlaid to 
both; comes in original centennial presentation case with additional .22 WMR cylinder 
marked with matching roll stampings; case missing latch; overall in exc. wo & vg. cond. 
C.1976 #78-08251 Cat.H Licence Required. 

 $           
400  

 $          
600  

128 WW2 COLT 1911A1 SEMI-AUTO PISTOL WITH SHOULDER STOCK: 45ACP, 7-shot 
magazine, 5-inch barrel with vgc bore. This 1944-made pistol (originally Parkerised) 
has been refinished in a deep blue with replacement hardwood grips. Complete with a 
new-made wooden shoulder stock. In vgc overall. #1677805  Pre '47 Licence Required.  

 $       
2,000  

 $       
2,500  

129 NEAR NEW IN CASE SMITH & WESSON MODEL 22 REVOLVER: 45ACP cal; 140mm 
barrel; double action, 6 round capacity; near new in case; near perfect blued finish; 
can fire 45ACP without moon clips, does come with three moon clips; lanyard ring on 
butt; outstanding condition; #D8D9017. Post-46 Licence Required. 

 $       
1,000  

 $       
1,300  

130 NEW IN CASE WALTHER '120 JAHRE ANNIVERSARY' P99 SEMI-AUTO PISTOL: 9x19MM 
cal, 100mm barrel; double action; tritium sights; pistol is new in box, unfired; two 15 
round magazines; collector's edition celebrating 120 year anniversary of Walther; 
shiny black finish to slide with engraved scrollwork; WALTHER, P99, 120 JAHRE 1886-
2006 marked in gold lettering to one side of slide, WALTHER to other side; two extra 
palm swells for grip size; nice timber presentation case; overall an excellent 
presentation; #FAF2096. Licence Required. 

 $       
1,100  

 $       
1,600  



131 NEW IN CASE BERETTA M9 '30 YEARS ANNIVERSARY' SEMI-AUTO PISTOL & DISPLAY 
CASE: 9x19MM, stunning presentation; 125mm barrel; double action/single action 
with safety catch/decocking lever; pistol is new in its original cardboard box with 2 
Beretta boxes inside with one beautiful timber display case with frosted BERATTA on 
the glass & the other box containing the  plastic case with the pistol still in plastic, 
unfired; two 10 round magazines; collector's edition celebrating 30 years of use by the 
US Military; slide laser etched with U.S. ARMED FORCES to one side, US flag, 30 YEARS 
OF SERVICE, 1985-2015 and maker's details to other side; timber grips with 
anniversary roundels inset;  perfect condition, excellent presentation; #M9150089E. 
Licence Required. 

 $       
1,100  

 $       
1,600  

132 MAUSER C96 CONE-HAMMER S/A PISTOL WITH WOODEN SHOULDER STOCK: 
7.63MM; This is a very early commercial Mauser C96 'Broomhandle' made c1896. 
Only about 14,000 guns were made with early features, including a cone shaped 
hammer that gave the gun its nickname. These were comparable to light carbines and 
could function as such when fitted with its detachable shoulder stock. These were 
popular with British officers including Winston Churchill, and one was used by him at 
the battle of Omdurman. This particular gun is original with plenty of bluing 
remaining. It is all matching and includes very nice original grips. The bore shows 
some wear but it's bright and clean. The shoulder stock has a lovely patina as well as 
two small cracks, one on either side near the top. This is lovely example in VG 
condition and working order. #3427. Licence Required.   

 $       
2,500  

 $       
3,000  

133 RARE STAR MB SEMI-AUTO PISTOL WITH SHOULDER STOCK PLUS 16 & 32 RND 
MAGS: 9MM; 125mm barrel; good bore; 8 round magazine as standard (comes with 
four magazines - 2 x 8 round, 1 x 16 round and 1 x 32 round); VG blued finish to slide 
and frame with a few small marks/dings; VG checkered brown plastic grips; 
manufacturer markings to LHS of slide; comes with wooden shoulder stock that inserts 
into slot in mainspring housing; stock in VG/exc condition; manufactured circa 1959; 
reportedly, only 1,757 Star MB pistols were produced between 1956 and 1975; GWO, 
overall VG condition; S/N MB620045. Post '46. L/R. 

 $       
2,200  

 $       
2,600  

134 GENUINE SPREEWERK P38 S/A PISTOL WITH HOLSTER & SPARE MAG: 9MM; This 
excellent example was made by Spreewerk at their factory (CYQ) in Grottau, 
Czechoslovakia. They made these pistols from 1942-45. The grips are black plastic and 
show two very minor cracks on the RHS grip. They are still in VG condition. The bore is 
good but could do with a clean. This pistol retains about 98% of its metal finish which 
is quite rough, typical of this factory but they all worked very well. Comes with two 8 
round magazines. The spare appears to be post-war whilst the one on the gun is 
unnumbered. The holster was made in Dresden in 1940. It is worn but remains in good 
condition. #2633C. Licence Required.  

 $       
1,400  

 $       
1,800  

135 BERETTA 1934 SEMI-AUTO PISTOL: 380ACP; 85mm barrel; 6 round magazine; 
standard sights; blued slide and barrel that has faded to a nice plum colour; blued 
frame; metal parts show wear from holster and operating; black plastic grips; GWO; 
manufactured circa 1939; overall VG condition; S/N 729920. Pre '47. L/R.  

 $           
500  

 $          
700  

136 BERETTA 1934 SEMI-AUTO PISTOL: 380ACP; 85mm barrel; 7 round magazine; 
standard sights; blued slide, barrel and frame, some wear marks; worn black plastic 
grips with worn metal backing plate; GWO; manufactured circa 1941; overall G/VG 
condition, would improve with a clean; S/N 12849. Pre '47. L/R.  

 $           
500  

 $          
700  

137 CZ STRAKONICE MODEL 45 SEMI-AUTO PISTOL: 6.35CAL; 60mm barrel; good clean 
bore; 6 round magazine; double action only; standard sights; blued slide and frame 
show in exc cond; brown plastic grips; GWO; manufactured in 1946; overall exc 
condition; S/N 35063. Pre '47. L/R.  

 $           
400  

 $          
600  

138 STEYR 1908 'TIPPING BARREL' SEMI-AUTO PISTOL: 7.65CAL; 90mm barrel; 7 round 
magazine; standard sights; blued metalwork, marred by losses to LHS of barrel and 
rear of slide; some wear marks; good black plastic grips (two screws); GWO; 
manufactured circa 1911; overall G/VG condition; unusual 'tipping' barrel that hinges 
forward when catch on LHS of frame is released; S/N 27784. Pre '47. L/R.  

 $           
400  

 $          
600  



139 BROWNING 1903 SEMI-AUTO PISTOL: 9MMBROWNING; 127mm barrel; excellent 
clean bore; 7 round magazine; excellent blued finish to pistol, minor wear marks to 
heel; lanyard ring to LHS; marked 'FABRIQUE NATIONALE D'ARMES DE GUERRE 
HERSTAL BELGIQUE. BROWNINGS PATENT. DEPOSE' to LHS of slide; marked 'I 13 No 31' 
to LHS of frame; well defined proof marks to barrel, frame and slide; GWO; overall 
excellent condition; S/N 4731. Pre '47. Licence Required. 

 $           
800  

 $       
1,000  

140 NAMBU TYPE 14 SEMI-AUTO PISTOL WITH HOLSTER: 8MM; 8 shot mag; 120mm 
barrel; VG bore; standard sights; arsenal markings and "16.4" to RHS of frame; blued 
finish to barrel and frame, some pitting; straw colour to trigger; VG original grooved 
wooden grips; VG holster with cleaning rod and shoulder strap; GWO; overall VG/exc 
condition; S/N 91076. Pre '47. Licence Required. 

 $       
1,500  

 $       
2,000  

141 WW2 AMERICAN ITHACA MODEL 1911A1 SEMI-AUTO PISTOL: 45ACP; 125mm barrel; 
7 round Colt branded magazine; good clean bore; standard sights; good parkerized 
finish to frame; fair mottled parkerized finish to slide; dirty grooves on gripping 
surfaces of slide; Ithaca markings to slide, 'FJA' acceptance stamp to frame; exc plastic 
grips; GWO; overall good condition; S/N 1872556. Pre '47. L/R.  

 $       
2,000  

 $       
2,500  

142 WW2 AMERICAN ITHACA MODEL 1911A1 SEMI-AUTO PISTOL: 45ACP; 125mm barrel; 
7 round unbranded magazine; good clean bore; standard sights; good parkerized finish 
to frame; good parkerized finish to slide; dirty grooves on gripping surfaces of slide; 
Ithaca markings to slide, 'FJA' acceptance stamp to frame; exc plastic grips; GWO; 
overall good condition; S/N 1483952. Pre '47. L/R.  

 $       
2,000  

 $       
2,500  

143 1934 RZM MARKED WALTHER PPK SEMI-AUTO PISTOL: 32ACP; 80mm barrel; 6 round 
magazine; double action / single action pistol; blued slide and frame; slide bears areas 
of heavy pitting to both sides that have been cleaned up and is in fair/poor condition; 
frame has good blueing with a small amount of pitting; LHS of slide has manufacturer's 
markings and rare 'RZM' emblem; good brown Walther grips; GWO; overall in fair 
condition, very collectable; S/N 807585. Pre '47. L/R. 

 $       
1,400  

 $       
1,800  

144 1912 WW1 ERFURT LUGER P08 S/A PISTOL WITH HOLSTER & SPARE MAG: 9MM; 
Good pistol showing typical wartime service wear. Its 4-inch barrel has a good bore 
and the wood grips are still okay although showing light wear in places. All numbers 
match including the magazine - but not the spare. On the front of the grip frame is the 
following stamp "96 R1 M.G. 36". The gun is in good working order and good condition 
overall. Its holster is well worn and one of its belt loops is broken. It is dated 1916 
under the flap. #9522. Licence Required. 

 $       
1,400  

 $       
1,800  

145 DWM LUGER P08 S/A PISTOL WITH HOLSTER & SPARE MAG: 9MMLUGER; Very good 
Commercial proofed example (pre 1921) with a well used leather holster inscribed to a 
Captain in the 31st Battery, Australian Field Artillery. The pistol has a VG bore, and the 
metal finish shows minimal wear. The wood grips are good although the LHS one has a 
small repair under the safety catch and a German post-WW1 insignia carved into it. 
Overall in VG condition and working order. Comes with a spare magazine and genuine 
takedown tool. Magazine numbers do not match the gun. #86991. Licence Required. 

 $       
1,000  

 $       
1,400  

146 1945 WW2 TOKAREV TT33 S/A PISTOL WITH HOLSTER & SPARE MAG: 7.62X25; Good 
example of this famous pistol. 8-shot detachable magazine, good bore, VG blued finish 
to metal, moderate wear to wood grips. In VG condition and working order. Complete 
with its leather holster and spare magazine. #A90. Licence Required.  

 $           
700  

 $       
1,000  

147 C.1928 RARE CHINESE SHANXI MAUSER C96 IN WOODEN CASE: 45ACP; Designated 
the Type 17 Handgun after its year of introduction (the 17th after the 1911 revolution) 
in 1928. Production began at the Taiyuan Arsenal in 1928 and ended in 1931 or 1932. 
his gun retains much of its original blued finish and the inscriptions are crisp. The grips 
are good but somewhat roughly made. It is rare to find these pistols in good condition 
and this one is very good. Comes with a felt lined case and several clips of dummy 
ammo. #661. Licence Required. 

 $       
4,500  

 $       
5,000  

148 RARE FINNISH M/23 CONTRACT P08 LUGER S/A PISTOL WITH HOLSTER & SPARE 
MAG: 30LUGER; Finnish military acceptance stamp 'SA' and Crown over 'N'. Original 
3.75-inch barrel with VG bright bore. VG blued finish overall with checkered walnut 
grip panels. 'DWM' in script marking on toggle. Complete with proper magazine with 

 $       
1,900  

 $       
2,600  



wood base. Matching numbers throughout. Very good overall despite a tiny spot of 
corrosion near the toggle. A scarce variation in exc. working order and VG condition. 
Complete with B.A.XT (Berlin) marked holster, spare magazine and takedown tool - all 
in good order. #9587. Licence Required.  

149 MAUSER C96 BOLO SEMI-AUTO PISTOL: 7.63MM; 100mm barrel (Bolo is short barrel 
model); 10 round internal magazine; standard sights, rear adjustable ramp sight from 
50 to 1000 metres; well worn barrel, no visible rifling;  well worn finish to barrel, slide 
and frame showing a lot of white metal; part serial numbers do not match frame (or 
each other); good plastic grips; WAFFENFABRIK MAUSER OBERNDORF YN marking to 
top of slide; WAFFENFABRIK MAUSER OBERNDORF A NECKAR marking to RHS of 
frame; GWO, action operates well; manufactured circa 1920; overall a well worn 
Mauser Broomhandle in fair/poor condition; S/N 412593. Pre '47. L/R. 

 $           
600  

 $          
800  

150 COLT MODEL 1908 SEMI-AUTO PISTOL: 25ACP; 51mm barrel; 6 round magazine; 
standard sights; faded blued finish to slide; good blued finish to frame, other than a 
blemish over the serial number; worn timber Colt grips; manufactured circa 1926; 
GWO, overall good/VG cond; S/N 355960. L/R.  

 $           
500  

 $          
700  

151 COLT MODEL.1908 SEMI-AUTO PISTOL: 25ACP; 51mm barrel; 6 round magazine; 
standard sights; very nice blued finish to slide and frame; black plastic Colt grips; 
manufactured circa 1920; GWO, overall exc cond; S/N 277837. L/R.  

 $           
500  

 $          
700  

152 FN BROWNING MODEL 1910/22 S/A PISTOL WITH HOLSTER: 7.65; This pistol presents 
very well with little wear evident. Its 110mm barrel has a VG bore. The grips show 
minor handling marks mainly on the RHS top. Made in Herstal, Belgium by FN. 
Complete with leather holster in good-VG condition. #190984. Licence Required. 

 $           
600  

 $          
800  

153 DWM MODEL 1906 LUGER S/A PISTOL WITH HOLSTER & SPARE MAG: 9MM; Bearing 
Commercial proof marks, this is a good pistol overall. Its metal finish is mainly intact 
but there is some light surface corrosion evident. The 4-inch barrel has a good bore 
which may improve with a thorough clean. The grips are good but show some bruising 
on the RHS one. This Luger has a grip safety. Its leather holster is well used and has a 
lovely patina. It is marked "P. Leahy" over "P: 1544" on the flap.  The gun is in VG 
working order. Neither magazine's numbers match the gun. #43081. Licence Required.  

 $       
2,000  

 $       
2,500  

154 RARE MINT SWISS MODEL 1906 LUGER WITH HOLSTER: 30LUGER; Made c1906 at the 
Waffenfabrik arsenal in Bern, Switzerland for the Swiss military and police. The overall 
condition is very fine indeed. Serial numbers match and the grips are minty. This pistol 
includes an unnumbered, nickel-plated magazine with a wooden baseplate. The bore 
of the 4.75-inch barrel is sharp and bright. Here is a superb scarce Swiss Luger. The 
first made outside Germany. Comes with its original leather Swiss-made holster. 
#20995. Licence Required.    

 $       
4,800  

 $       
5,500  

155 RARE MAUSER C96 BOLO LARGE RING HAMMER S/A PISTOL WITH HOLSTER: 7.63; 
This example has a 3.9-inch (100 mm) barrel and wood grips, 6-shot magazine and 
period leather holster. The bore appears to be in good condition. The grips likewise. Its 
blued finish shows considerable wear and tear. Overall in fair-good condition and good 
working order. #29720. Licence Required. 

 $       
2,800  

 $       
3,500  

156 RARE SCHNELLFEUER MODEL MAUSER C96 PISTOL CONVERTED TO SEMI-AUTO: 7.63; 
132mm barrel; 10 round detachable magazine in perfect condition; Rare 'Schnellfeuer' 
model C96 pistol ('Schnellfeuer' is German for 'rapid fire'); pistol was manufactured 
with switch on LHS of frame, switching from N (normal) to R (rapid); this pistol has 
been converted to semi-automatic operation only; standard sights, rear adjustable 
ramp sight from 50 to 1000 metres; deep blued finish to slide in exc cond, marred by 
marks on LHS rail; VG/exc blued finish on frame with a number of small marks 
consistent with use and age; MAUSER marking to LHS of frame; WAFFENFABRIK 
MAUSER OBERNDORF A NECKAR D.R.P.u.A.P. marking to RHS of frame;  
WAFFENFABRIK MAUSER OBERNDORF YN marking to top of slide; all markings nicely 
filled with paint; Schnellfeuer pistols originally made during the 1930s for export to 
China; this example is of later manufacture for German use; GWO, action operates 
well; overall an unusual Mauser Broomhandle in excellent condition; S/N 81751. Pre 
'47. L/R. 

 $       
2,500  

 $       
3,000  



157  WW2 COLT/SPRINGFIELD 1911A1 S/A PISTOL WITH HOLSTER: 45ACP;  Manufactured 
by Colt in 1943, this pistol has been fitted with a Springfield Armory slide. It's in good 
condition overall with typical service wear. The barrel has good rifling but need a 
thorough clean. In good working order. GHD stamp to frame; this is a nice WW2 
example complete with named and initialled WW1 leather holster in fair-good order. 
#881073. Licence Required. 

 $       
2,500  

 $       
3,000  

158 LAHTI M40 S/A PISTOL WITH HOLSTER & SHOULDER STOCK: 9MMLUGER; Designed 
in Finland to work in extreme cold weather, Husqvarna began production in 1942 after 
acquiring a license from the Finns. This example is in very good condition with most of 
its original finish remaining. The checkered black plastic grips are in excellent shape. 
The bore is very good. Magazine capacity is 10 rounds. Complete with period leather 
holster, detachable wooden butt stock, two spare magazines, screwdriver and cleaning 
rod. An excellent package. #H342. Licence Required. 

 $       
1,800  

 $       
2,400  

159 RARE COLT MODEL 1903 S/A PISTOL: 38CAL; Very good example. 110mm barrel with 
VG bore. 8-shot magazine. Overall metal finish is good-VG with minimal wear mainly 
on the slide near the muzzle. Both grips are good. Pistol is in VG working order. 
#37041. Licence Required. 

 $       
1,800  

 $       
2,400  

160 VERY RARE WW2 1936 LUFTWAFFE CONTRACT KRIEGHOFF P08 LUGER S/A PISTOL: 
9MM; In excellent condition, we have a very rare Luftwaffe Krieghoff Luger. This was 
one of only 2,900 manufactured in 1936 and is matching numbers and comes with a 8-
shot magazine numbered 1962. The bore is excellent. This is a superb example and 
comes in a new-made, wooden baize-lined case. This is a very sought after pistol. 
#7322. Licence Required.   

 $       
5,000  

 $       
7,000  

161 RARE WW1 PRIDEAUX WEBLEY .455 SPEED LOADER WITH DUMMY AMMO, very rare 
- 'the worlds first speed loader' for revolvers, British military stamped broad arrow, 
patented in 1893 and manufactured in C.1919, used by British officers in the field for 
quick loading, stamped ^ over 'P-Ld' over '1919' over crown. No Licence Required. As 
seen on Forgotten Weapons - https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=32bXqcp-E_M 

 $           
700  

 $       
1,000  

162 IMPERIAL GERMAN WWI 1ST PATTERN SNAIL DRUM: 9MM, 32 round mag for the 
P.08 Artillery Luger pistol; vg. cond 95% blacked military finish; matching numbers 
front and rear 69330; overall vg.wo & vg+ cond. Licence Required. Can Not Sell to WA. 

 $       
1,800  

 $       
2,400  

163 IMPERIAL GERMAN WWI 2ND PATTERN SNAIL DRUM: 9MM, 32 round mag for the 
P.08 Artillery Luger pistol; matching numbers front and rear 154490; g to vg. original 
cond blacked military finish to drum, very minor thin patches of brown; overall vg.wo 
& g to vg.cond. Licence Required. Can Not Sell to WA. 

 $       
1,800  

 $       
2,400  

164 9MM LUGER SNAIL MAGAZINE LOADING TOOL, original artillery Luger P.08 snail 
drum, lever style loading tool with arsenal stamp to rhs of main body; brown finish to 
most metalwork with some rust pitting; overall g.wo & condition. No Licence 
Required. 

 $       
1,400  

 $       
1,800  

165 DESIRABLE WINCHESTER 10G SIGNAL CANNON: 10GAUGE, manufactured by the 
Winchester Repeating Arms Co; marked for 10GA, "W.R.A.Co." marked carriage; cast 
iron breech loading cannon; the unique feature of the Winchester Cannon is its 
breech-loading system which makes the cannon very simple and safe to operate when 
compared to traditional muzzle-loading black powder cannons; 11" diameter muzzle; 
NOT FOR BALL & Winchester New Haven address marked to top of barrel along with 
proof stamps; matching numbers barrel & carriage; #794. 17"L x 9"H x 7"W; overall 
g.wo & g. cond. #794. Cat B Licence Required. 

 $       
2,000  

 $       
2,500  

166 DRRM ARMS ENDEAVOUR CANNON: 18MMCAN; miniature cannon with fuse hole at 
rear; barrel 400 mm long; design similar to 24 pounder; mounted on a timber field 
style gun mount; mount is 650mm long; clean bore; browned finish to entire barrel; 
modern manufacture; wheels have trouble holding weight. S/N 3108. L/R. 

 $           
800  

 $       
1,200  

167 HOMEMADE NAVAL CANNON: 69ML; miniature stainless steel cannon with fuse hole 
at rear; barrel 370mm long; design similar to 24 pounder; mounted on a timber naval 
style gun mount with stainless fittings; mount is 200mm long; clean bore; some small 
pitting starting to occur on barrel; modern home made manufacture; S/N 23511LSB. 
L/R. 

 $           
800  

 $       
1,200  



168 MARTINI FRANCOTTE CADET RIFLE: 297/230; Rare early take-down Francotte cadet 
with a 24.25 inch barrel in VG condition. Very nice walnut stock with a couple of minor 
bruises and two small screw holes on the RHS near the action. Unusual front sight 
arrangement with a fine bead foresight. Metal finish is good but showing some honest 
wear on the action. "La Francotte" is stamped in large script type on the RHS of the 
action. "Machine made by A Francotte & Co makers & patentee Liege Belgium" on the 
LHS. Rear leaf sight with slide up to 150m. Complete with cleaning rod. Overall in 
good-VG condition and working order. #11934. Licence Required. 

 $           
700  

 $          
900  

169 1967 RFI 2A1 B/A RIFLE: 7.62MM; 25.2 inch barrel in VGC. Good metal finish with only 
minor wear. Matching bolt, receiver, barrel and nose cap. Woodwork is in VGC with 
only a few very minor bruises. 10-shot magazine. Comes with a period webbing sling. 
This rifle is in VGC and working order. It would be hard to upgrade. #P9657. Licence 
Required. 

 $           
800  

 $       
1,000  

170 RARE WESTERN AUSTRALIAN MADE WESTARMS MODEL 4 P/A RIFLE: 22RIMFIRE; 24 
inch barrel with VG bore. Good metal finish showing some usage particularly on 10-
shot magazine tube and a patch on the barrel near the forward sling swivel. 
Woodwork is in good-VG condition with little bruising. Comes with a military leather 
sling. This is an unusual rifle with a novel mechanism that works very well. One to add 
to your collection. #1622. Licence Required. 

 $           
350  

 $          
500  

171 LONG BRANCH NO.4 MK1* B/A GRENADE LAUNCHER RIFLE & RIFLE GRENADE: 
303BRIT; 25.2 inch barrel in VGC. Matching bolt and receiver. Two position flip up rear 
sight. Metal work shows minimal wear however there is some minor surface rust in 
places on the receiver. The timber furniture is in good-VGC with few bruises.  Comes 
complete with correct spigot type grenade launcher and a practice Mk2 Anti-tank rifle 
grenade. In  VGC and working order overall. A very nice example. #21L4262. Licence 
Required. 

 $       
1,900  

 $       
2,400  

172 IRISH REBELLION SNIPER CAPTURED MAUSER MODEL.1896 B/A RIFLE: 7MM; Approx. 
460mm barrel with a fair-good bore. 5-shot internal magazine. Nice walnut stock with 
scattered light bruising. Metal work shows light wear overall. This rifle was captured 
by Lieut. T. F. Kennedy of the Royal Inniskilling Fusiliers during the Irish Rebellion in 
Dublin in 1916. According to the trophy plate on the buttstock, it is said to have been 
taken from a sniper. Non-matching bolt. Period leather sling. A good collectible in 
GWO and condition with a nice patina. #2024. Licence Required. 

 $       
1,000  

 $       
1,400  

173 VICKERS MARTINI TARGET RIFLE: 22RIMFIRE; 26.25 inch heavy barrel with a very 
good bore and stamped VICKERS LTD WESTMINSTER LONDON .22 CARTRIDGE LONG 
RIFLE. Tunnel foresight with AGA sight element and rear peep sight. Further sight 
elements in round brass container near trigger guard. There is one small area on the 
barrel where the blueing has worn off, otherwise the finish is very good. The 
checkered walnut stock is in VGC overall with a wonderful patina and silky smooth 
feel.  These are rare rifles and this example is in VG-Excellent condition. #V30611. 
Licence Required.  

 $           
600  

 $          
800  

174 RARE ARISAKA TYPE II PARATROOPER B/A RIFLE & BAYONET: 7.7MM; 26 inch approx. 
barrel with VG bore. 5-shot internal magazine., all metals surfaces are in VGC and 
timber furniture is in VGC also. The top of the receiver is stamped with Japanese 
characters indicating 'Type II'. LHS of the receiver is stamped with the rifle's serial 
number and the Nagoya Arsenal stamp. The takedown screw, barrel plate and receiver 
plate all have matching numbers (546). Barrel, bolt and receiver numbers do not 
match. Collapsible Type II Paratrooper rifles were manufactured only by Japan's 
Nagoya Arsenal between 1943 and 1945 and it's believed not more than 21,000 were 
made. Note that this example has been extensively cleaned up. These rifles are rarities 
in any condition. Comes with a bayonet and scabbard in VGC. #17740. Licence 
Required. 

 $       
4,500  

 $       
5,500  

175 CARL GUSTAV MODEL 1896 B/A RIFLE: 6.5X55MM; Manufactured by Carl Gustaf's 
Stads Gevärsfaktori in Sweden in 1902. Matching bolt and receiver. Metal parts have 
retained most of their finish with minor edge wear and some light scratches here and 
there and two small screw holes on top of the receiver at the rear of the charger 

 $           
700  

 $          
900  



guide. The walnut furniture is silky smooth but shows light refinishing overall. Good 
bore. In VGC working order and good condition. #111280. Licence Required.  

176 SIAMESE CONTRACT BSA SMLE NO.1 MK3* B/A RIFLE: 303BRITISH; 25.2 inch barrel 
with a good bore. This example is one of 10,000 built for Siam's Wild Tiger Corps in 
1920 by Birmingham Small Arms. The Butt socket is marked to the Wild Tiger Corps 
and “Mark Rama V1 BE 2462” the Buddhist year of 1919 and the King’s chosen name. 
These were commercial rifles without British military stamps. This one is in good 
overall condition with good-very good original woods. Metal finish shows some wear 
which is to be expected. The receiver and barrel have matching Siamese numbers but 
the bolt does not. Lower band swivel is missing as is the inner band screw. This rifle 
would grade up with a bit of attention. #9517. Licence Required. 

 $           
700  

 $          
900  

177 SAVAGE NO.4 MK1* B/A RIFLE: 303BRITISH; 25.2 inch barrel with 2-groove bore 
coated in factory preservative. Matching bolt and receiver. Magazine is numbered but 
does not match. Stock is in very good condition with only a few minor dents and scuff 
marks. Metal finish shows no wear. I doubt this has seen any use at all. Overall in very 
good-excellent condition and working order. A fine example of a virtually unused 
Savage no.4 rifle. #99517 as registered but original serial numbers on the rifle are 
35C7297. Licence Required. 

 $           
800  

 $       
1,200  

178 RARE SCHMIDT RUBIN K31/42 B/A SNIPER RIFLE: 7.5MM; Designed to provide a 
useful sniper rifle with optics, the K31/42 and K31/43 proved unsuccessful. Only a 
couple of thousand were produced and they were replaced by the ZfK-55. The K31/42 
and K31/43 are notable for their unique design features, such as periscopic optics 
permanently mounted to the side of the receiver. This 6-shot K31/42 has a fixed offset 
1.8 power scope with very good optics. The 25.5 inch barrel has an excellent bore. The 
metal finish shows some light wear but is very good overall.  The timber stock is in 
very good condition with very few bruises. Comes with a period leather sling. A very 
fine and rare rifle. #450343. Licence Required. 

 $       
5,000  

 $       
7,000  

179 MARLIN GOLDEN-39A L/A RIFLE: 22RIMFIRE; 19-shot, this model was introduced in 
1939 with its signature cross-hammer safety and golden trigger and went on to be one 
of the bet selling lever actions in US history. This rifle is in excellent condition and 
appears to have seen little use.  it has two small handling marks on the RHS of the butt 
and some loss of bluing on the RHS of the receiver, otherwise it is like new. 24 inch 
barrel with excellent bore. Features a nicely checkered pistol grip and fore end. An 
excellent rifle. #94300478. Licence Required. 

 $           
500  

 $          
700  

180 SPRINGFIELD MODEL.1903 B/A RIFLE: 30-06SPRG; Excellent example with a WW2 
replacement 'scant' stock in VGC with only one significant dent near the lower band 
on the LHS. The bore looks very good. His rifle was manufactured in 1914 and the 
metal work shows some wear and loss of bluing. 5-shot internal magazine. In VGC and 
working order. #571723. Licence Required.  

 $       
1,100  

 $       
1,400  

181 WINCHESTER P14 B/A SNIPER RIFLE & MODEL 1918 SCOPE: 303BRIT; Very nice rifle 
with 'D with broad arrow' on the RHS of the butt and on the LHS of the receiver under 
the front scope mount indicating Australian Army ownership prior to 1926. The bore is 
excellent. Minor wear to metal parts with most loss of finish on the front scope 
mount. Bolt and receiver are matching. Rear sight has the fine adjustment screw. 
Front volley sight pointer has been removed as well as the rear volley sight. This was 
part of the conversion to a Sniper rifle. The walnut stock is in very good condition with 
only minor handling marks. It features a clear Winchester P14 cartouche and stamps. 
The Periscopic Prism Co. Ltd telescopic sight is in good condition and has very good 
optics. It has its leather cover too. The scope number does not match the rifle nor 
does the number on the early canvas case match either the scope or rifle. The case is 
in fair condition. Overall a very collectible package. #198766. Licence Required. 

 $       
7,000  

 $       
9,000  

182 ENFIELD LE1* B/A RIFLE: 303BRIT; 'Long tom' fitted with a 30.2 inch Lithgow 'H' 
marked barrel with a very good bore. Non-matching bolt and overall good walnut 
stock with the usual service acquired small dings and scratches. Complete with front 
volley sight but missing the rear volley aperture. All sling swivels intact including piling 
swivel; overall g.cond. #2622. Licence Required. 

 $           
600  

 $          
700  



183 VERY RARE .297/230 MORRIS CONVERSION TUBE FOR LEE METFORD OR LONG LEE 
RIFLE; a very rare Morris Tube in 297/230 calibre. It is in good-very good condition 
with bright, clear rifling. An unusual and rare offering. Licence Required. 

 $           
500  

 $          
700  

184 MODEL 1888 COMMISSION/GEWEHR 88 B/A RIFLE: 7.92CAL;  Made at the Erfurt 
arsenal in 1890, this rifle appears to be in good condition overall with typical small 
dings on the woodwork. The cleaning rod is present. Metal work is good with most 
bluing remaining on the barrel sleeve and the bore is clean without pitting. The 
production run began in 1888 through 1899. This gun is an antique, proofed for black 
powder. Bolt not matching. Complete with leather sling. #2617. No Licence Required. 

 $           
650  

 $          
800  

185 RARE LITHGOW NO.6 MK 1 EXPERIMENTAL B/A RIFLE: 303BRIT; This is one of around 
100 trials rifles with the conventional bed backsight and sheet steel protector wings. 
The 20.5 inch barrel has a very good bore. The coachwood stock shows some small 
handling marks.  According to Ian Skennerton's Lee Enfield book this rifle should have 
a butt with a rubber buttplate but it has the standard butt ascribed to serial numbers 
XP101-XP149. This butt is identical and similarly stamped MA over 3/45. After the war 
the wrist has been checkered to personalise the rifle. These have always been rare and 
this one is in very good working order and good condition. Bolt and receiver are 
matching. #XP153. Licence Required. 

 $       
8,000  

 $    
10,000  

186 1941 LITHGOW NO.1 MKIII* B/A RIFLE: 303BRIT; 10-shot magazine, 25.2 inch 1942 
dated barrel is marked as a replacement and is in VG condition. Bolt, receiver, barrel 
and nose cap are all matching numbers. Oddly, the nosecap has had the muzzle 
enlarged and a rubber grommet fitted as per a typical target rifle but this was usually 
done for a heavy barrel, not a standard light barrel as on this rifle. Good coachwood 
furniture with typical small handling marks. The fore-end has been replaced. A repair 
to the drawers is indicated. Butt markings show this rifle was completed in 1942. 
Overall in good condition and VG working order. #C23408. Licence Required. 

 $           
600  

 $          
800  

187 1943 LONGBRANCH NO.4 MKI* B/A RIFLE: 303BRIT; 25.2 inch barrel in VG condition. 
Good metal finish with only minor wear. Very good walnut stock with only a couple of 
small bruises and a small divot near the safety catch where it looks like a target sight 
plate was fitted. This is a very good example in VG working order. Mk 1 Singer type 
sight fitted. 10-shot magazine is numbered to a Savage No.4 rifle. #50L7732. Licence 
Required.  

 $           
700  

 $          
900  

188 RARE TRIALS (1 OF 102) 1945 ENFIELD NO.5 TRAINER B/A RIFLE: 22RIMFIRE; This 
Trials Model (or prototype) resulted in the .22 No.8 rifle. A No.4 butt was fitted instead 
of a No.5 and the wrist checkered. The fore end was shortened to 18.5 inches and the 
handguard grooved as on many of the earlier No.4 rifles. The trigger is mounted onto 
the action as opposed to the trigger guard. the magazine is a converted No.1 with a 
new floorplate riveted inside. There is provision for a small box magazine (missing) to 
be inserted from the top. The front sight is a Parker Hale FS 22 Globe fore sight with a 
plain post element. The rear sight is a prototype Service Aperture Backsight Mk.I, 
which became standard on the No.8 rifle. It is fitted with a Lightweight 6-hole Parker 
Hale eyepiece. the rifle is in good condition and very good working order and the bore 
of the 19 inch barrel is very good. Bolt and receiver are matching. To say these rifles 
are rare is an understatement. #TI0049. Licence Required. 

 $       
5,000  

 $       
7,000  

189 SCHMIDT RUBIN MODEL.1889 B/A RIFLE: 7.5MMSWISS; Straight-Pull rifle with 10-
shot box magazine; 30.5 inch barrel with exc. bore & crisp rifling, good blued finish to 
metalwork with a lovely patina overall, matching magazine & bolt, sling swivels to 
barrel band & underside of stock. Woodwork presents very well with some surface 
handling marks & dings, matching steel buttplate. Overall in VGC and working order. A 
very nice example. #26966. Licence Required. 

 $       
1,000  

 $       
1,200  

190 SIAMESE MAUSER RS 121 TYPE 46 B/A RIFLE: 8MM; These rifle were made by the 
Koishikawa Arsenal in Tokyo for King Rama V of Siam. Introduced in the early 1900s 
they soldiered on with modifications until the 1950s. This rifle is 49 inches long overall 
with good metal work and a VG bore. The stock has been refinished and there is a 
large repair at the toe of the butt. The Siamese Chakra and characters on the receiver 
refer to this as a RS 121 with a serial number of 14734 (translated to English). It is 

 $           
700  

 $       
1,000  



complete with its sliding dust cover, cleaning rod and sling swivels. In GWO and 
condition. #2223. Licence Required.  

191 LEE ENFIELD NO.4 MK2 B/A RIFLE: 303BRIT; This rifle appears to be in unfired 
condition. All matching numbers including bolt, receiver, fore end and magazine. 
Made at the Fazakerley Royal Ordnance Factory in Liverpool in 1955 which was the 
last year of production. The bore is excellent as is the condition of the entire rifle. Only 
a couple of small bruises are discernible on the Beech furniture, the largest near the 
pistol grip on the LHS of the butt. This is an immaculate rifle overall. #UF55A12382. 
Licence Required. 

 $       
1,500  

 $       
2,000  

192 1893 LEE METFORD MK 1* B/A RIFLE: 303BRIT; Enfield made rifle with some wear to 
metal parts and a non-matching bolt. The bore of the 30.25 inch barrel is poor. The 
walnut furniture is good with a nice lustre but not without the usual scratches and 
dings associated with service wear. the butt cartouche is for a Sparkbrook Royal Small 
Arms Repair in 1900. The fore arm is not machined for a cleaning/clearing rod as these 
were abolished in 1899. Complete with its correct volley sights and a steel Mk1 sight 
protector. Overall in GWO and condition. #1681. Licence Required. 

 $       
1,200  

 $       
1,500  

193 EXTREMELY RARE 1939 GERMAN LUFTWAFFE STAMPED STEYR G29(0) B/A RIFLE: 
8MM; Also known as the Gewehr 12/34, only 50,000 of these modified 1934 Chilean 
pattern carbines were made by Steyr (under German control) from mid 1938 to late 
1939. The 23.25 inch barrel has a good clean bore whilst the external metal finish 
shows typical service wear. The walnut stock is in good shape overall with some 
scratches and bruises. Bolt is not matching as these rifles were bring-backs and were 
separated from their original bolts upon surrender. This particular rifle was built in 
1939 and it has that and 660 (Steyr) stamps on the receiver. The rifle has profuse 
Waffenamts on the butt and receiver. The butt has a specific L-marked Waffenamt 
indicating manufacture for the Luftwaffe. Complete with original sling and cleaning 
rod. A very rare and desirable rifle for your collection. In GWO and condition. #2305B. 
Licence Required.  

 $       
3,000  

 $       
4,000  

194 BIRMINGHAM SMALL ARMS LE1* TRAINER RIFLE: 22RIMFIRE; 1902 dated 'long tom' 
converted to a .22 trainer with a shortened (to 25.2 inches) and sleeved 1932 dated 
Lithgow .303 barrel. Queensland Maple fore end appears to be custom made. It's in 
good condition with few bruises. Butt stock is original and in good condition although 
the makers cartouche and other marks have been removed. An early A. G. Parker No.5 
aperture rear sight with tubular eyepiece is fitted. None of the screws appear to be 
frozen. And it appears to in good condition overall. A magazine case without follower 
is fitted to catch empties. Bolt is non-matching and modified to suit. the barrel is in 
VGC. #B43412. Licence Required. 

 $           
400  

 $          
600  

195 LITHGOW NO1 MKIII B/A SHOTGUN :410GAUGE; Typical 1942 Lithgow .303 SMLE 
converted by the Indian rifle factory at Ishapore to a .410 single shot shotgun in 1949. 
The bore is very good and the barrel is of Indian manufacture. Woodwork is in good 
condition overall. The butt has an Indian Army ownership stamp and the fore arm has 
a typical 'Ishy' transverse screw. Bolt, receiver and nosecap are numbered alike 
although the nose cap doesn't have the letter prefix. This rifle features a nicely made 
wooden magazine insert to assist loading. Rear sight leaf slide has been pinned into 
position at roughly 300yds. All in all this gun is in GWO and good condition. #E16945. 
Licence Required.  

 $           
400  

 $          
500  

196 FAZAKERLEY NO.4 MK1 .22 CONV B/A RIFLE: 22RIMFIRE; 1943 made and FTR'd 
(Factory thorough Conversion) in 1949. Subsequently it was fitted with a "Parker-
rifled" .22 tube and .22 bolt head. The bore is good. The timber is also good but with 
the typical handling marks indicative of military usage. Certainly there a few nasty 
dings on the butt stock. the finish on metal parts shows wear but it is not excessive. 
The bolt has been renumbered to suit the receiver and the magazine (case only with 
no .22 stamp) number is matching.  All in all a good rifle. Note the rear Singer type 
sight is the original .303 version. #Y5960. Licence Required.  

 $           
700  

 $          
800  

197 BIRMINGHAM SMALL ARMS LE1* B/A RIFLE: 303BRIT; Nice example marred to a 
degree by some nasty scratches on the butt, otherwise the furniture is good. This was 
an Australian Commonwealth military issue rifle as per the butt markings A C 4953 '02 

 $           
600  

 $          
700  



issue date. subsequently The famous Fultons of Bisley fame (G. E. Fulton Staines) is 
engraved on the bolt cover which may not be original to this rifle. Later it had its 
original barrel replaced with a 'MOTTY' target barrel by famous rifleman and gunsmith 
Harry Motton of Sydney. Rifle retains its front volley sight, magazine cut-off and 
magazine link and loop. In place of the rear volley aperture a BSA No.9G orthoptic 
sight has been fitted. This sight is in poor condition. Bore is fair and the 30.2 inch 
barrel shows wear to the top from the lower band to the upper band with 
considerable loss of its finish. Overall it's in fair-good condition. #A24649. Licence 
Required. 

198 SWEDISH CARL GUSTAV M41/B SNIPER B/A RIFLE: 6.5X55MM; Made as a M96 rifle in 
1900 and converted to a sniper rifle during WW2, fitted with a German Ajack scope 
and Jackenroll base and mount.  Generally reckoned to be one of the finest sniper 
rifles of that period, they were upgraded in 1955 with a more sophisticated rear sight 
and a set screw to stop the mount from moving forward under recoil. This example is 
in good-very good condition overall but does show wear and tear consistent with 
service use.  Scope optics are clear and markings are AJACK 4 X 90 and Nr0296/1941B. 
Bolt, receiver and scope mounts are matching. The bore is good. Rifle is complete with 
leather sling and scope caps, cleaning rod and front sight protector. A good package. 
#6568. Licence Required.  

 $       
3,500  

 $       
4,500  

199 SMLE MILITARY B/A SHOTGUN: 410GAUGE; Single shot, 25.2 inch smooth bore barrel 
in vgc. Wooden magazine platform pinned to fore-end replaces magazine. Good 
condition woodwork with Indian stamps to the butt and butt marking disk hole filled. 
Matching bolt and receiver. Period web sling attached. Leg broken off front LHS of 
front handguard. English Dispersal rifle made in 1942. Later in Indian service when 
transverse 'Ishapore' screw was added to the fore end. In gwo and condition. #2855B. 
Licence Required. 

 $           
300  

 $          
400  

200 ARISAKA TYPE 38 B/A RIFLE: 6.5X50MM; 5 shot; 30 inch barrel, dark bore, bayonet 
lug, no cleaning rod; standard sights; metalwork in fair condition with chrysanthemum 
ground off and makers marks partly erased. Missing bolt cover, barrel band spring and 
cleaning rod. Standard 2-piece stock in fair condition. Overall in gwo and fair 
condition. #197899. Licence required. 

 $           
400  

 $          
600  

201 1944 LONG BRANCH NO.4 MK1* B/A SNIPER RIFLE W/TRANSIT CHEST: 303BRIT; Very 
nice Canadian Sniper rifle with very early (1941) English W. Watson No.32 Mk 1 scope 
with sun shade and English Rose Brothers (JG) mounts. The rifle has a scope number 
on the wrist which does not match the scope. The mounts have a serial number that 
does not match this rifle, which is in excellent condition with very good furniture (only 
a few small bruises) and appears to have fired very few - if any - rounds. Metal finish is 
very good with negligible wear. The scope is in good-VG condition. The rifle has a 
correct broad arrow-marked t/guard swivel, correct modified Long Branch Mk 1 rear 
sight and cheek piece. The transit chest contains the remains of a carry strap and is in 
good original condition. Overall this package is in good-VG condition. #7IL0283. 
Licence Required.   

 $       
6,000  

 $       
7,000  

202 LITHGOW 1944 SMLE Mk111* B/A RIFLE, 303BRIT, 10 shot, original barrel with good 
bore; butt numbered to rifle; fore end with mismatched number; mismatched nose 
cap; woods in gc with minor handling marks; period web sling; overall in good w/o and 
gc. #F36133. Cat. B Licence Required.  

 $           
500  

 $          
700  

203 LITHGOW SMLE HT LOW-MOUNT SNIPER B/A RIFLE: 303BRIT, 10rd detachable 
magazine; 25.2" barrel in gc; matching bolt & 1916 dated receiver; un-numbered low-
mount Patt.1918 (Aust)/1 AOC scope dated 1945 with good optics; stock in vg+ 
condition; overall in exc w/o & vgc; butt marked MA 11/44 with 'H' on top of wrist; 
rifle went into store on 28/11/44 as a high-mount. #37731. Cat. B Licence Required.  

 $       
5,500  

 $       
6,500  

204 1917 LITHGOW HIGH MOUNT HT SNIPER: 303BRIT, 10-shot magazine, 25.2-inch 
barrel in good condition, undated and marked P suggesting a replacement. Listed by 
Skennerton in his book. Rifle went into store in November 1944 as indicated on the 
coachwood buttstock. Queensland maple fore end and front hand guard are not 
original to this rifle. Mismatched nose cap has been opened out. Wood missing from 
lhs of fore end near butt socket shows that this  mounted a target sight and saw use in 

 $       
5,000  

 $       
6,000  



Australian NRA competition. Rear sight protector is on back to front. Scope is correct 
for a high mount, made by AOC in 1944 and not numbered. Bolt is non-matching. 
Overall in g.wo and condition. #75672 Licence Required.  

205 RARE ENFIELD MK.V B/A RIFLE: 303BRIT; 25.25-inch barrel with good bore, fixed front 
sight and rear peep sight. Receiver marked: (Crown) / GR / ENFIELD / 1924 / SMLE / V. 
Smooth walnut stock and fore-end with sling swivel. Retains most blued finish with 
thinning to relief edges. Stock is in good condition with some dings mainly on the butt. 
Matching bolt and receiver. Unnumbered nosecap. Overall in g.wo and cond. An 
interim measure, production was limited to 20,000. #A3744. Licence Required.   

 $       
1,500  

 $       
2,000  

206 EDDYSTONE M1917 B/A RIFLE: 30-06; 6-shot integral magazine, 26-inch barrel with 
fair-good bore. Modified cocking piece allows manual operation. American walnut 
stock is in good condition but has numerous handling marks. Metal finish is showing 
wear and tear. Fitted with a Lyman 438-FIELD telescopic sight in GWO. This set-up 
resembles the M17/Winchester A5 scoped sniper prototype trialled by the US Marine 
corps at the end of WW1. #1294593 Licence Required 

 $       
2,000  

 $       
2,500  

207 MAUSER K98 B/A SNIPER RIFLE: 8MM, 5-shot integral magazine, 24-inch barrel with 
good bore. Very clean laminated stock with very few minor blemishes. Bolt and 
receiver are matching. Blued finish is very good. Made by J P Sauer & Son in 1944, this 
rifle has been fitted with a ZF 41/1 sniper scope and mount made by cxn (Emil Busch 
A-G Optische Industrie Rathenow) in very good condition. Complete with cleaning rod 
and period leather sling. Overall in very good condition. #6438 Licence Required. 

 $       
2,500  

 $       
3,000  

208 ORIGINAL 1941 LEE ENFIELD NO.4T SNIPER NO.32 MK 1 SCOPE & LEATHER CAPS; This 
is a very early 1941 No. 32 Mk1 scope serial No. 1249 in fair-good condition with rare 
sliding sun shade (soon dispensed with) and non-original scope bracket. No attempt 
has been made to check the adjustment dials and both range and windage markings 
are worn. The optics are intact but need a clean. Its original leather scope caps are 
included. W. Watson and Son manufactured about 2000 No.32 Mk 1 scopes in the 
serial number range 1000-2999. A rare item.  

 $       
1,400  

 $       
1,800  

209 1X BRITISH NO.42 MK.1 & 1X NO.53 MK.1 SCOPES; From a family of British Telescopic 
sights which includes the No. 32 for the Lee Enfield No 4T sniper rifle. It appears that 
both these sights were intended for artillery pieces. The Recoilless Rifle is one 
suggestion but there is no official record at all.  The reticule of the No. 53 consists of 4 
crosshairs (worn) with a central gap. The reticule of the No. 42 is a simple crosshair 
(good). The No. 53 was tried as a sniper scope with a unique mount including windage 
and elevation options as the scope has no turrets.  It was not adopted. These come in 
handy for spare parts for your No. 32 scope. The No. 53 was made by WRP. The No.42 
by HBM Co. Both are in fair-good condition. 

 $           
400  

 $          
600  

210 JAPANESE SWORD CANE WITH SPARE DRAGON HEAD REPRO SAYA; with shiny 
Shinogizukuri 51cm blade is in g.cond; possibly modern spare handle with carved 
Dragon Head. Guild or Appropriate Licence Required. Please Check Your State Laws. 

 $       
2,000  

 $       
3,000  

211 JAPANESE WAKAZASHI WITH LACQUERED DRAGON ON SCABBARD; blade is 45cm 
long & has a fair Temper line; iron Tsuba with human figure; comes in a beautiful black 
lacquered scabbard with gold dragon & clouds; Ko Gatno with signed Kodzuka blade 
with guilt bird in tree; pleasant handle with unsigned blade. Guild or Appropriate 
Licence Required. Please Check Your State Laws. 

 $           
900  

 $       
1,400  

212 WW2 KATANA ARSENAL MADE WAR MOUNTS LEATHER COVER WITH SURRENDER 
TAG; antique shiny 56cm Shinogizukuri blade with faint signature 'BI???'then 
remainder of name rusted away but most likely BITCHU province with good wavy 
midar; plain copper Tsuba from edo period; a quality Shin Gunto mount in g.cond with 
original surrender tag; leather covered metal scabbard. Guild or Appropriate Licence 
Required. Please Check Your State Laws. 

 $       
1,200  

 $       
2,000  

213 MODERN KATANA HAND MADE PLAIN BLACK SAYA UNSIGNED; modern 
manufactured sword with antique polished 67cm narrow blade with some age; Katana 
mount; nice wrapped handle; Tsuba is Sukashi iron signed with guilt rim; Menuki Mon 
metal ornaments on wrapped handle; scabbard looks to be re-lacquered. Guild or 
Appropriate Licence Required. Please Check Your State Laws. 

 $       
1,500  

 $       
2,500  



214 JAPANESE TANTO HAND MADE PLAIN BLACK SAYA WITH KODZUKA; Mondo (No) Sho 
Masakiyo C.1720 signed blade, interesting 29cm blade in g.cond with most unusual 
full temper line; Kozuka is nice quality Shakudo Nunuko with guilt back depicting 
seven storks; iron Tsuba, iron Fuchi Keashira; very nice quality Kozuka cord wrapped 
handle with iron fittings; guilt menuki depicting birds; Mondo no sho Masakiko 
C.1720; overall g to vg.cond. Guild or Appropriate Licence Required. Please Check Your 
State Laws. 

 $       
1,500  

 $       
2,000  

215 YARI BLADE ATTRIBUTED TO YOSHISUKE WITH PLAIN COVER WITH TEXT UNSIGNED; 
f.cond Yari blade length 41cm with 45cm long narrow blade with old pitting in groove; 
timber scabbard with written text  Yoshi Suke plus Japanese text dates '1926' & signed 
attribution to other side; overall f to g.cond. Guild or Appropriate Licence Required. 
Please Check Your State Laws. 

 $           
700  

 $       
1,100  

216 JAPANESE WAKAZASHI HAND MADE BURL SAYA WITH KODZUKA UNSIGNED;  g.cond 
& very old 36cm Shinogizukuri narrow blade with very active quality temper line & 
minor indent; unsigned; iron Tsuba with small birds depicted; g.cond leather cord 
wrapped handle with iron mountings; Kozuka handle is illegibly signed, with carved 
floral design; nicely lacquered scabbard imitating burled wood; handle & tsuba are 
lose due to being unpinned; overall g.cond. Guild or Appropriate Licence Required. 
Please Check Your State Laws. 

 $           
600  

 $       
1,000  

217 NON MATCHING PAIR OF KOSHIRAE RAY SKIN KATANA WITH WOODEN BLADES; the 
Katana sword with wooden 66cm blade has a nicely lacquered same scabbard; has an 
old iron Tsuba depicting a dragon signed Kinai; nice wrapped handle with iron handled 
fitting with gold dragon on the Fuchi. SHORT WAKAZASHI SWORD has a 42cm wooden 
blade with gold flecked re-lacquered scabbard in vg.cond; basic iron Tsuba with copper 
pine tree; antique mountings on handle with soft metal fittings; overall both g.cond. 
No Licence Required. 

 $           
700  

 $       
1,200  

218 JAPANESE HAND MADE PINE NEEDLE SAYA WITH KODZUKA UNSIGNED; pine needle 
lacquer to scabbard, vg.cond dragon stylized Kodzuka; early period f.cond 24cm blade; 
small brass Tsuba; unsigned blade; blue cord wrapped handle; loose handle & tsuba 
du to not being pinned; overall f to g.cond. Guild or Appropriate Licence Required. 
Please Check Your State Laws. 

 $           
500  

 $          
800  

219 SAMURAI CONCH HORN; called a 'horagai' in Japan; used to signal Samurai warriors in 
battle from the 1300's to 1800's; 290mm long, fitted with timber mouthpiece, and 
cotton rope lanyard; nice appearance, very likely to be antique from 1800's given the 
collection this came from. N/L. 

 $           
400  

 $          
600  

220 SAMURAI CHEST (C.1700's) AND SWORD STAND; antique Japanese Samurai chest 
with four drawers, from the 1700's; chest is 1090mm wide, 420mm high and 390mm 
deep; top drawer is full width; bottom drawer is 3/4 width, with two small half height 
drawers to RHS; drawers fitted with iron drawer pulls and locks, no key; all corners are 
iron bound; chest has very nice used patina with marks from use, overall is in VG/exc 
condition for its age; sword stand is 760mm high and 560mm wide, with rests to carry 
15 swords; G/VG condition, very stable, age crack to end of timber base; age of stand 
not known. PICK UP ONLY after purchase as these may not survive courier transport.  

 $       
1,400  

 $       
1,800  

221 RARE JAPANESE EDO-PERIOD IRON JINGASA HELMET; Featuring a 10-rivet panel on 
the front, it has four metal loops on the inside to attach a liner of some type. These 
were used by simple Infantry who acted as Musketeers using Matchlock weapons. 
Overall in good-very good condition with a great patina. Could be 17th or 18th 
Century.  

 $           
500  

 $          
800  

222 JAPANESE C.1400-1500'S KOTO BLADE SWORD IN SHIRASAYA; good. Cond narrow 
65cm shiny Shinogizukuri blade with minor; vg harmon grain, silver fittings & solid 
silver habaki; unsigned ancient tang with three holes; modern timber scabbard; 
overall g.cond. Guild or Appropriate Licence Required. Please Check Your State Laws. 

 $       
1,400  

 $       
2,000  

223 JAPANESE NAVAL FAMILY SWORD WITH BLADE BY YOSHISHIGE; 63cm oil quenched 
blade in f to g.cond; double signed, all fittings are correct; WW2 dated 194?; lovely 
black scabbard with ornate fittings and Kaigunto mounts; nice patterned Tsuba; lovely 

 $       
1,200  

 $       
1,500  



brown cord wrapped handle; comes with Japanese material cover with slight tear; 
overall g.cond. Guild or Appropriate Licence Required. Please Check Your State Laws. 

224 C.1700'S SHORT JAPANESE WAKAZASHI SWORD; an unsigned Shinogizukuri 41cm 
blade with 2cm Kizu in blade but has some age to it; good wavy Midare temper line; 
Shirasaya mount;  period correct armourers repair to blade; comes with timber handle 
with matching timber scabbard. Guild or Appropriate Licence Required. Please Check 
Your State Laws. 

 $           
900  

 $       
1,400  

225 JAPANESE WAKAZASHI SWORD C.1500-1600; old Edo or earlier period sword with 
38cm Shinogizukuri blade with midare temper line; pleasant mounting in original 
condition; unsigned blade; g.cond iron Tsuba with cherry blossoms & Shoami work; 
Fuchi Kashira iron higo style; nice silver habaki; black lacquered scabbard with nice 
shape with copper Kojiri; overall g.cond. Guild or Appropriate Licence Required. Please 
Check Your State Laws. 

 $       
1,800  

 $       
2,400  

225a JAPANESE WW2 SWORD WITH C.1700'S HANDLE; this sword is a C.1700's handled 
WW2; very ornate handle amily crest, vg.cond shiny 27 1/2" blade with good temper 
line; high ranking silver elements to black cord wrapped handle; ornate brass Tsuba 
with flowers; as uncertain of blade origin, photos make up part of the description. 
Guild or Appropriate Licence Required. Please Check Your State Laws. 

 $           
900  

 $       
1,200  

226 WW2 JAPANESE SWORD WITH KOTO PERIOD C.1400-1500'S BLADE; 52cm long 
C.1400-1500's antique slim Shirogi Zokuri blade in f to g.cond & has had a turned back 
signature Orikaeshi Mei but this is now missing; curved handle with brown cord 
wrapping; dark brown leather cover over wooden scabbard; overall g.cond. Guild or 
Appropriate Licence Required. Please Check Your State Laws. 

 $       
1,500  

 $       
2,000  

227 WW2 ISSUED JAPANESE CAMP SWORD WITH SIGNED BLADE; a signed WW2 Shin 
Gunto sword; has a p to f.cond 61cm Shinogizukuri blade with a Seki step; this blade 
has seen a lot of use; Shingunto army mount; brown leather covered scabbard; overall 
f to g.cond. Guild or Appropriate Licence Required. Please Check Your State Laws. 

 $       
1,500  

 $       
2,000  

228 C.1688 JAPANESE MILITARY MOUNTED WW2 GENROKU SWORD WITH PAPERS; a 
beautiful & fully restored in Japan Genroku sword; stunning condition with full 
exc.cond polished blade 53cm long; comes with Japanese NTHK0 papers or 
authenticity; smith 'ECHIZEN KANETANE' who worked around 16888; signature on 
tang; ornate decorated metal handguard with scabbard release button; exc+ cond 
brown cord wrapped handle with gold flowers under cord; mounts in exc.cond; exc. 
cond brown speckled scabbard with light brown ornate fittings; straight temper line; 
comes with plain black material bag; overall exc cond. Guild or Appropriate Collectors 
Licence Required. Please check your state laws. 

 $       
6,000  

 $       
8,000  

229 JAPANESE NAVAL OFFICERS SWORD; an exc.cond 64cm long Shinogizukuri Showa 
Period blade with excellent hamon; exc.cond brown cord covered handle & brown 
tassel; handle over stingray skin with gold flowers mounted; vg. cond slightly 
decorated handguard with scabbard release button; vg cond black skin covered 
scabbard with decorated gold fittings & two loops; overall vg to exc. cond. Guild or 
Appropriate Collectors Licence Required. Please check your state laws. 

 $       
2,000  

 $       
4,000  

230 QUALITY SHORT JAPANESE GOLD INLAID TANTO SWORD PRE-1800'S, g .cond 21cm 
single edged Hirazukuri blade; unsigned; lovely cream ray skin handle with gold 
inlayed metal animal figure on both sides; lightly decorated bronze handguard with 
gold inlay; bronze animal decorated pommel; exc cond lacquered timber scabbard 
with blue cord attached; iron Tsuba with floral decoration, soft metal fittings top & 
bottom and additional small likely reproduction 11cm blade inside with metal handle 
with gold inlayed flowers on one side; overall g. cond. 43cm overall length in scabbard. 
Check your state laws for Licence Requirements. 

 $       
1,800  

 $       
2,500  

231 WW2 HAND MADE SWORD WITH QUALITY GENDAI BLADE BY HIZEN KANEMOTO; a 
g.cond WW2 army officer handle & scabbard dated 1944; Signed Hizen Kuni Ji 
Kanemoto Saka dated 1944; antique Sukashi iron Tsuba; straight temper line; desirable 
hand made polished blade. Guild or Appropriate Licence Required. Please Check Your 
State Laws. 

 $       
1,200  

 $       
2,000  



232 BRITISH PATTERN 1804 BOARDING CUTLASS; This Royal Naval Boarding cutlass is in 
pretty good condition for its age. Its cleaned 28.5-inch blade has significant pitting and 
discolouring. It features a crowned ‘GR’ cypher and inspection stamp. The guard and 
chequered grip are in good condition with the original black japanned finish. The 
blade spine is stamped ‘Osborn' for Henry Osborn, the primary contractor for the 
initial order of 3,000 cutlasses. On 30 May 1804, the Board of Ordnance ordered 
10,000 Swords for Sea Service to be made to a new pattern suggested by Henry 
Osborn. Cutlass and scabbard are in fair-good condition overall. Appropriate club 
m/ship or licence required. Check your State's laws. 

 $           
800  

 $       
1,200  

233 BRITISH PATT.1853 RODWELL & CO CAVALRY TROOPERS SABRE & SCABBARD; made 
for Baroda Native State (Indian Army) during Britain's rule of India; 33 1/2 Inch blade 
in g.cond with slight patches of surface rust; fits firmly  in the hilt; f.cond grips; most 
handguard metalwork has metal & brown surfaces with NS BDA stamped and possible 
3*3 regiment stamped to the inside of guard; g.cond leather and steel scabbard with 
all parts intact & good stitching; sword sheathes and draws nicely though; in g.cond 
overall. Please check your state laws. 

 $           
300  

 $          
500  

234 CHINESE COPY OF DOUBLE BARREL JAPANESE TYPE 90 FLARE PISTOL; This is a 
Chinese copy of the Japanese Naval Type 90 double barrelled Flare Pistol. These can 
be identified by the long serial number with hyphens. It fires a 28mm Kayaba flare. 
The bore and extractors are good. There is some thinning around the flare pistol due 
to holster wear. In good working order and condition. No Licence Required.  

 $           
500  

 $          
700  

235 WEBLEY SCHERMULY 40MM FLARE PISTOL; 40mm steel sleeved 4-inch barrel, 
signal/flare Pistol Serial No. H24642, BNP proof 1 1/2 tons per square inch. Lanyard 
ring on pistol grip. Cast metal construction with good original finish. Screwed on, black 
painted plate marked 'WEBLEY - SCHERMULY - MADE IN ENGLAND'.  In good working 
order and condition. No licence required. 

 $           
500  

 $          
700  

236 WW1 REMINGTON FLARE PISTOL MK 3; This very nice flare pistol was made between 
1915 and 1918. This takes a 10 gauge flare in a 9-inch steel barrel which is marked 
'MARK III – THE REMINGTON ARMS – UNION METALLIC CARTRIDGE CO. INC 
REMINGTON BRIDGEPORT WORKS – BRIDGEPORT, CONNECTICUT, U.S.A'.  The frame is 
brass with a nice patina and the pistol comes with its original wood grips which are in 
good condition. Features a spur trigger and top break loading system. Measures 12.5-
inches overall. The barrel is fair. A lovely piece nonetheless.  

 $           
500  

 $          
700  

237 WW2 HARRINGTON & RICHARDSON MK.VI 1.0" FLARE PISTOL N/L; a WW2 'lend 
lease' flare pistol order by the British Purchasing Commission on 25th September 
1941, 15,000 pistols were ordered from the USA, due to the shortage of British 
manufactured ones; 4 1/4" barrel with good bore; 90% original bluing finish remains 
to metalwork, grips in p.cond with front of grip cut away; hammer & trigger function 
well; lanyard ring present; overall g.cond. No Licence Required. 
 
The Mark VI H&R signal pistol was order by the British Purchasing Commission on 25th 
September 1941. 15,000 pistols were ordered from the USA, due to the shortage of 
British manufactured ones. 

 $           
400  

 $          
600  

238 WW2 BRITISH NO.4 MK.I* SIGNAL FLARE PISTOL N/L; 3" barrel with good bore; heavy 
steel construction with a mixture of machined and cast parts, the barrel itself is cast 
and then machined on the front and inside, but not the sides, which gives it a rougher 
look. The left side of the pistol barrel is marked No.4 MK1* , and serial number 76197 
is marked on the trigger guard; g to vg.cond black diamond pattern pistol grips; overall 
g.cond. No Licence Required. 

 $           
300  

 $          
500  

239 WW2 GERMAN "LEUCHTPISTOLE' MODEL.1894 FLARE PISTOL N/L; single shot flare, 
only manufactured in one caliber, the German "Kaliber 4", sometimes also described 
as "Cal. 4", equal to 26.65 mm; motley thin rust finish to all metalwork; lever release 
9" barrel with f to g.cond bore; trigger & hammer function correctly; g.cond timber 
grips and lanyard hoop to underneath of grips; rhs of receiver stamped BP12559, 
other faint acceptance stamps to rhs; overall f to g.cond. No Licence Required. 

 $           
300  

 $          
400  



240 WW2 BRITISH SCHERMULY LINE THOWING BRASS PISTOL N/L; based on the Webley 
& Scott brass flare pistol, with a steel barrel extension to take a rocket that would 
propel a wire over long distance, the wire could be attached to a cable to help transfer 
people from ship to ship or shore to ship, brass part of the gun has various stamps 
including '307' & SCHERMULY to lhs & 72011 matching numbers to barrel and 
receiver; cocks & fires correctly; original Schermuly sticker to steel projectile along 
with other company text; original wooden grips in vg.cond as well as black plastic 
handle; overall g to vg.cond. No Licence Required. 

 $           
400  

 $          
600  

241 WEBLEY AND SCOTT ROCKET LINE THROWER AND CHEST; Original Mk 1 (AUST) 
Rocket Line Throwing C.E.S (Complete Equipment Schedule) including a Webley & 
Scott line-throwing pistol in VGC, wooden chest 28" L x 14" W x 11" D in good order 
with three packs of 'flaking' line in VGC. The rockets are missing - as usual. This 
apparatus was used as a life saving device for vessels in distress that were close to 
shore. It could also be used ship to ship. Overall in good-VG condition. No Licence 
Required. 

 $           
600  

 $          
900  

242 REMINGTON 700 5R B/A RIFLE WITH SCOPE: 308WIN; Mil spec 5R Stainless Steel 24 
inch barrel in VGC. HS Precision synthetic stock in VGC. All metal work is in VGC too. 
Complete with a Bausch & Lomb Balvar 6-24 x 50 scope in VGC with excellent optics. 
3-shot internal magazine. Overall in VGC and working order. #RR21742H. Licence 
Required. 

 $           
800  

 $       
1,200  

243 TIKKA T3 LITE B/A RIFLE: 243WIN; Stainless steel, cold hammer-forged 23.5 inch 
barrel with VG bore. Synthetic lightweight stock in VGC.  Two-locking lug T3x bolt with 
a 60-degree throw. Single-stage adjustable trigger, Detachable polymer 3-shot 
magazine and side mounted safety catch. Complete with a Pentax 6X-18X scope in 
VGC and a very solid leather sling.  Overall in VGC and working order. #H65066. 
Licence Required. 
     

 $           
700  

 $       
1,000  

244 ZASTAVA CZ 99 PRECISION B/A RIFLE: 22RIMFIRE; Imported for T. D. Arms, New 
Baltimore, Michigan and produced in Serbia by Crvena Zastava (no relationship to CZ 
rifles made in the Czech Republic). It has a low-sheen oiled walnut stock with four 
panel cut checkering, a fluted comb, black plastic butt plate and sling swivels. The 22-
inch barrel has a superb bore. A 5-shot detachable box magazine and adjustable 
trigger are features. This rifle has fired few if any rounds and shows some light marks 
consistent with storage. In excellent working order and condition. #000833. Licence 
Required.  

 $           
200  

 $          
300  

245 CMC HOWA 'AUSTRALIA' MOUNTAINEER B/A RIFLE: 222REM; Made by Howa 
firearms in Japan. Attractive synthetic stock with rollover comb on a blued 22-inch 
barrel with excellent bore. Receiver is drilled and tapped for scope mounts. Sling 
swivels have been fitted. This is a very good rifle with only light wear evident on the 
barrel, bottom of the trigger guard and magazine floorplate. #R008568. Licence 
Required.  

 $           
500  

 $          
700  

246 BEAUTIFUL BERETTA 687 EELL DIAMOND PIGEON U/O SHOTGUN: 12GAUGE; this is a 
beautiful shotgun from a very pedantic vendor; rarely used, originally purchased in 
Italy and imported thereafter; dated 2007, 28 inch barrels, 14 and 3/4 quarter inch 
length of pull; comes with 8 chokes covering every shooting discipline; instruction 
manuals; snap caps included; bores are mint; in amazing condition overall, even 
comes with white gloves that the owner used to handle this firearm; overall exc.cond; 
suit the fussiest owner or collector. Licence Required. 

 $       
7,000  

 $       
8,500  

247 NEW IN BOX 85TH ANNIVERSARY CZ 557 B/A RIFLE: 30-06SPRG; 20.4" barrel with 
threaded muzzle and protector; 5 round internal magazine; unfired, new in box, bore 
perfect; 85th anniversary edition with gold finish to bolt, bolt knob, trigger and 
magazine floor plate; limited production run of 2,000 rifles; perfect walnut stock, 
fitted with sling swivels; GWO, would suit new buyer; S/N F298302. L/R. 

 $       
1,200  

 $       
1,500  

248 SAKO 85 DELUXE B/A RIFLE WITH SCOPE: 30-06SPRG; Excellent hunting rifle with a 
superb, finely checkered walnut stock in as-new condition. The 22.5-inch barrel has a 
very good bore but could do with a deep clean just forward of the chamber. The 

 $       
1,900  

 $       
2,400  



receiver, bolt and magazine floorplate are tastefully engraved. Metal work shows no 
wear and is as-new. Fitted with a Viper PST 5-25 x 50 scope in excellent condition and 
a bipod, also in excellent order. This rifle has seen very little use and is in better than 
VGC. #Y52710. Licence Required. 

249 TIKKA T3X CTR B/A RIFLE WITH SCOPE: 6.5CM; The T3x CTR or Compact Tactical Rifle 
is the multipurpose tool of the rifle world. It has a detachable 10-round magazine, 
features an aluminium trigger guard, Picatinny rail, Teflon bolt and semi-heavy barrel, 
adjustable cheekpiece, bipod and 'Buffalo River' sling. A compact multipurpose rifle 
for hunting and sports shooting. The barrel with muzzle brake is approx. 650mm long 
and has a VG bore. the metal finish is very good and the synthetic stock shows 
virtually no wear. The rifle is fitted with a Vortex Viper 6.5-20 X 50 scope in excellent 
order. This is a fine rifle in VG+ condition. #M62055. Licence Required. 

 $       
1,800  

 $       
2,200  

250 REMINGTON 7600 PUMP-ACTION RIFLE WITH SPARE MAG: 243WIN; comes with 
both 5 round & 10 round magazines, exc.cond bore with 575mm barrel & original 
front & rear sights; tapped mounting holes for mount or picatinny rail; vg.cond timber 
with crisp chequering with minor storage blemishes & vg.cond metalwork with 98% 
original bluing remaining; overall presents in near new vg.cond & an excellent hunting 
calibre; #RR24971V. Licence Required. 

 $           
800  

 $       
1,000  

251 RARE MAUSER BORSIGWALDE ACTION K98K B/A RIFLE: 8X57MM; 600mm approx. 
barrel in very good condition, very good Waffenamt marked Borsigwalde laminated 
stock with a few small handling marks. Rifle is complete with cleaning rod and sight 
cover. Barrel and bolt have matching numbers 23236h. Receiver is a very rare 
replacement Mauser Oberndorf TSTV (Tyroler Schutzen Verband) marked action s/n 
20098 which also features the Tirol eagle crest. Only 1000 of these actions (s/n range 
20,000-21,000) were made for target rifles for the Tyrol shooting club in Austria. 
Overall condition and working order is very good. #20098. Licence Required. 

 $       
1,600  

 $       
1,800  

252 1957 BRNO ZG47 B/A HUNTING RIFLE: 30-06SPRG; 24 inch barrel with VG bore, blued 
finish still good. Checkered stock is in good condition with handling marks and loss of 
finish most noticeable on the butt. Sling swivels fitted. This is a very nice rifle 
displaying honest wear. Overall in good condition and VG working order. Made by 
Steyr. #08218. Licence Required. 

 $       
1,900  

 $       
2,300  

253 1967 MANNLICHER SCHOENAUER GK B/A RIFLE & SCOPE: 7X64MM; Approx. 650mm 
barrel in VGC. Blued finish remains in good-very good condition showing minimal 
wear. Monte Carlo type stock is in good condition but shows numerous small bruises 
consistent with field use. Rail mounted Carl Zeiss Diavari-D 1.5-6X scope with VG 
optics and Factory QD mounts. Sling swivels and White Line recoil pad fitted. Very neat 
package in VG working order and good condition. #58540. Licence Required. 

 $       
1,900  

 $       
2,300  

254 MAUSER MODEL ES340 SINGLE SHOT TRAINING RIFLE: 22RIMFIRE; Approx. 650mm 
barrel in good condition marked Patrone .22 Long rifle. Factory blued finish is still 
good. Checkered original stock shows some minor wear and tear. Mauser cartouche 
clearly visible on the RHS and Mauser logo on the butt plate. Rear leaf sight marked 
50-200m. Made by Mauser-Werke A-G Oberndorf AN. Fitted with sling swivels. A good 
example of one of Mauser's excellent pre-WW2 training rifles. Overall in VG working 
order and good condition. #64245. Licence Required. 

 $           
300  

 $          
600  

254a SAKO L461 B/A RIFLE WITH SCOPE: 222REM; 24" sporter barrel, fair bore; 5 round 
magazine; front sight fitted, no rear sight; fitted with 'Kahles' 'Helia Super' 8x56mm 
scope; rifle has been well used, blueing worn on barrel, bolt knob and magazine floor 
plate, small areas of pitting and oxidation visible; original finish of scope very worn 
and faded, small areas of oxidation visible; scope glass is dirty, dust visible inside 
scope; timber stock has scratches and dings on both sides, varnish worn away on 
edges of monte carlo comb; fitted with worn leather sling and older Harris bipod; mid 
1970's production; GWO, overall in fair condition; S/N 147287. L/R. 

 $           
800  

 $       
1,200  

255 MAUSER MODEL MM410 B/A RIFLE: 22RIMFIRE; Approx. 600mm barrel in good-VG 
condition marked Patrone .22 Long Rifle. Factory blueing shows some light wear in 
places. Checkered original stock is in good-VG condition with only a few minor bruises. 
Mauser cartouche is sharply stamped on the RHS of the butt. Butt plate with Mauser 

 $           
500  

 $          
700  



logo is original. This is a Light Sporter with factory fitted sling swivels and a five-shot 
magazine. Overall condition is good-VG and it works fine. #41135. Licence Required.  

255a UNFIRED REMINGTON MODEL 700: 7MMREMMAG; Superb 'Deerhunter Deluxe' with 
23-inch barrel, lovely sculpted and checkered stock, 5-shot detachable magazine and 
30mm Remington scope rings. Aside from a tiny 4mm ding on the RHS of the black 
pistol grip cap this rifle is in as-new condition. #RR14766B. Licence Required.  

 $       
1,000  

 $       
1,400  

256 VERY FINE WILLIAM POWELL & SON PIGEON GUN: 12GAUGE; Superb ejector side-by-
side Pigeon gun made by renowned Birmingham gunmaker William Powell & Son in 
1958. Approx. 30-inch barrels with excellent bores. Beautiful checkered walnut 
furniture with 'London' oiled finish and case hardened locks. Auto safety and Anson & 
Deeley ejector. All metal work is superbly engraved. This gun is in excellent, original 
WO and condition. Brass escutcheon on the butt has the original owner's initials 
"DWC" (Donald Wilbur Close). This may have been done by the importer and retailer 
Evans & Balfour in Melbourne after it was purchase from them by Mr Close in 1964. 
William Powell pigeon guns were purpose built for live pigeon shooting competitions 
and recommended by the famous Australian 1900 Olympic gold medal winner Donald 
Mackintosh. They featured tighter chokes and heavier barrels. This is an exceptional 
gun held in single family ownership from 1964 until 2025. Comes with verified 
provenance. #15210. Licence Required. 

 $       
2,000  

 $       
2,500  

256a REMINGTON MODEL 1900 D/B SHOTGUN: 12GA; 30-inch fluid steel barrels. Top lever 
box-lock action with ejector and double triggers. Checkered splinter forend and pistol 
grip buttstock ending with a factory buttplate. The barrels and beautifully engraved 
action and trigger guard are in as-new condition as is the lovely checkered wood 
furniture. Mint bright bores. A wonderful gun. #PI36365. Licence Required. 

 $           
400  

 $          
600  

257 MERKEL MODEL 8 D/B: 20GAUGE; Quality side-by-side gun with case hardened, 
scalloped boxlock action with full scroll engraving and star motifs. Greener crossbolt 
with chopper lump extension and extractors. Good walnut checkered stock with 
cheekpiece, pistol grip and sling swivels. Good to VG blued Krupp steel 680mm barrels 
marked GEBR. MERKEL. SUHL. Made in Germany - SPECIAL GEWEHR (Olympic Rings) 
LAUF-STAHL S.G.1. A quality double in the desirable 20 gauge. In VG working order and 
good-very good original condition. Held in single family ownership since importation. 
#544927. Licence Required.  

 $       
1,500  

 $       
2,000  

258 CASED BRNO SUPER 575.2 O/U RIFLE & SCOPE: 375H&HMAG; Early BRNO premium 
O/U double rifle featuring full game-scene engraving and Kersten cross-bolt locking. It 
features 23.5 inch barrels with excellent bores, double triggers, sidelock ejectors and 
double locking lugs. Factory fitted with a Carl Zeiss Jena DDR ZF 4/S 4X32 scope in VG 
condition (its manual is included). Superb checkered pistol grip stock with cheekpiece. 
Beautifully lined carry case with complete factory documentation including two 
original test targets from BRNO dated 1982 (initial proof) and 1984 (scope fitting) plus 
its Merkuria Praha export warranty booklet and leather rifle sling. This genuine safari-
grade double rifle is in near-new condition and the entire package is superb.  #00118. 
Licence Required. 

 $       
3,000  

 $       
4,000  

259 EXCELLENT CASED MERKEL 221E O/U RIFLE: 243WIN; Features 25.5-inch blued 
barrels with ramp fore-sight and open rear with VG bores. Scalloped boxlock action 
engraved with scrollwork and deep relief games scenes. Kersten cross-bolt locking 
system and ejector mechanism. Automatic safety. Double triggers. Blued and engraved 
trigger guard and lever. Checkered fore-end, pistol grip and cheekpiece stock. Original 
rubber buttplate with SUHL logo. Sling swivels. Rifle is in excellent WO and condition 
showing little use. Comes with a Carl Zeiss Jena DDR ZF 6x42/S scope in VG condition 
in period-correct claw mounts consistent with factory fitting. This rifle comes with its 
original Gewehr-Pass (Gun Passport) and Master-inspector signed factory test target. 
The nicely lined case has two old English oil bottles, a leather rifle sling and cleaning 
rod brushes. #102995. Licence Required. 

 $       
3,500  

 $       
5,000  

260 ADLER A110 L/A SHOTGUN: 12GAUGE; Externally this 4-shot lever-action shotgun 
presents as-new. Exterior woodwork and metal finish is excellent. It looks unfired but 
the barrel and bolt face say otherwise. The bore of the 510mm barrel would rate 
excellent if it wasn't for the small area of surface rust ahead of the chamber. Similarly 

 $           
400  

 $          
600  



the bolt face has some light surface rust. A small plastic case containing three chokes 
is included. Were it not for its minor rust issues I would rate this gun as excellent. #15-
04509. Licence Required. 

261 LIEGE UNITED ARMS Co S x S SMALL BORE SHOTGUN: .410GA;  2 1/2-inch 
chambered, 30-inch barrels with VG bores and lovely dark blued exteriors. Nicely 
engraved action is tight, the springs are strong and the walnut stock and splinter 
forend are in good condition with some light handling marks. In good condition 
overall. A really nice example. #2990. Licence Required. 

 $           
200  

 $          
300  

262 G & S HOLLOWAY FIELD SHOTGUN: 12GAUGE; Very nice side by side hammer gun 
with a lovely patina from years of good care. Both 30-inch barrels have VG bores, the 
metal work is nicely engraved and retains about 45 per cent of its original finish. The 
cross-bolt action is tight and the springs strong. The checkered walnut stock is still 
good but shows small marks consistent with use and age.  This is a good quality 
Birmingham-made gun with plenty of life left in it. #13950. Licence Required. 

 $           
200  

 $          
300  

263 W. W. GREENER FIELD SxS SHOTGUN: 12G; 30 inch Damascus barrels with very good 
bores; tight on the face; excellent patina to barrels; tapered engraved rib marked 
PATENT TREBLE WEDGE FAST, W.W. GREENER, 68 HAYMARKET LONDON, WINNER AT 
THE LONDON GUN TRIALS, 1875, 1877, 1878 & 1879. Beautifully engraved action with 
a silver grey finish; very good stock with a chequered pistol grip wrist & fore-end. A 
couple of very small bruises on the butt do no detract from this wonderful gun. Finely 
engraved Deeley fore-end, few small chips to butt pad. Overall in very good w/o and 
condition. Made late 1880s. #33067. Licence Required. 

 $       
1,800  

 $       
2,500  

263a FINE HOLLOWAY & NAUGHTON D/B SHOTGUN: 12GA; This excellent 'goose' gun was 
made expressly for 'Sil Rohu Sydney'.  Sylvester Edwin Rohu was an ex-WW1 digger 
and an entrepreneur who opened a gun shop (Sil Rohu - House of Quality) in Sydney in 
the early 30s. Prior to WW2 Holloway and Naughton made around 90,000 firearms 
many of which went to the USA, India and Australia. Alas in WW2 their factory in 
Birmingham was bombed and completely destroyed. This is an excellent example of 
their work with a lovely, checkered walnut stock, beautifully engraved action and 
trigger guard and rare 36-inch barrels with excellent bores and 3-inch chambers. The 
lovely checkered stock has a few tiny handling marks and the barrels are almost 
unmarked. This is a fine gun with a notable Australian connection. #S2832. Licence 
Required.  

 $           
700  

 $       
1,000  

264 BERETTA 626E DOUBLE BARREL SHOTGUN: 12GAUGE, Side by side 29.5" barrels in 
vg+ condition, single trigger, excellent stock with a few very minor bruises, bluing and 
finishes intact. An excellent gun. #A33890A Licence Required 

 $       
1,800  

 $       
2,200  

264a WESTLEY RICHARDS 'THE FEDERAL' D/B SHOTGUN: 12GAUGE; This is a superb side-
by-side shotgun with a hammerless Anson & Deeley action with ejector. It features 
double triggers, 30 7/8-inch deeply blued barrels and the action has a beautiful case 
hardened finish. The excellent, checkered walnut stock exhibits a plain un-engraved 
stock oval and a finely checkered buttplate. The bores are in impeccable condition. 
This gun presents as new and unfired. #T5387. Licence Required. 

 $       
3,500  

 $       
4,500  

265 BERETTA 686 SILVER PIGEON I O/U SHOTGUN: 12GAUGE; 762mm (30") over/under 
double barrel; dirty bore; 12g with 3" chambers; excellent blued barrel marred by 
three small scratches LHS of lower barrel; excellent stainless finish to receiver with 
engraving; VG forend and stock, original finish slightly worn with a few small dings; 
gold trigger finish shows wear; very tight action, GWO; comes in original plastic case 
with 5 chokes; overall exc condition; S/N U24355S. L/R. 

 $       
1,400  

 $       
1,800  

265a BEST QUALITY WILLIAM POWELL D/B SHOTGUN: 12GAUGE; This gun was made in 
1953 for an Australian client and subsequently acquired by a Victorian grazier c1979. It 
is a best quality 'Pigeon & Duck' model with sidelock ejector, 30-inch Whitworth fluid 
pressed steel barrels - both with full chokes, chambered for 3-inch cartridges, level 
engine turned rib, side clips, fully engraved, handsome dark stock fitted a rubber butt 
pad. The bores are still very good but do show a little wear towards the muzzles. The 
buttstock shows some light wear on the RHS oiled finish although the wood furniture 
itself is almost flawless.  This superb gun is in excellent condition overall and comes in 

 $     
14,000  

 $    
18,000  



a Charles Boswell gun case with cleaning tools and two plated steel snap caps. Letter 
of provenance included. #15008. Licence Required.  

266 BRNO SPECIAL POLDI ELEKTRO DB SHOTGUN: 12GAUGE; 720mm (approx. 28.25") 
barrels in excellent condition. Full choke and modified. Walnut stock in vgc with some 
minor handling and storage marks. Original blued finish is as new. This gun has fired 
very few rounds and is in excellent condition and working order. Probably made in the 
1970s. #1-004419-74. Licence Required. 

 $           
300  

 $          
500  

266a CASED CHARLES BOSWELL FIELDD/B SHOTGUN: 12GAUGE; English-made Charles 
Boswell 'Field' side-by-side shotgun manufactured in the early 1920s. Finely engraved 
boxlock action and fine blued steel barrels with excellent bores. The finely checkered 
walnut stock has seen lots of use and suffered some loss of finish and small bruises. 
It's also been fitted with a 'NOKICK' recoil pad. Includes the original Charles Boswell 
fitted case with trade label. This is in very poor condition. The overall condition of the 
gun is good. #16533, Licence Required. 

 $       
1,200  

 $       
1,600  

267 STOEGER CONDOR OUTBACK U/O SHOTGUN: 12GAUGE; A reliable O/U shotgun with 
a robust design and good performance. 20-inch nickel/black barrels with VG bores and 
rifle-type sights. Improved cylinder and modified chokes with 3-inch chambers. This 
gun presents almost like new. It is in excellent working order and condition. #J269210-
11. Licence Required. 

 $           
300  

 $          
500  

267a FINE COGSWELL & HARRISON DOUBLE RIFLE: 375FL2.5IN; The .375 Flanged Nitro 
Express (NE) 2.5-inch is a classic British rimmed cartridge designed by Cogswell & 
Harrison for double rifles.  The 25-inch blued barrels of this double retain virtually all 
of their original finish.  Both bores are in very good condition. Express sights: rear 100 
yard standing, 200 & 300 yard folding leaf. London Proof marks show 375 EX, CORDITE 
40-270 MAX. Action has 'Cogswell & Harrison Ltd' on both sides. The breech-face has 
inset strikers.  Mechanically very sound with little wear evident. The splinter 
checkered forend with mullered boarders is in VG condition. Buttstock is excellent 
with only one small dent above the rear sling eye. The checkered pistol grip has 
mullered boarders.  The butt is fitted with a Pachmayr recoil pad.  This is an excellent 
safari-grade double in its original carry case with the previous owner's initials (EJD) on 
the lid. Two reloading dies and a shell holder are included. #43203. Licence Required.  

 $     
11,500  

 $    
13,000  

268 BROWNING CITORI O/U SHOTGUN: 12GAUGE; 30" over/under double barrel shotgun, 
ventilated rib; clean bore; 12g with 3" chambers; fitted with two chokes (#3 Improved 
Cylinder and #4 Modified); exc blued finish to barrel, small scratch to RHS near muzzle; 
standard sights with double bead; exc stainless finish to receiver; timber stock in good 
condition with slight wear marks, small scratch on forend and small ding near butt; 
GWO; comes in plastic Browning case, no other chokes or tool in case; overall exc 
condition; S/N 5733527. L/R. 

 $           
600  

 $          
800  

269 WINCHESTER 1897 PUMP-ACTION SHOTGUN: 12GAUGE; This evolved from the 
Model 1893 and was built for smokeless powder and stronger cartridges, featuring a 
solid action and side ejection. Over a million were made from 1897 to 1958. This gun 
was made in 1922 and is in fair condition with most of its finish worn off, surface 
pitting and many small and some medium bruises on the buttstock. 505mm barrel 
looks to have been shortened and the front sight is non-standard. Side of the barrel is 
marked with Winchester address and Patent details, 12GA and FULL. The bore is 
actually in VG condition. Overall in fair condition and good working order. #710032. 
Licence Required. 

 $           
900  

 $       
1,200  

270 FN BROWNING A5 SEMI-AUTO SHOTGUN: 12GAUGE; The famous A5 was designed by 
John M. Browning in 1898, patented in 1900 and continually produced for nearly 100 
years. This particular gun was manufactured in Belgium in 1926 as still looks 
remarkably good for its age. Most of the bluing is intact although fading or missing in 
places. The bore of the 740mm barrel is very good. Stock is in very good condition 
with a few scattered bruises on the butt and a nicely checkered pistol grip. This gun 
features a magazine cut-off, bolt release and push-button safety catch. Magazine 
capacity is 5. Overall a great example of a famous gun in VGC and working order. 
#474205. Licence Required. 

 $           
600  

 $          
700  



271 REMINGTON 870 PUMP-ACTION SHOTGUN: 12GAUGE; Very good 5-shot pump-
action shotgun with only minor wear to the metal finish. The 20 inch barrel has an 
excellent bore and the synthetic stock is hardly marked. In VGC and working order. 
#V198735V. Licence Required. 

 $           
500  

 $          
700  

272 GEVARM MODEL.A3 S/A RIFLE: 22RIMFIRE; Near-new example. These fired from an 
open bolt and had no extractor relying on blowback to eject the spent case. 550mm 
barrel in as-new condition; beautiful, unmarked, nicely checkered stock, tunnel 
foresight with vertical post sight element (no others in the pistol grip housing), 
windage adjustable rear sight with leaf marked 25-100. 8-round detachable magazine. 
This is in as-new condition and excellent w/o and condition. #39841. Licence Required.  

 $           
300  

 $          
500  

273 GEVARM MODEL.A6 S/A RIFLE: 22RIMFIRE; Near-new example of this unusual semi-
auto blowback rifle. These fired from an open bolt and had no extractor. 550mm 
barrel in superb condition; beautiful, virtually unmarked stock, tunnel foresight with 
cross-hair sight element with the four other elements in the pistol grip housing, 
windage adjustable rear sight with leaf marked 25-100. Produced from the late 50s 
until the late 80s. 8-round detachable magazine. This is in near new condition and 
excellent w/o and condition. #26085. Licence Required.  

 $           
400  

 $          
700  

274 GEVARM MODEL.E1 S/A RIFLE: 22RIMFIRE: Well used example of the French slam-fire 
semi-auto so popular in Australia in the 1960s.  This rifle fires from an open bolt using 
blowback to re-cock and eject the fired case. Woodwork and metal surfaces are well 
worn with most of the finish missing from the woods. The blued barrel is still in good 
shape, the receiver's matt black finish shows wear on the LHS in particular. 8-round 
detachable magazine. Standard front and rear sight with muzzle threaded for a 
suppressor. Overall in good w/o and fair condition. #53101. Licence Required.  

 $           
250  

 $          
350  

275 NORDIC COMPONENTS STURM RUGER 10/22 S/A RIFLE WITH SCOPE: 22RIMFIRE; 
Practically unused rifle with a 16.25 inch barrel in excellent condition. 10-round 
detachable rotary magazine. 1-4 X 24 TAC30 Chassis Systems scope with very clear 
optics. This is a very good package with components that have seen little use. Overall 
in excellent condition and working order. #125-13597. Licence Required. 

 $       
1,000  

 $       
1,250  

276 REMINGTON 870 EXPRESS P/A SHOTGUN: 410GAUGE; A very nice 7-shot pump action 
gun in VGC overall with a walnut stock displaying only minor bruises, largely on the 
pump. The bore is very good but needs a clean. The metal finish is like new with only 
slight wear evident on the magazine tube. A great gun for small game, pest control 
and training new shooters as its light recoil is not off-putting. #A168940H. Licence 
Required.   

 $           
400  

 $          
500  

277 REMINGTON WINGMASTER 870 P/A SHOTGUN: 20GAUGE; Very good example of this 
5-shot shotgun. Apart from the magazine, there's little loss of bluing. The checkered 
American walnut stock is in VGC with hardly a mark. The approx. 28-inch barrel with 
ventilated rib has a VG bore which could do with a clean.  This gun is in VG condition 
and working order. #T364920X. Licence Required.  

 $           
400  

 $          
500  

278 BULLPUP UNLIMITED REMINGTON 870 P/A SHOTGUN: 12GAUGE; Only 30-inches 
long overall with a 20-inch barrel, this bullpup-design shotgun has a good-very good 
bore. It's tactical style synthetic stock shows little or no wear. Magazine capacity is 5 
rounds.  Overall in VGC. #T003933V. Licence Required.  

 $           
600  

 $          
800  

279 REMINGTON WINGMASTER MODEL 870 P/A SHOTGUN WITH LEUPOLD DP PRO RED 
DOT SIGHT: 12GAUGE; Tactical stock, pistol grip shotgun with a 20.75-inch barrel and 
a VG bore. Chambered for 2 3/4 and 3-inch cartridges. The synthetic MAGPUL stock is 
in as-new condition and the gun is fitted with a Leupold DP Pro Red Dot sight on a 
picatinny rail. A spare choke is included. An imposing firearm in VGC overall. 
#V662127V. Licence Required. 

 $           
800  

 $       
1,000  

280 PAIR OF 5" ORDNANCE SHELLS WITH REPLICA PROJECTILE HEADS; excellent 
presentation 5" brass shells with lightweight plastic removable mock-up projectiles; 
brass shells are in to vg.cond with few dents; shells are 83cm & complete length 
140cm. overall vg.cond. No Licence Required. Pick Up Only. 

 $           
800  

 $       
1,200  

281 105MM M735 APFSDS ARMOUR PIERCING ORDNANCE; rare chance to purchase an 
original 'APFSDS' Armor-Piercing Fin-Stabilized Discarding Sabot-Tracer Round, 

 $       
1,200  

 $       
1,500  



removable APFSDS in vg.cond; 105mm shell in g.cond; overall length 94cm; overall g to 
vg.cond. No Licence Required. 

282 105MM ANTI PERSONNEL CANISTER ORDNANCE; hard to find original 105mm 
projectile in exc.cond in green & with canister specs written on side; comes with silver 
finish 105mm shell in g.cond with some surface scratches; overall length 88cm. Ni 
Licence Required. Pick Up Only due to weight. 

 $           
800  

 $       
1,200  

283 105MM ANTI TANK HEAT ORDNANCE; an excellent example of a genuine 105mm 
finned heat projectile in exc.cond and removable from the 105mm shell; shell is in 
g.cond with worn outer silver surface; overall 95cm long; overall g.cond. No Licence 
Required. Pick Up Only. 

 $           
500  

 $          
800  

284 AUST /BRIT 20 POUNDER APDS ORDNANCE ; an excellent example of a 20 pounder 
tank round; hard to find original 'APDS' Armour Piercing Discarding Sabot projectile in 
vg.cond; overall length 83cm ; overall vg.cond. No Licence Required. 

 $           
500  

 $          
700  

285 1943 WW2 AUST/BRIT 17 POUNDER ANTI TANK AP ORDNANCE; original 'AP' Armour 
Piercing projectile in vg.cond on vg.cond 17 pounder shell; overall length 78cm; overall 
vg.cond. No Licence Required. 

 $           
500  

 $          
700  

286 105MM HESH ORDNANCE WITH ORIGINAL PROJECTILE; excellent example of a 'HESH' 
High Explosive Squash Head projectile on a vg.cond 105mm brass shell in vg.cond & 
projectile is removable; overall length is 10cm; overall vg.cond. No Licence Required. 
Pick Up Only due to weight. 

 $           
900  

 $       
1,200  

287 105MM M14 HOWITZER ORDNANCE; a great example of a genuine Howitzer 
projectile in g.cond & removable from the shell; brass shell is in g to vg.cond with dull 
brass finish; overall length 80cm & g.cond overall condition. No Licence Required. Pick 
Up Only. 

 $           
500  

 $          
700  

288 AUST/BRIT 6 POUNDER ANTI TANK 57MM ORDNANCE; exc.cond brass shell with 
removable original projectile; overall length 52cm; overall vg to exc.cond. No Licence 
Required. 

 $           
300  

 $          
450  

289 PAIR OF 105MM ORDNANCE SHELLS; one brass & one copper finish to shells in 
vg.cond; 62cm long. No Licence Required. 

 $           
200  

 $          
300  

290 WW1 COLT 1911 CLEANING KIT IN METAL BOX; excellent original 1911 45ACP 
cleaning kit in metal tin 9" x 5" x 2" with 'US' stamp to top, 10x brass cleaning rods 
inside along with two brass tins, one possibly oil with funnel and other for cloths. 
Great collectors piece and excellent original condition. No Licence Required. 

 $           
600  

 $          
800  

291 12 BREN GUN MAGAZINES IN ORIGINAL METAL BOX; containing 12 magazines, all 
good & some still in grease; g. khaki painted finish to metal Bren mag box 15 1/2" x 9" 
x 5" with carry handle; overall g to vg.cond. Licence Required. 

 $           
600  

 $          
800  

292 PORTUGUESE DE 60MM M/968 MORTAR DEACTIVATED IN CHEST; this is a 
deactivated 60mm mortar in its original wooden chest 29" x 8" x 7 1/2" with its rope 
carry  handles and correct mortar description printed on side and front, mortar comes 
with leather carry sling, tool & original instruction booklet; overall exc.cond. Cat. E or 
Collectors Licence or Guild appropriate membership required, please check your state 
laws. 

 $           
500  

 $          
700  

293 DEACTIVATED PIAT WITH INERT PRACTICE/AT BOMB AND SUB CALIBRE TRAY; 
Projector, Infantry, Anti Tank (PIAT) or Projector Infantry Tank Attack (PITA) when used 
by Australian troops. This weapon has been deactivated and the trigger is immobile. 
Front and rear sights are in place. It has been repainted and it's supplied with a sub-
calibre tray, an original inert practice/AT bomb, reproduction hand-hold cover and 
reproduction lace-up cover for the butt.  It's been filled with some heavy material for 
most of its length and is collect only. Licence Required.    

 $       
3,000  

 $       
4,000  

294 ORIGINAL DEACT U.S. M20 A1 B1 3.5-INCH 'SUPER BAZOOKA' & INERT ROCKET; 
These have become very hard to find and this example is in original condition. It 
launched a 3.5 inch diameter rocket projectile which could penetrate up to 11 inches 
of armour. Originally a larger version of the M9A1, designated M20 in late 1944 and 
entering service just before the Korean War. Made by the BIRTMAN ELEC CO, this 
comes complete with its original optical sight and inert practice round (minus tail fins). 
Light weight, cast aluminium 2-piece takedown construction assembles to 

 $       
1,500  

 $       
2,000  



approximately 60 inches in length. Missing paint here and there, it is still in good 
condition overall. Licence Required or check your State's laws. 

295 2X ORIGINAL WW2  AUSTRALIAN AUSTEN MG 9MM MAGAZINES; two original 
Australian WW2 Austen machine gun 28 round 9mm magazines; both in good original 
condition and follower & spring function. Appropriate Licence Required. 

 $           
250  

 $          
500  

296 3X M14 RIFLE 20ROUND MAGAZINES; g to vg cond magazines for the M14 rifle, all 
with original military grey finish & two mags have small patches of surface rust but 
overall in good working order; good functioning followers & springs. Cat D or Dealers 
Licence Required. 

 $           
250  

 $          
500  

297 4X L1A1 SLR RIFLE 20 ROUND 7.62NATO MAGAZINES; vg cond magazines for the L1A1 
rifle, all with original military black finish; overall in good working order; good 
functioning followers & springs. Cat D or Dealers Licence Required. 

 $           
200  

 $          
300  

298 LOT X6 STEYR F88 30 ROUND MAGAZINES, excellent near new condition 30 round 
polymer magazines. Cat D or Dealers Licence Required. 

 $           
200  

 $          
300  

299 LOT OF X4 ISRAEL ORLITE ENG M16 30 ROUND 5.56 MAGAZINES; g.cond used black 
plastic M16/AR15 30 round magazines; two still have their 'MADE IN ISRAEL' stickers 
on them; springs & followers work well. Cat. D or Dealers Licence Only. 

 $           
200  

 $          
300  

300 LOT OF X6 M16/AR15 5.56 RIFLE MAGAZINES; three 30 round & three 20 round 
5.56Nato metal magazines; all in good working order, with working followers & 
springs; different manufacturers; some original military finish remaining. Cat. D or 
Dealers Licence Required. 

 $           
400  

 $          
600  

301 AR-15 DRUM MAGAZINE 22RF 50RD POLYMER MAGAZINE; smoke grey semi-opaque 
finish in g to vg.cond; manufactured by Black Dog Machine USA; fits AR/22 & 10/22 
towers; has some minor scuffs. Appropriate Licence Required. Please Check Your State 
Laws. 

 $           
200  

 $          
300  

302 LOT OF X6 SKK RIFLE 7.62X39 MAGAZINES; 3x 30 round magazines & 3x 10 round 
magazines; all in g to vg.cond, all with good military finish, one with minor patches of 
surface rust. Cat D or Dealer Licence Only. 

 $           
500  

 $          
800  

303 1941 DATED AUST. VICKERS 303 MG CLINOMETER MK II, CASE & GUNNERS 
HANDBOOK; This original WW2 clinometer comes in its leather case (in GC) which is 
stamped - Case Clinometer Vickers .303 machine Gun Mark II - Julius Cohn & Co 
Adelaide - 1941. The shoulder strap is stamped 'A F HOPKINS'. The clinometer is 
stamped 1943 NO. A 3730. and is in good condition overall with some paint loss 
around the base. The clinometer was an essential tool for achieving accuracy during 
long-range firing or when establishing a fixed line of fire. A WW1 Machine gunner's 
Handbook is included. This contains range and trajectory cards on the inside front 
cover and a 'ANGLO-FRENCH LIBRARY, KAMEL STREET - CAIRO' stamp on the first page 
along with (handwritten) No. 1123, Gnr J. T. Milnes, 23rd MGS, 6th Inf. Brig. AIEF'. 
Private John T. Milnes died of wounds on the 6th August 1916 in France whilst a 
member of the 6th Australian Machine Gun Company. He was 22 yrs old.      

 $           
200  

 $          
300  

304 RARE WW2 VICKERS 303 MG MKII SPARE PARTS & TOOLS KIT IN WOODEN CHEST; 
excellent original Vickers collectors piece which don’t come around too often, contains 
many original MG tools and two belt feed mechanisms and tins have 'STL 11/41' dates 
stamped on them, beautiful condition timber original case 15 1/4" x  8 3/4" x 7 1/2" 
with BOX. SPARE PARTS & TOOLS VICKERS 303 INCH M.G. Mk.II stamped on top with 
brass fittings and original leather carry handles. No Lic Required. 

 $       
1,800  

 $       
2,400  

305 AUST CAPTURED PROVENANCE WW1 GERMAN EFURT MG 08/15 (DEACT): 
7.92X57MM; 27" barrel with flash hider and water jacket; brass plaque fitted to water 
jacket marked "CAPTURED BY NO. 4071 SGT P.J. BOYCE MM, NO. 1887 LCPL R.V. WILD, 
SCOUT NCO'S, HD.QRS, 18TH BN. A.I.F., NEAR MORLANCOURT MAY 11TH 1918"; 
bottom of receiver has been milled for deactivation (may not meet Victorian 
requirements) likely to be other internal cuts; original sights fitted; receiver and water 
jacket in dark finish with wear marks and minor pitting; receiver flap marked "3672a 
M.G. 08/15 Gwf ERFURT 1917"; timber stock and handgrip in VG cond; matching serial 
numbers throughout other than bolt carrier; one nut and bolt on receiver of modern 

 $       
5,000  

 $       
6,500  



manufacture; overall VG condition with excellent Australian provenance of capture. 
S/N 6733. Cat E licence required. 

306 CAPTURED WW1 GERMAN DWM MAXIM MG 08 (DEACT): 7.92X57MM; 27" barrel 
with flash hider and water jacket; water jacket painted green; barrel/chamber have 
been milled for deactivation (may not meet Victorian requirements); original sights 
fitted; receiver in black finish with wear marks and minor pitting; receiver marked 
DEUTSCHE WAFFEN-UND MUNITIONSFABRIKEN. BERLIN 1916; top flap marked MG 
08; timber firing handles well worn; matching serial numbers throughout ; not 
operational, bolt and other operating parts are missing;  comes with bipod; overall VG 
condition. S/N 6733. Cat E licence required. 

 $       
3,000  

 $       
4,000  

307 SAVAGE ARMS BROWNING M1919 MACHINE GUN (DEACT): 30-06SPRG; deactivated 
belt fed machine gun, original working parts and barrel have been removed and 
replaced with parts including gas lines and a spark plug to simulate firing; receiver in 
fair condition with small areas of rust and pitting; barrel shroud in good condition with 
minor pitting; hand grips not original; overall fair/poor condition. S/N 78534. Cat E 
licence required.  

 $       
2,000  

 $       
3,000  

308 CRATED AUSTRALIAN WW2 VICKERS MK1 MACHINE GUN (DEACT) & ACCESSORIES: 
303BRIT; Lithgow-made Vickers Mk1 MG in excellent condition. Looks to have seen 
little use. There are very few stamps on the gun but a small one on the fuse spring 
cover says 'MA 1942' with 'broad arrow' and Lithgow proof mark. A 1935 dated 
Lithgow-made MkIV tripod is included along with two condenser tubes and a WW1 
German MG 08/15 water can. There are two transit chests - one for the gun which is 
in VG condition and the other, containing the tripod, condenser tubes and water can 
which is in fair condition. The tripod (S/n: 487) is in GC and working order, the tubes 
are in fair-GC and the water can is in GC with most of its paint intact.  The gun is not 
deactivated to Victorian standards, so check your State's Laws. #8510. Licence 
Required.  

 $       
8,000  

 $    
12,000  

309 ORIGINAL WW2 LITHGOW FACTORY SKELETONISED LITHGOW BREN GUN: 303BRIT; 
25" barrel; sectionalised to LHS only; metal and timber work in VG/exc cond; marked 
LITHGOW M.A. 1944 and BREN MK I to RHS of receiver; milling cuts to barrel, receiver, 
gas system, stock and hand grips; hammer not present; fitted with bipod; action 
operates but does not cock; overall exc condition and appearance. S/N SD64. Cat E 
L/R. 

 $       
6,000  

 $       
8,000  

310 CRATED ORIGINAL 1943 WW2 CANADIAN INGLIS BREN GUN: 303BRIT; 25" barrel; 
metal and timber work in VG/good cond; marked INGLIS 1943 and BREN MK IM to RHS 
of receiver; deactivated with milling cuts to LHS of receiver, top of gas tube, 
underneath of barrel and chamber (may not meet Victorian requirements); fitted with 
bipod; action operates and cocks; comes with WW2 transit case; overall VG condition 
and appearance. S/N 6T5345. Cat E L/R.  

 $       
6,000  

 $       
8,000  

311 WW2 BREN GUN BARREL: 303BRIT; exc.cond Bren Gun 303Brit barrel Australian 
stamped with 'MA' 1943 dated and serial and issue numbered 29800 & B4403; comes 
complete with front sight, gas regulator & carry handle; overall vg to exc.cond. 
Appropriate Licence Required. Please Check Your State Laws. 

 $           
900  

 $       
1,200  

312 BROWNING M2HB MACHINE GUN (DEACT): 50CAL; deactivated belt fed machine gun, 
many original working parts have been removed and replaced with parts including gas 
lines and a spark plug to simulate firing; barrel loose to simulate normal operation; 
receiver and barrel in dark finish in VG cond with some minor pitting, would clean up 
nicely; standard sights; RHS receiver marked BROWNING MACHINE GUN CAL. 50 M2, 
MANUFACTURED BY AC SPARK PLUG DIVISION - GENERAL MOTORS, FLINT, MICHIGAN, 
U.S.A. and patent numbers; timber hand grips in good cond; comes with original bolt 
and operating block; overall VG/exc condition. S/N 1870072. Cat E licence required.  

 $       
6,500  

 $       
8,500  

313  ORIGINAL 1959 ARMALITE AR10 SEMI_AUTO BATTLE RIFLE: 7.62/308WIN; Sudanese 
contract in very good condition with excellent Bakelite furniture. Presents very well; 
crisp stampings with patent pending & "ARMALITE - AR10 mfd by Nederland" & serial 
number "002846" stamped to lhs of receiver. Original black finish to metalwork and 

 $       
3,200  

 $       
3,600  



excellent plastic furniture; correct brass butt disc to lhs, sling swivels and bayonet lug. 
Correct original 'Honeycomb' magazine. #002846. Cat. D or Dealer Licence Required. 

314 BROWNING M2HB 50CAL AMMUNITION CAN MOUNT & MOUNT; both in exc.cond to 
fit the Browning M2 50cal machine gun, such as Lot.312 in this auction; mount also 
fits to stand in Lot.319; both in army green with most fittings. No Licence Required. 

 $           
800  

 $       
1,200  

315 RARE EARLY PRODUCTION WW2 GERMAN MP40 MACHINE GUN (DEACT): 
9MMLUGER; Haenel CG manufactured in 1940; early transitional model with MP40 
rolled receiver and MP38 internal parts;  9 3/4" barrel, barrel and chamber have been 
milled underneath for deactivation (do not meet Victorian requirements); fitted with 
32 round magazine and leather sling, both in exc cond; matching numbers throughout; 
blued metal work in VG/exc cond with some signs of wear, no signs of pitting;  receiver 
marked MP 40, 122, 1940 (122 is manufacturer code); operating parts work well, 
including cocking and trigger action; a replacement barrel may make this firearm 
operational; overall in exc condition. S/N 8384A; Cat E licence required.  

 $       
9,000  

 $    
12,000  

315a IMI ISRAEL ACTION ARMS UZI AUTOMATIC MACHINE PISTOL: 9MMLUGER, Ultra Rare 
with operational selective fire switch with high rate of fire is controllable with the 
“flash diverter” cone fitted with the heat-resistant wrapping, very good condition 
original factory satin black finish to all metalwork, excellent condition black polymer 
grips with fitted grip safety; this firearm comes as a complete kit black carry case, 1 x 
32rnd, 1 x 32rnd BLANK, 1 x 25rnd & 2 x 20 rnd magazines; also comes with 2 spare 
additional barrels (three barrels in total), one barrel is a factory rifled 110mm, one 
rifled 125mm and a special “Blank Fire” barrel for action movie prop & display. This is 
a rare chance to purchase the iconic IMI Israel UZI and is also ideal for high-end 
collectors & investors; overall exc. wo & exc. cond. #UP15858. Cat. E or Dealer Licence 
Required. 

 $       
8,000  

 $       
9,500  

316 WW2 BOYS MK 1 ANTI-TANK B/A RIFLE: 55CAL; As used in WW2, it was notorious for 
its weight (16kg unloaded) and heavy recoil. This early R B Mk1 variant has a circular 
muzzle break and was likely made at the Royal Small Arms Factory around 1937-38. 
Many were made by BSA too. It has a VG bore and is in good shape overall with most 
of its dark military finish intact. The barrelled receiver is installed in a shock-absorbing 
rail frame stock with T-shaped monopod, a rear pistol grip with knuckle guard, wood 
cheekpiece, metal buttplate with integral oiler and thick leather pad. #F5138. Licence 
Required. 

 $       
8,000  

 $       
9,500  

317 ORIGINAL RUSSIAN MILITARY RPG-7 LAUNCHER (DEACT); a rarely seen Russian 40mm 
RPG-7 Rocket Launcher, original tube with sights removed & hole cut for deactivation; 
correct metal trigger group with wooden grips; overall length 93cm; comes without 
heat shielding; canvas sling front & rear mounted; these don’t become available too 
often so don’t miss out; main body painted black; overall vg.cond. #5550227. Dealer 
or Cat. E Licence Required. Could be on Collectors Licence but needs to meet Victorian 
deactivation. 

 $       
2,500  

 $       
3,000  

318 WW2 INTERNATIONAL HARVESTER M1 GARAND SEMI-AUTO RIFLE: 30-06SPRG, 
comes with attached rare Flash-Hider, 8 rnd internal magazine; 24” barrel with vg. 
bore, vg rifling; military blued/black finish in g to vg. Cond; action tight & crisp; top of 
bolt stamped 0-65282871HC,  back of receiver stamped U.S. RIFLE CAL. .30M1 
INTERNATIONAL HARVESTER 4532698; woodwork overall in vgc. with slightly lighter 
forend; comes with four ammunition clips; overall in vg. wo & g. to vg. cond. 
#4532698. Cat D or Dealer Licence Required. 

 $       
1,200  

 $       
1,600  

318a WALTHER H&K MODEL.416 D SEMI-AUTO WITH SCOPE: 22RIMFIRE; stunning 
example of the acclaimed H&K 22RF version of the AR15; looks to come ordered direct 
from the factory with many accessories such as forehand grip,  original Walther PS22 
scope & mount & also 45deg cant iron back-up sights; original adjustable H&K stock; 
black single point sling; comes with its 10rnd magazine; good clean bore; overall vg to 
exc.cond; these don’t become available too often. Cat. C Licence or similar Required. 
Please check your state laws. 

 $       
2,700  

 $       
3,500  



318b WALTHER H&K MODEL.416 D 30 ROUND 22RF MAGAZINE; near new condition 30 
round H&K Model.416 rifle magazine for 22rimfire. Appropriate Licence Required. 
Please check you state laws. 

 $           
100  

 $          
150  

319 MODERN BROWNING 50CAL STAND; a strong and well built modern firing stand for 
the Browning M2 50cal machine gun; it has four legs that fold out with adjustable feet 
for added stability when firing from a standing position; brass sleeve at top for 
mounting the M2 mount same as Lot.314 in this auction; comes with canvas cover to 
top sleeve; overall g.cond. 

 $           
600  

 $       
1,000  

320 RESTORED 1970 AUSTRALIAN ARMY LAND ROVER SERIES 2A; a professionally 
restored Australian Army issued long wheel base Land Rover model 2A; comes with 
excellent & preferred 2.25L petrol engine; completely stripped down to bare chassis 
restoration with supporting photos available; re-painted army green paint; excellent 
interior; great mechanicals; nothing to spend, just get out and enjoy; non transferrable 
registration and no RWC as the car is applicable for club registration in Victoria or else 
where. An absolutely top end example of an Australian Military Vehicle. Vehicle 
available for inspection by appointment & comes with no warrantee. 

 $     
34,000  

 $    
38,000  

321 PAIR OF ORIGINAL WW2 AUST AUSTEN MK.1 SUB-MACHINE GUN FRONT GRIPS; 
green grip has WTC AUSTEN MK.1 No.C7669 stamped to it with spring and mechanism 
in tact with green painted Bakelite grips; plain finish grip has DC stamped over AUSTEN 
MK.1 No.2167 over K ^ H with spring and mechanism in tact & original Bakelite grips 
in place, dented mag well; overall g.cond.  

 $           
200  

 $          
400  

322 BOX OF 6 MILITARY FIREARM MAGAZINES & LOADER; 1x f to g.cond Bren 30rnd 
303Brit mag; 1x g to vg.cond Australian F1 sub machine-gun 34rnd 9mm mag; 2x 
g.cond SMLE 10rnd 303Brit mags; 2x g.cond SLR 20rnd 7.62Nato mags, one with 
original finish & loader & one with shiny lacquer finish. Appropriate Licence Required. 

 $           
350  

 $          
500  

323 ENGLISH NAVAL CANNON COEHORN: 3INCHMZ; an excellent quality tool steel 
modern firing cannon mounted on a solid frame of timber; expertly produced & ready 
to go to the range; adjustable angle gun; mounted dimensions are 58cm long x 36cm 
high x 20cm wide; overall exc.cond. Cat.B licence Required. Please check your state 
laws. 

 $       
1,200  

 $       
1,500  

324 HOMEMADE MORTAR CANNON: 4.25INCHML; an amazing high quality modern 
manufactured motor cannon; live firing example and has been used at the range; 
made from quality tool steel & already proof tested at higher pressures; comes on 
strong bolted timber carriage on strong cast steel rollers; cannon outside barrel 
248mm diameter; overall exc.cond; overall assembled dimensions 100cm long x 55cm 
wide x 82cm high; approx 200kg. Cat.B Licence Required. Please check your state laws. 
Pick Up Only. 

 $       
2,400  

 $       
2,800  

325 DRRM ARMS ENDEAVOUR M/L CANNON & CARRIAGE: 38MM; a fantastic modern 
British 18thC designed fully functioning cannon with carriage; exc.working condition & 
has been fired at the range with high pressure loads; main gun is removable and made 
from strong tool steel (approx 90kg) and carriage is beautifully made in timber with 
predominantly steel fixings;  overall assembled length 6.5' x 3.3' wide x 2.8' high; this 
cannon is the real deal; overall exc.cond with great straight bore; comes with 18 pre-
cast lead cannon balls ready to go, plus casting tool for more. Cat B Licence Required. 
Pick Up Only. 

 $       
3,500  

 $       
4,500  

326 CASED ENGLISH NAVAL CANNON: 1.5INCHML; this modern fully functioning cannon is 
as professional as it gets; complete cannon & accessories boxed in quality grey plastic 
transit case 110cm long x 55cm wide x 45cm high; includes tool steel machined 
cannon 80cm long finished in black, gun mounted on a four wheeled timber carriage 
painted in grey; complete boxed kit also comes with ram rod & cleaning rods, fuse 
hole cleaner & rope; overall exc.cond ready to use at the range; approx 80kg. Cat.B 
Licence Required. Pick Up Only. 

 $       
2,700  

 $       
3,300  

327 Omitted  $               
-    

 $              
-    

328 MARBLES FOLDING STOCK GAME GETTER COMBINATION CALIBRE : 410/22RF, by 
MARBLE ARMS Co; 2” chambered; 18”  barrels with g. bores & rifling on the .22 bore; 

 $           
450  

 $          
600  



nice grey patina to majority of metalwork,  MARBLE ARMS & MFG. CO.  four-line 
address to lhs of beech; action locks up nicely, springs & sears sound, barrel selector 
to nose  of hammer; folding skeleton stock with excellent nickel finish; vg. cond 
wooden grips; overall in vg.wo & g to vg. cond.  #15135. Licence Required. 

329 CASED MINT & ENGRAVED MAUSER P-08 LUGER SEMI-AUTO PISTOL: 9MM CAL, 8-
shot magazine, 4-inch barrel in excellent condition. Mauser logo engraved near toggle. 
Stag grips. This pistol is in superb condition and appears to be unfired. Exceptional 
engraving throughout and original Mauser presentation case complete with take-
down tool, cleaning rod and spare unnumbered Mauser-logo stamped magazine . Also 
a Mauser Guarantee of originality seal is included. A magnificent piece for the Luger 
collector. #11011566  Post '46 Licence Required.  

 $       
2,800  

 $       
3,500  

330 MAUSER C96 BOLO SEMI-AUTO PISTOL & WOODEN HOLSTER/SHOULDER STOCK: 
7.63CAL, 5.5-inch barrel with good bore, 10-shot magazine, blued finish showing light 
wear in places, grooved wooden grips. Made between 1921 & 1923. In good condition 
with new-made holster/shoulder stock. #499500 Pre '47 Licence Required.  

 $       
1,000  

 $       
1,500  

331 CASED MAUSER NAVY LUGER S/A PISTOL: 9MM; As-new pistol in its original Mauser 
Presentation case with spare magazine, cleaning rod and authenticity tag. The pistol's 
metal finish and wood grips are in superb condition. Its 5.75-inch barrel has an 
immaculate bore. A collector's delight. Comes with its original zeroing target and 
instruction booklet. #11014517. Licence Required. 

 $       
3,400  

 $       
3,900  

332 CHINESE CONTRACT INGLIS CANADA BROWNING HI-POWER S/A SERVICE PISTOL: 
9MM; Features a 13 shot mag and 4.75-inch barrel with a good bore, standard sights 
and tangent rear sight. MK 1* BROWNING-FN 9MM HP, INGLIS CANADA stamped to 
LHS of slide. Very good FN black plastic grips and good metal finish overall. Lanyard 
ring is intact. Also comes with a wooden shoulder stock in VGC. Good package. 
#1CH7672. Licence Required.  

 $       
3,000  

 $       
4,000  

333 DESERT STORM SPECIAL EDITION SPRINGFIELD 1911 S/A PISTOL IN DISPLAY CASE: 
45ACP; Gulf Victory Series 'Desert Storm' 1911 Special Edition pistol in mint condition. 
Features a 5-inch barrel, blued slide with gold etched camel, Iraq Gulf war artillery and 
'lit-up' Bagdad scene on the slide. Hammer, trigger, magazine release, safety, front 
sight and hardware have gold plating. Checkered wood grips. Includes a 7-round 
magazine, medallion, certificate of authenticity dated May 1991 and factory 
presentation soft case. A superb package. #NM114392. Licence Required.    

 $       
1,800  

 $       
2,200  

334 MINT CONDITION RARE MEXICAN-MADE OBREGON 'ROTATING BARREL' S/A PISTOL: 
45ACP; Alejandro Obregon patented his interesting .45 ACP (11.43mm) Obregon pistol 
in Mexico in 1934 and in the U.S. in 1938. Produced from 1934 to 1938, it is estimated 
that only a 1000 were made by Fabrica de Armas in Mexico. This pistol closely 
resembles the US1911A1 Government Model and is in near mint condition with an 
excellent bore. It has a 7-round magazine that is interchangeable with the US1911. 
This is a very rare and desirable pistol. #A400   Licence Required.  

 $       
4,000  

 $       
6,000  

335 WESTERN AUSTRALIAN STAMPED WEBLEY MKIV REVOLVER WITH HOLSTER: 455CAL; 
Webley made fewer Mark V revolvers than any other and they are among the rarest in 
standard form. The British adopted the Mk V in December 1913. 20,000 were 
delivered from 1914-15. This one is the standard-issue form with a 4-inch barrel and 
typical bird's-head wooden grip. It features an excellent bore and has a lovely patina 
overall with two 'WA' over 'broad arrow' stamps on the RHS indicating Western 
Australian usage. There are a couple of miniscule marks on the grip and the metal 
finish shows only minor wear. Comes with its open-top service pattern holster marked 
"D B G Pty Ltd AUSTRALIA". A very fine example. #117012 

 $           
800  

 $       
1,100  

336 ENFIELD NO.2 MK1 D/A REVOLVER WITH HOLSTER: 38CAL; This great example was 
made in 1939 and has a superb bore and excellent metal finish. The good wooden 
grips show typical small handling marks. 5-inch barrel and 6-round capacity. Missing 
its lanyard ring but otherwise an excellent pistol complete with a webbing armoured 
corps holster and brass cleaning rod. #G2345. Licence Required. 

 $           
600  

 $          
800  

337 RUSSIAN NAGANT MODEL 1895 S/A REVOLVER: 7.62X38R; Made in Russia in 1898? 
(the arsenal mark and date have been mostly removed). This has a seven round 

 $           
400  

 $          
600  



capacity and a 4.5-inch barrel with a good bore. Good checkered wooden grip plates. 
Blued frame with loss of finish to the cylinder. These revolvers were made in single 
action and double action until 1918. This one is single action. In good condition 
despite its obvious service wear. Famous for their gas-seal operation.  #22424  Licence 
Required. 

338 WW1 SMITH & WESSON .455 MKII SECOND MODEL D/A REVOLVER WITH HOLSTER & 
PROVENANCE: 455CAL; This beautiful handgun once belonged to Major Vivian N. Kidd 
of the 8th Duke Of Wellington's (West Riding) Regiment. He saw action on Gallipoli 
and in France and died in 1917. Wounded once, he was awarded the Military Cross 
and Mentioned In Despatches twice. His revolver is in excellent condition with very 
little loss of finish to both metal and wooden grips. The 6.5-inch barrel has a superb 
bore. Complete with its leather service holster in good condition. A very noteworthy 
offering! #600188. Licence Required. 

 $       
1,100  

 $       
1,600  

339 COLT NEW SERVICE REVOLVER WITH HOLSTER & OWNER'S NAME: 455CAL; Well 
worn revolver with a good bore. Part broken off the bottom of the LHS grip and 
damage to the bottom off the RHS grip. More than half the original metal finish has 
worn off. Comes with a webbing holster (name provided) to a West Australian WW2 
serviceman. Pistol is in fair condition and good working order. #78761. Licence 
Required. 

 $           
600  

 $          
900  

340 SMITH & WESSON MODEL 29 REVOLVER: 44MAG; Very nice example of an iconic 
revolver. 95 per cent of the factory blued finish is intact. Both wood grips are in VGC. 
Its 8.25-inch barrel has an excellent bore and appears to have done little work. This 
revolver is in very good-excellent condition overall. Comes with a speed loader. Bid 
strongly and make my day! #ACJ0055. Licence Required. 

 $           
700  

 $          
900  

341 SMITH & WESSON VICTORY MODEL REVOLVER: 38CAL; Produced primarily for the US 
Navy, these were made from 1942-44. This revolver was one of many supplied to 
British and Commonwealth forces under the Lend-Lease Program. Unlike their .38 
Special US counterparts they were chambered for the British .38/200 round. This well 
used example is in good condition with some minor chips and bruises to the wooden 
grips and wear to the Parkerised finish. The 5-inch barrel has a good bore and the 
lanyard ring is intact. Overall in good condition and working order despite some wear. 
#442927. Licence Required.  

 $           
500  

 $          
700  

342 "UNFIRED" ENFIELD MKVI REVOLVER: 455CAL; There is so little wear evident on this 
6-shot revolver that one could say it's in 'unfired' condition. Certainly its 6-inch barrel 
shows no signs of wear. The same cannot be said of the hammer which has a broken 
firing pin. This probably explains its unfired look! Spare hammer anyone? #4094. 
Licence Required.    

 $           
500  

 $          
700  

343 WEBLEY & SCOTT MKIV REVOLVER & HOLSTER: 22LR; Excellent 6-shot pistol with very 
little wear apparent, and only near the muzzle and on the cylinder where the wedge 
engages. The 6-inch barrel has a 'minty' bore and the entire gun is in excellent 
condition overall. Comes with a period leather holster which is too small and only in 
fair condition. #B16978. licence Required.   

 $           
600  

 $          
900  

344 ULTRA RARE WEBLEY FOSBERY SEMI-AUTO LONG BARREL REVOLVER (LOW SERIAL) : 
455CAL; First produced in 1901, the Webley-Fosbery was invented by Col. George 
Fosbery VC. Fosbery was a career military officer and fan of firearm technology. 
Around 4,200 of these revolvers were made and although never formally adopted 
many were privately purchased by British officers.  This example is in good-very good 
condition overall with the metal finish and checkered wooden grips showing typical 
service wear. Most of these guns had 6-inch barrels but this has the much rarer 7.5-
inch barrel which also happens to have a superb bore. A very rare offering with a very 
early serial number. #134. Licence Required. 

 $       
9,000  

 $    
12,000  

345 RAAF ENGRAVED COLT 1892 D/A REVOLVER: 38CAL; Also known as the Colt Model 
1892 New Army and Navy, it was the first double-action revolver with a swing-out 
cylinder adopted by the U.S. military. This pistol was presented to L H Greenhill of the 
RAAF by his wife, mother and sister as engraved on the LHS of the action. Chambered 
for the .38 Long Colt round it has a 6-inch barrel with a very good bore. The original 

 $           
700  

 $          
900  



gutta percha grips are in excellent condition. The blued metal finish is worn and 
consistent with service wear but overall it is in good condition and functions well. 
These were only made until 1907. A slice of history for the collector.  #73515. Licence 
Required. 

346 CASED TRANTER NO.1 BRASS-FRAME REVOLVER: 230RF; This is a very nice 7-shot 
revolver with a 2.5-inch octagonal barrel and good bore. The Tranter 'football' trade 
mark is on the left side of the frame at the breech. The gun retains most of the original 
finish and the engraved brass frame looks lovely. The walnut grips are in VG condition. 
Cylinder lock-up is tight and the action functional. Comes housed in a period, burled 
walnut case with dark blue baize lining. The lid has a blank shield-shaped escutcheon. 
#1487. Licence Required.  

 $           
500  

 $          
700  

347 1925 DATED ENFIELD MK.VI REVOLVER & HOLSTER: 455CAL; 1925 dated pistol with 6-
inch barrel, break-open frame with automatic ejecting fluted cylinder, double-action 
mechanism and chequered, dark brown, hard-rubber grips. Much of the original 
military finish remains. The bore is excellent and the revolver is in VG condition and 
working order. A WW1 1915 Pattern (AUST) leather holster is included. It is stamped 
"Lt W Morrison" on the holster flap. #A1526. Licence Required.   

 $           
700  

 $          
900  

348 VERY RARE MATCHED PAIR OF COLT PYTHON 'SNAKE EYES' PRESENTATION 
REVOLVERS: 357MAG; 1 of 500 presentation sets manufactured in 1989, this is set 
number 155, comprising two Colt Python revolvers with 60mm (2 1/2") barrels, one 
Python in deep blued finish, the second Python in highly polished stainless steel; 
comes with illuminated walnut display case, original Colt factory boxes, and two 
unopened decks of 'Colt Snake Eyes' playing cards; this set typically sells for over 
US$15,000 in the USA - check out gunbroker.com; both revolvers are unfired; a 4mm 
scratch is visible on the stainless revolver near the front screw RHS of frame, very 
minor cylinder latch drag marks on cylinders, otherwise perfect condition;  each barrel 
marked 'SNAKE EYES' to LHS, calibre and address marked to RHS; rampant horse 
emblem marked to LHS of frame; 6 shot cylinders; standard sights with red inserts to 
the front sight; both revolvers are fitted with perfect faux ivory grips with 'Snake Eyes' 
dice design to LHS and poker royal flush design to RHS; the varnish on the sides of the 
walnut display case has some deterioration, could be easily refinished; one plastic 
hanger looks to have repair; the display case illumination works, and is fitted with an 
Australian plug; overall the condition of this very rare presentation set is outstanding, 
one for the Colt collector or investor; the blued revolver is S/N 'EYES155'; the stainless 
revolver is S/N '155EYES'. Post '46. L/R. 

 $       
8,000  

 $    
12,000  

349 STURM RUGER SINGLE SIX REVOLVER: 22RIMFIRE; 165mm barrel; 6 shot revolver; 
comes with two cylinders, in 22LR and 22WMR; dirty bore; commemorative revolver 
marked '1876 COLORADO CENTENNIAL U.S. CENTENNIAL 1776' to LHS of barrel; 
marked '1876 COLORADO 1976' to bottom of butt; nice dark blueing to barrel, frame 
and cylinders, small scratch on ejector rod tube; stainless steel hammer, trigger and 
butt; drag marks from cylinder stop on cylinders; comes in nice timber Ruger 
presentation case; GWO; overall nicely presented from 1976; S/N 76-08179. Post '46. 
L/R. 

 $           
700  

 $          
900  

350 UNFIRED CASED 'SECOND AMENDMENT' COLT BUNTLINE REVOLVER: 22RIMFIRE; 
This is a 'commemorative' revolver that pays homage to the Second Amendment to 
the United States Constitution. Manufactured in 1977, it features a 7.5-inch barrel and 
is marked with the inscription "The Right to Keep and Bear Arms" on the LHS of the 
barrel. It is a single-action 6-shot revolver with black anodized grip frame and polymer 
grips. It is in unfired condition and virtually mint except for one tiny mark on the barrel 
2-inches from the muzzle. It comes with a wooden, velvet-lined presentation case. 
#G2960RB. Licence Required   

 $           
450  

 $          
600  

351 UNFIRED CASED 'CITY OF LOS ANGELES' SMITH & WESSON MODEL 19-4 REVOLVER: 
357MAG; 152mm barrel; 6 shot double action / single action revolver; 
commemorative for 200 year anniversary of founding of City of Los Angeles; nearly 
perfect blued finish, with a couple of small handling/storage marks; factory sights with 
red insert in front sight, white outline on rear sight; wooden S&W handgrips; marked 
'1781 CITY OF LOS ANGELES  200TH ANNIVERSARY 1981' to RHS of barrel; marked 

 $           
900  

 $       
1,200  



'SMITH & WESSON .357 MAGNUM' to LHS of barrel; LAPD emblem marked on RHS of 
frame, as well as standard S&W markings; GWO; comes in timber presentation case 
with LAPD seal embossed on top, and miniature LAPD badge; exc+ condition for the 
collector, also a great revolver for target shooting; S/N 66K8961. Post '46. L/R. 

352 SIG SAUER P230SL SEMI AUTOMATIC PISTOL: 380AUTO; 89mm barrel; 7 shot 
magazine; stainless steel s/a pistol; standard sights; black plastic grips; GWO; presents 
nearly new with a couple of small storage/handling marks on slide; S/N S039751. Post 
'46. L/R. 

 $           
500  

 $          
700  

353 SMITH & WESSON 431PD REVOLVER: 32H&RMAG; 43mm barrel; 5 shot; alloy 
'airweight' frame in black finish; standard sights; rubber S&W handgrip; GWO, 
presents as new, likely to be unfired; overall perfect condition. S/N CJL0462. Post '46. 
L/R. 

 $           
500  

 $          
700  

354 NORTH AMERICAN ARMS GUARDIAN SEMI AUTOMATIC PISTOL: 380AUTO; 65mm 
barrel; 6 round magazine; comes with one magazine; stainless steel compact pistol in 
as new condition; double action only; black plastic grips; slide marked NORTH 
AMERICAN ARMS PROVO UT to LHS, GUARDIAN .380 to RHS; frame marked KAHR 
ARMS to LHS; comes with De Santis pouch; GWO. S/N BCO8272. Post '46. L/R. 

 $           
400  

 $          
600  

355 BERETTA 3032 TOMCAT SEMI AUTOMATIC PISTOL: 32ACP; 63mm barrel; 6 round 
magazine; comes with one magazine; stainless steel compact pistol in near new 
condition, small marks at take down lever RHS; double action / single action; black 
plastic grips; slide marked PB 3032 TOMCAT - 32 AUTO MADE IN USA and address to 
LHS; comes with Beretta case; GWO. S/N DAA386238. Post '46. L/R. 

 $           
350  

 $          
550  

356 GLOCK 26 GEN 5 SEMI-AUTO PISTOL: 9MMLUGER;  89mm barrel; 10 round magazine, 
comes with four magazines; Glock safe action pistol in as new condition; appears to 
have been test fired only; slide marked GLOCK 26 GEN 5 AUSTRIA 9x19 to LHS; GWO; 
comes with Glock case, three additional back straps to adjust grip size, and holster; 
S/N BSUX564. Post '46. L/R. 

 $           
600  

 $          
800  

357 GLOCK 21C GEN4 SEMI-AUTO PISTOL: 45ACP; 117mm barrel; barrel is ported on top 
for recoil compensation; 10 round magazine, comes with two magazines; Glock safe 
action pistol in as new condition; appears to have been test fired only; slide marked 
GLOCK 21C GEN 4 AUSTRIA 45 AUTO to LHS; GWO; S/N BWXC993. Post '46. L/R. 

 $           
800  

 $       
1,000  

358 GLOCK 30 GEN4 SEMI-AUTO PISTOL: 45ACP;  95mm barrel; 10 round magazine, 
comes with two magazines; Glock safe action pistol in as new condition; appears to 
have been test fired only; slide marked GLOCK 30 GEN 4 AUSTRIA 45 AUTO to LHS; 
GWO; S/N BVZA317. Post '46. L/R. 

 $           
800  

 $       
1,000  

359 MINT UNFIRED RUGER MARKII SEMI-AUTO PISTOL: 22RIMFIRE; 121mm barrel; 10 
round magazine, comes with two magazines; pistol in brand new condition, still has 
factory cable tie holding action closed; unmarked blued metal finish; black plastic 
grips; standard sights; comes in standard Ruger case; S/N 22343951. Post '46. L/R. 

 $           
500  

 $          
700  

360 STURM RUGER SINGLE SIX REVOLVER: 22RIMFIRE; 165mm barrel; 6 shot revolver; 
comes with two cylinders, in 22LR and 22WMR; commemorative revolver marked 
'1876 COLORADO CENTENNIAL U.S. CENTENNIAL 1776' to LHS of barrel; marked '1876 
COLORADO 1976' to bottom of butt; nice dark blueing to barrel, frame and cylinders; 
stainless steel hammer, trigger and butt; slight wear marks on cylinders from cylinder 
stop; some marring to stainless steel and timber at bottom of butt; comes in nice 
timber Ruger presentation case; GWO; overall nicely presented from 1976; S/N 76-
10386. Post '46. L/R. 

 $           
500  

 $          
700  

361 GLOCK MODEL 17A GEN.3 SEMI-AUTO PISTOL: 9MMLUGER; 127mm barrel; 10 round 
magazine; Glock safe action pistol in exc condition, has seen little use; slide marked 
GLOCK 17 AUSTRIA 9x19 to LHS; GWO; comes with MTM case; S/N GVF229. Post '46. 
L/R. 

 $           
400  

 $          
500  

362 SMITH & WESSON 686 DISTINGUISHED COMBAT REVOLVER: 357MAGNUM; 6 shot; 
152mm barrel; stainless steel revolver in good condition; standard rear sight, black 
insert to foresight; black rubber Pachmayr grips fitted; GWO; S/N BFH7661. Post '46. 
L/R. 

 $           
300  

 $          
400  



363 AS NEW IN BOX STURM RUGER SUPER REDHAWK REVOLVER: 454CASULL; 190mm 
barrel; 6 shot cylinder; double action / single action revolver in as new condition; 
unmarked factory grey finish to metal work; standard sights with red insert to front 
sight and white outline to rear; standard Ruger grips; comes with factory 1" scope 
rings in matching grey finish; GWO; comes in factory Ruger case; S/N 55160683. Post 
'46. L/R. 

 $       
1,200  

 $       
1,500  

364 BIRMINGHAM SMALL ARMS CO CADET RIFLE: 310CADET;  25.2 inch barrel in fair-
good condition. BSA made rifle with 'Australian Pattern' rear sight. South Australian 
Cadet issue 9/11, No.1623. Showing some honest wear with most blueing intact. 
Woodwork shows numerous small dents and bruises. In gwo and fair-good condition. 
#30707. Licence Required. 

 $           
200  

 $          
300  

365 LONDON SMALL ARMS SMLE NO.1 MK3 B/A RIFLE: 303BRIT; 25.2 inch barrel in good 
condition. 10 round box magazine. Woodwork is in fair condition with dents and 
bruising evident. Front handguard has had the 'legs' removed, a common practice 
with British WW2 rifles. Matching bolt, receiver, rear sight and nose cap. Butt marking 
disk missing. In gwo and condition. #L78008. Licence Required. 

 $           
500  

 $          
700  

366 1953 FAZAKERLEY NO.4 MK2 B/A RIFLE: 303BRIT; 25.2 inch 5-groove barrel in 
excellent condition. 10 round box magazine numbered to rifle.  Matching bolt and 
receiver. Trigger hung from the butt socket. Original metal finish in vgc. Singer type 
adjustable sight. Predominantly beech stock in good condition overall. Period webbing 
sling in vgc albeit with some oil stains. In vg working order and condition. #PF366266. 
Licence Required. 

 $           
700  

 $       
1,000  

367 1944 LONGBRANCH NO.4 MK1* B/A RIFLE: 303BRIT; 25.2 inch 2-groove barrel in vgc 
but in need of a good clean. Matching bolt and receiver. Stock is in excellent condition 
with very few minor scuffs evident. Ejector screw and backsight axis pin's retaining pin 
are missing. Original metal finish shows some minor wear, magazine has most of it's 
finish worn off and is unlikely to be original to this rifle. Canadian Mk.4 backsight with 
Mk.3 leaf.  Period web sling included. In vg working order and condition. #67L0662. 
Licence Required. 

 $           
700  

 $       
1,000  

368 NEAR MINT 1945 LITHGOW SMLE NO1 MKIII* B/A RIFLE: 303BRIT; Superb example of 
a late war Lithgow SMLE. 10-round magazine, 25.25-inch barrel with an excellent bore. 
The metal work is in as-new condition however there are a few small scratches on the 
magazine. The coachwood stock has a handful of tiny bruises but otherwise it's in as-
new condition. All matching numbers except the rear sight and they weren't 
numbered in 1945. Lithgow markings on the butt are crystal clear. Comes with a 
period web sling. This rifle is as close to 'unfired condition' as you will get. #F34969. 
Licence Required.  

 $       
1,800  

 $       
2,200  

369 1945 FAZAKERLEY NO.5 MK1 JUNGLE CARBINE B/A RIFLE: 303BRIT; 10 shot magazine, 
20.5-inch barrel; VG clean bore, standard sights & fittings. Side rail marked No5 MKI 
ROF (F) 12/45 T5195. Worn original blacked Military finish to receiver and magazine. 
Finish on barrel is VG. Excellent, possibly repro stock and buttplate with very few 
marks. Bolt & receiver have matching numbers. Note: barrel band is from a No.4 rifle. 
Flash hider utilises a small grub screw from underneath to keep it in place. LHS of 
receiver has been drilled and tapped in two places for a scope mount. Complete with 
period web sling. In VG working order and condition. #T5195. Licence Required.  

 $       
1,200  

 $       
1,600  

370 1941 LITHGOW NO.1 MKIII* B/A RIFLE: 303BRIT; Completed in 1942, this is a very 
good mid-war example that was FTR'd at Lithgow in 1951 and later refitted with a 
1955 dated Heavy barrel with a VG bore. A reinforcing screw & nut replaces the 
original threaded rod in the fore end. The coachwood furniture has a few minor 
bruises on the front handguard and buttstock but the fore end is very good indeed. 
Bolt, receiver and nose cap are matching. Overall in VGC and working order. #C15620. 
Licence Required. 

 $           
600  

 $          
900  

371 CARL GUSTAV 1896 B/A RIFLE: 6.5X55;  5 shot magazine, 24-inch barrel, good bore, 
breech marked with the Swedish Imperial Crown & CARL GUSTAFS STADS 
GEVARSFAKTORI dated 1902. Stock in vgc with only a few minor bruises. Fitted with a 

 $           
500  

 $          
700  



NcSTAR 2-7 x 32 scope with the bracket fixed to the rear sight base. Overall in very 
good condition & working order. Matching bolt. #118419 Licence Required.  

372 W J GALLYON RIFLE N/L : 360 NO.5 ROOK: 25.5 inch half round barrel with very good 
bore. 3-leaf Express sights have been moved from above the cap of the fore end to 
2.75 inches from the breech block. finely engraved on the lock and side plate. W. J. 
Galyon 66 Bridge St. Cambridge engraved to top of barrel near the breech. Lovely 
checkered walnut stock in good order with few blemishes. Scallop removed from LHS 
of butt to accommodate the firer's cheek - probably done to order. Very attractive 
patina to all metal parts with little wear evident. Sling eyes to barrel and butt stock. 
Snider action in good order though some small damage noticeable on the face of the 
hammer. Small cracks on fore end cap both sides. All in all a very nice Rook rifle. No 
Licence but check your State laws. 

 $           
900  

 $       
1,400  

373 J. LAWSON RIFLE N/L: 360 NO.5 ROOK; Very nice little rifle made by James Lawson, 70 
Argyle St, Glasgow. Although better known for his shotguns he produced some gems 
like this. Built on a small martini action it has a 26.5 inch flat topped round barrel with 
a bright shiny bore that does show wear. Walnut 2-piece stock has fine checkering and 
some minor bruising and handling marks. Fixed and flip-up two-leaf rear sight, nicely 
engraved flat on barrel with fine bead front sight. Finish has mostly worn off metal 
parts and cocking indicator shows the rifle was left cocked for a long time. The action 
works fine though and has a safety catch. Overall this is a nice rifle in gwo and 
condition. No Licence Required. 

 $           
900  

 $       
1,400  

374 EDDYSTONE P14 B/A RIFLE: 303BRIT; 5 shot internal magazine, 25.2-inch barrel with 
good but slightly dirty bore. Non-matching bolt with slightly bent extractor, metal 
work shows typical service wear. Both hand guards appear original to the rifle and are 
in fair-good order with several bruises and dents. The M17 fore end has some dents 
and a small crack behind the cocking piece but is in good overall condition. Due to the 
longer M17 magazine opening there is a 2mm gap in front of the P14 magazine 
floorplate.  Number on buttplate does not match rifle. #ERA378019. Licence Required. 

 $           
600  

 $          
800  

375 ORIGINAL 1945 LONG BRANCH C NO.7 MK 1* B/A RIFLE IN CHEST: 22RIMFIRE; 
Canadian production of these rifles commenced in 1944 and continued into the early 
1950s. These rifles were renowned for their excellent finish and this example is a 
testament to that.  No.7 rifles were also made by BSA in England but they were 
conversions as opposed to new-made weapons. This single shot rifle has a superb 
bore and the walnut stock is in excellent condition overall despite a few 'storage' 
bruises. It is fitted with a CR/C2 aperture sight with elevation and windage 
adjustment. The magazine has a special loading platform and is stamped "22" on the 
LHS. There are two small scratches nearby. The charger bridge has taken a minor 
bump on its RHS. The barrel has no bayonet lugs. Comes with its wooden transit chest 
which is in good condition. In excellent working order and cond. This is a tremendous 
offering. #N8. Licence Required.  

 $       
4,500  

 $       
5,000  

376 ALL MATCHING NUMBERS' 1916 LITHGOW NO.1 MK3 SMLE B/A RIFLE: 303BRIT; 25.2 
inch 1951 dated barrel in fair-good condition. 10 round box magazine. This 1916 dated  
rifle was overhauled at Lithgow in 1951 and the woodwork, barrel, magazine, rear 
sight and nose cap were all replaced and numbered to match the receiver. The original 
bolt has had its cocking piece replaced too. Gap between fore end and butt socket 
suggests the draws may need attention. Bolt head catch is loose and its screw needs 
tightening. Wood work is in fair-good condition with a number of typical dents and 
scratches. WW2 period web sling included. Overall in fair-good condition and wo. 
These 'all-matching numbers' Lithgow SMLEs are becoming scarce as they fast 
disappear into collector's hands. #57568. Licence Required. 

 $           
700  

 $       
1,000  

377 ROF ENFIELD NO.4 MK1 B/A RIFLE: 303BRIT; 25.2 inch barrel in good condition. 10 
round box magazine. Singer type rear sight. Stock in good condition with some small 
bruises and scratches. Butt is loose-stock bolt needs tightening. Bolt non-matching. In 
good working order and good condition. WW2 period web sling included. #G20954. 
Licence Required.  

 $           
500  

 $          
700  

378 1942 LITHGOW NO.1 MK3 SMLE B/A RIFLE WITH RAWSON PEEP SIGHT: 303BRIT; 
25.2 inch 1943 dated barrel has a very good bore. It's not numbered to the rifle and is 

 $           
700  

 $       
1,000  



not a heavy barrel although fitted with a RAWSON target aperture sight with 
adjustable peep. Fitting the sight plate does not appear to have required removal of 
wood from the fore end. The Coachwood stock is original to the rifle and the fore end 
is numbered accordingly. Matching numbers on the bolt, receiver and fore end. Nose 
cap and rear sight leaf are not numbered. Apart from a nasty gouge below the bolt 
head and some lesser gouges on the front handguard, the wood work is in very good 
condition. Overall in very good working order and condition. A fine example of a 
Lithgow wartime SMLE. #E24664. Licence Required. 

379 RUSSIAN MOSIN NAGANT 1891/30 7.62X54RMM; Approx. 29 inch barrel with 1943 
date and Izhevsk factory stamp. Bore is very good. Wood work is also very good with 
only a few minor handling marks. Finish to all metal work shows little wear. Cleaning 
rod and period web and leather sling. Matching bolt and receiver. In  very good 
condition and working order. A well looked after rifle and fine example. #C2249. 
Licence Required.  

 $           
500  

 $          
700  

380 BIRMINGHAM SMALL ARMS CO CADET RIFLE: 310CADET;  25.2 inch barrel in very 
good condition. BSA made single shot rifle with English pattern rear sight. South 
Australian Cadet issue 10/11, No.2895. Metal finish shows nice patina with little wear 
evident. Butt stock is in very good condition whilst the fore end shows some minor 
bruising and scratches. A good honest example of an early Cadet Martini. Overall in 
good-very good condition and working order. #6967. Licence Required.  

 $           
200  

 $          
300  

381 MAUSER 1904 PORTUGESE B/A RIFLE: 8MMMAUSER; 600mm barrel with a good-very 
good bore. Designed by a Portuguese Army officer in 1904 and originally in 6.5mm, 
they were made by DWM in Germany. Many were updated to 8mm after 1939 as was 
this example.  This involved shortening the barrel, adding a front sight protector and 
reducing the rear sight base. Matching bolt and receiver. Metal finish good. Walnut 
stock in good-very good condition with only minor handling marks. Cleaning rod 
intact. British web sling provided.  Overall in vg w/o and vg condition. #C9969. Licence 
Required. 

 $           
600  

 $          
700  

382 GENUINE LUGER ARTILLERY HOLSTER SHOULDER STOCK WITH REPLICA LUGER P08 
PISTOL: Clean Luger P08 pistol by unknown maker coupled with an original Artillery 
holster and shoulder stock in good and very good condition respectively. A double 
magazine pouch and strap (which all look original) is also included. It contains two 
genuine Luger magazines - one with 6 dummy rounds and numbered - and the other 
unnumbered one has a wooden base. The holster also contains an original looking 
takedown tool. If you have an original Artillery Luger on its own then this lot is for you. 
Suitable licence or collector club membership required.  

 $           
800  

 $       
1,200  

383 RARE PARKER-HALE .22 LR WEBLEY MK IV & VI CONVERSION KIT; This conversion kit 
allows you to fire .22LR ammunition in Webley MKIV and VI revolvers with suitable 
barrels. Good bore and clean chambers. Most of its original bluing remains.  
The Morris Tube is separate and is BNP proofed. It also contains a rear sight and 
protrudes beyond the muzzle with a threaded section that carries a knurled bronze 
nut that tightens against the revolver muzzle. The cylinder is marked 'PARKER - HALE'.  
In good-very good condition overall. Check your State's laws before bidding.  

 $           
800  

 $       
1,200  

384 WEBLEY MK VI REVOLVER SHOULDER STOCK & PRITCHARD BAYONET; Designed by Lt. 
Arthur Pritchard and produced by W.W. Greener for Private Purchase by Officers 
serving on the Western Front. They were made with a custom hilt which attaches to 
the standard .455 cal Webley Mk VI Revolver and utilizes the front part of the French 
Gras M1874 Bayonet. This is a good Indian reproduction and has 'PATENT No 
17143/16' stamped on its cross-guard . It is complete with its steel Scabbard fitted 
with leather belt frog and securing strap. Condition is very good. The wood butt is in 
fair-good condition with the metal part showing some wear. It's missing the brass R/H 
Webley grip. The butt maybe original and is marked with an Indian post-war usage 
stamp and the letters 'QA'. It has '31117' stamped on the steel 'lug'.  

 $           
600  

 $       
1,000  

385 WEBLEY & SCOTT TARGET (CAN) LAUNCHER: 22BLANK; A classic Target Launcher by 
Webley & Scott Ltd complete and in working order.  Originally designed to launch soft 
drink cans using a .22 long blank cartridge for target practice without the cost of clay 
pigeons and the resulting mess. #VP353A. Licence Required.  

 $           
200  

 $          
300  



386 ROYAL MINT PERTH WEBLEY & SCOTT MK.III REVOLVER: 38/200CAL; 6-shot capacity. 
Clearly stamped 'ROYAL MINT, PERTH' on RHS of the 3-inch barrel. Bore is very good, 
metal finish shows typical wear but is good overall. Guns functions fine. Grips are in 
VG order. #53029. Licence Required.  

 $           
600  

 $          
800  

387 COLT 1911A1 GOLD CUP PISTOL FRAME: 45ACP; frame only, from a Colt Gold Cup 
National Match pistol, manufactured in 1982; exc blued finish to frame; factory 
enlarged magazine port; exc timber grips; missing main spring, may be missing sear; 
oversize magazine button; comes with trigger, hammer, safety catch and Wilson slide 
latch; non-functional at present; S/N 22637N70. Post '46. L/R. 

 $           
500  

 $          
700  

388 SMITH & WESSON MODEL 27-3 REVOLVER: 357MAG; 104mm barrel; 6 shot N frame 
revolver; standard sights with red insert in front sight; wide target trigger and hammer 
spur; VG/exc blued finish to frame, barrel and cylinder; factory checkered to top of 
frame and barrel; exc case finish to hammer and trigger; exc timber S&W grips; tight 
action, GWO, overall exc condition; S/N N931394. Post '46. L/R. 

 $           
600  

 $          
800  

389 NEW IN BOX BLACK KIMBER 1911 22RIMFIRE TARGET CONV KIT & MAG: 22RIMFIRE; 
130mm stainless steel barrel; black aluminium slide with target sights, recoil spring 
and guide in new condition; conversion kit fits 1911 Government model pistols; comes 
with black plastic case and one 10 round plastic magazine; L/R.  

 $           
300  

 $          
500  

390 NEW IN BOX BLACK KIMBER 1911 22RIMFIRE TARGET CONV KIT & MAG: 22RIMFIRE; 
130mm stainless steel barrel; black aluminium slide with target sights, recoil spring 
and guide in new condition; conversion kit fits 1911 Government model pistols; comes 
with black plastic case and one 10 round plastic magazine; L/R.  

 $           
300  

 $          
500  

391 NEW IN BOX BLACK KIMBER 1911 22RIMFIRE TARGET CONV KIT & MAG: 22RIMFIRE; 
130mm stainless steel barrel; silver aluminium slide with target sights, recoil spring 
and guide in new condition; conversion kit fits 1911 Government model pistols; comes 
with black plastic case and one 10 round plastic magazine; L/R.  

 $           
300  

 $          
500  

392 NEW IN BOX BLACK KIMBER 1911 22RIMFIRE TARGET CONV KIT & MAG: 22RIMFIRE; 
130mm stainless steel barrel; silver aluminium slide with target sights, recoil spring 
and guide in new condition; conversion kit fits 1911 Government model pistols; comes 
with black plastic case and two 10 round plastic magazines; L/R.  

 $           
300  

 $          
500  

393 CASED SMITH & WESSON MODEL 686 REVOLVER: 357MAG; Very good stainless-steel 
example with a 4-inch barrel, excellent bore and standard S&W black rubber grips. The 
metal finish is very good although there are  some very small scratches around the 
frame screws on the RHS. This is a lovely handgun and comes complete with its 
original S&W carry-case. #CSB1890. Licence Required.  

 $           
500  

 $          
800  

394 COLT GOVERNMENT MK.IV SERIES 80 SEMI-AUTO PISTOL: 38SUPER; 127mm barrel; 
good rifling;  8 round magazine fitted with bump pad; stainless steel pistol with 
standard sights and rubber Colt wrap around grips; ambidextrous safety; machined 
surface of slide and frame marred by scratches and marks  from handling and firing; 
marked 'COLT MK IV SERIES 80' with rampant horse to LHS of slide; marked 'COLT 
GOVERNMENT MODEL' to RHS of slide; address line to RHS of frame; GWO; overall VG 
condition; S/N SG04163. Post '46. L/R. 

 $           
500  

 $          
800  

395 SWISS M.1914 PIONEER SAWBACK BAYONET & SCABBARD; Made by Hans Steimer of 
Wasen in Emmental for the 7.5mm Schmidt-Rubin M1911 Carbine and the M1931 
Short Rifle (K31). The blade is 18 7/8-inches in length, is in good condition and looks to 
have been sharpened. In good condition overall despite some minor surface rust on 
the pommel. The scabbard retains 95% of its original blued finish but has lost part of 
its leather tab.  

 $           
400  

 $          
550  

396 WW1 IMPERIAL GERMAN S98 BAYONET & SCABBARD, WW1 Imperial German S98 
quillback dress bayonet by Simson and Co of Suhl; guard & scabbard regiment 
stamped, guard '125P E.4.103', scabbard 'S.D. 880' crossed out and 'WK 7015' 
stamped; working release button; good wooden grips and metal hooked guard; g to vg 
52cm blade with period sharpened edge; scabbard with good pressed steel body; 
overall g to vg condition & length 63cm; a superb field bayonet. No Licence Required. 

 $              
50  

 $          
100  

397 BRAZILIAN M1908 BAYONET & SCABBARD; Bright 11.75-inch blade with some small 
spots of corrosion near the ricasso on the spine. Hooked quillon marked with 'M4497' 

 $           
100  

 $          
150  



on cross guard, spine marked teardrop over “B” – ricasso marked with maker mark – 
Weyersberg Kirschbaum & Co. of Solingen, Germany. Matching number leather 
scabbard with brass mounts. In good condition overall.  

398 BRITISH NO7 BAYONET WITH NO SCABBARD; g to vg.cond 7 3/4" blade; g to vg 
original handle grips and functioning mechanism; no scabbard; overall g to vg.cond. 
No Licence Required. 

 $           
150  

 $          
200  

399 WEST GERMAN FIGHTING UTILITY KNIFE & SCABBARD; g to vg.cond 5 1/2" blade with 
sharpening to surface; original green handles and scabbard with scuffs to paint; overall 
g to vg.cond. No Licence Required. 

 $           
150  

 $          
200  

400 REPRO NO. 5 JUNGLE CARBINE BAYONET & SCABBARD; Repro No. 5 bayonet & 
scabbard for the British 'Jungle Carbine'. In good-VG condition despite a few chips to 
its gloss black finish. Grips are VG and blade is unmarked and not sharpened. As far as 
fitting rifles go, these repros sometimes do and sometimes don't.    

 $           
100  

 $          
150  

401 WW1 GERMAN DEMAG CRANK HANDLE BAYONET & SCABBARD; g.cond 5 1/2" blade 
with 'Demag' over D.R.G.M.; vg.cond handles with functioning mechanism; brown 
metal finish to metal scabbard with small dent to one side; overall g to vg.cond. No 
Licence Required. 

 $           
400  

 $          
600  

402 1944 WW2 AUSTRALIAN 'OA' OWEN GUN BAYONET & SCABBARD; exc.cond 
Australian bayonet with 98% original black finish to 10" blade & 5 1/2" fuller depicting 
original Owen bayonet rather than shortened Patt.1907; ricasso has broad arrow 
stamped over X AO & other side with 1907 over 11' 44; functioning mechanism; vg to 
exc.cond wooden grips with SLAZ 44 stamped; comes with exc.cond original Owen 
scabbard stamped MANGROVITE 44 to one side; overall exc.cond bayonet and hard to 
find in this condition. No Licence Required. 

 $           
400  

 $          
600  

403 WW2 GERMAN MAUSER BAYONET & SCABBARD; exc.cond near new 11" blade with 
95% blue finish remaining & traces of oil with SIMSON & Co SUHL stamped to ricasso; 
vg timber grips with functioning mechanism & 95% blue remaining to pommel with 
J4282 stamped; exc.cond metal scabbard with 95% blue remaining; overall exc.cond. 
No Licence Required. 

 $           
200  

 $          
300  

404 1940 WW2 GERMAN K98 3RD MODEL BAYONET, SCABBARD & FROG; near new 
exc.cond 10" blade with 98% blue remaining & E.u.F.Horsster stamped to one side of 
ricasso & 7826 to the other; exc.cond brown ribbed Bakelite grips with remaining 
metalwork in exc.cond; exc.cond metal scabbard with vg.cond black leather frog with 
small tear above lug, scabbard has HURT SEIDEL over BERLIN W57 1940 stamped to 
back; overall exc+.cond. No Licence Required. 

 $           
400  

 $          
700  

405 M1 CARBINE BAYONET, SCABBARD & FROG; vg to exc.cond 6 3/4" blade with 90% 
finish remaining, vg.cond original ribbed leather grips & functioning mechanism; 
vg.cond scabbard with US M8 A1 over B.M. Co stamped to metal; comes with its 
canvas frog & metal grip; overall a very nice & vg.cond piece. No Licence Required. 

 $           
250  

 $          
400  

406 WW1 GERMAN DEMAG TRENCH FIGHTING KNIFE & SCABBARD; g to vg.cond high 
quality steel blade with DEMAG Dutsberg stamped to ricasso; vg.cond original wooden 
ribbed grips; browned steel scabbard in g.cond with leather belt hoop still present to 
rear; overall vg.cond. No Licence Required. 

 $           
300  

 $          
500  

407 PORTUGUESE M.1885 KROPPACHECK BAYONET & SCABBARD; vg.cond 18 1/2" blade 
with proof stampings to ricasso & 443 to crossguard; g.cond wooden grips & 
functioning mechanism to pommel; g.cond metal scabbard which has been painted 
black & scuffs to paint; overall g.cond. No Licence Required. 

 $           
200  

 $          
300  

408 FRENCH 1880 GRAS BAYONET & SCABBARD; g.cond 20 1/2" blade with slight mottling 
to surface & tiny nick to blade; 16th St. Eittienne 1880 to back of blade; g.cond original 
wooden grips with brass pommel with functioning mechanism; g to vg.cond steel 
scabbard with 95% blue remaining; overall vg.cond. No Licence Required. 

 $           
150  

 $          
250  

409 2X FRENCH 1886 LEBEL BAYONETS, SCABBARDS & 1X FROG; both with vg.cond 20 
1/2" spike blades; both with g to vg.cond brass handles with functioning mechanisms; 
one with ave.cond scabbard with surface rust, the other with exc.cond blued metal 
scabbard with original brown leather frog & 17893 stamped to rear. No Licence 
Required. 

 $           
400  

 $          
600  



410 2X WW2 JAPANESE ARISAKA BAYONETS & IN RELIC COND WITH SCABBARDS; one 
with exc.cond 15 1/2" blade with proof stamp to ricasso, vg.cond grips & exc.cond 
steel scabbard with 95% blue remaining. Other bayonet in relic condition with f.cond 
blade, no grips & f to g.cond steel scabbard with minor surface rust, also comes with 
brown leather frog; both with hooked quillon crossguard. No Licence Required. 

 $           
300  

 $          
400  

411 1916 WW1 AUSTRALIAN LITHGOW PATT.1907 BAYONET, SCABBARD & FROG; g to 
vg.cond 16 3/4" blade with LITHGOW 1916 stamped to one side of ricasso & Lithgow 
star stamps to other; g.cond wooden grips possibly replacements; 2MD 40477 
stamped to crossguard; comes in g to vg.cond WW2 Lithgow leather scabbard with 
canvas frog; this bayonet looks to have served the Australians in both world wars; 
overall g.cond. No Licence Required. 

 $           
300  

 $          
450  

412 1918 WW1 BRITISH PATT.1907 VICKERS LOW VOLUME BAYONET & SCABBARD; 
vg.cond 17" blade looks to be re-blacked; 9' 18' stamps over VICKERS to ricasso & 
proof stamps to other side; g.cond grips with slight gap to metalwork on one side; 
functioning mechanism; comes in original WW1 scabbard with teardrop lug; overall g 
to vg.cond. No Licence Required. 

 $           
300  

 $          
450  

413 SIAMESE PATT.1907 BAYONET WITH METAL SCABBARD; vg.cond 17" blade with black 
finish & typical Siamese stamps to ricasso; f to g.cond wooden grips & functioning 
mechanism; correct Siamese g.cond steel scabbard with teardrop lug; overall g to 
vg.cond. No Licence Required. 

 $           
250  

 $          
350  

414 C.1878 FRENCH M.1874 GRAS BAYONET & SCABBARD; vg.cond 20 1/2" blade with 
minor staining to ricasso; dated 1878 St. Eittienne to back of blade; g.cond wooden 
grips with functioning pommel mechanism; satin gloss black stippled paint to steel 
scabbard in g.cond; overall g.cond. No Licence Required. 

 $           
150  

 $          
250  

415 AUSTRALIAN ISSUED ALEXANDER HENRY SAW BACK BAYONET; vg.cond 18" saw back 
blade with proof stamp to ricasso; g.cond original black grips & functioning 
mechanism to pommel; W21 stamped to crossguard; g.cond original black leather 
scabbard with minor crease to centre and g.cond metal fittings with staple missing 
from lower capping; overall g to vg.cond. No Licence Required. 

 $           
300  

 $          
600  

416 2X BRITISH BAYONETS PATT.1895 BRITISH MARTINI & PATT.1876 ENFIELD & 
SCABBARDS; both with g to vg.cond 21 1/2" spike blades with British proof stamps to 
ricasso; vg to exc.cond metalwork to locking ring; both with vg.cond dark brown 
leather scabbards, one with two rivets & g.cond brass fittings; overall g to vg.cond. No 
Licence Required. 

 $           
400  

 $          
600  

417 RARE 1885 MARTINI HENRY BAYONET, SCABBARD & FROG; g.cond 21 1/2" spike 
blade with some patches of surface rust; ricasso has broad arrow proof stamps also 
with Q^G possibly Queensland Government stamp over 1859 with PJ23342 hand 
stamped as per period along blade ricasso; g to vg.cond black painted locking ring; 
vg.cond original leather scabbard with vg.cond brass fittings with 4013 stamped to lug; 
comes with white painted canvas frog; overall vg.cond. No Licence Required. 

 $           
300  

 $          
400  

418 1915 WW1 GERMAN M.1895/05 BUTCHER BAYONET & SCABBARD; g.cond 14 1/2" 
blade with WEYERSBERG KIRSCHBAUM & CLE over SILINGEN stamped to ricasso & 
Crown over W15 to back of blade; g.cond timber ribbed grips with functioning 
pommel mechanism; vg.cond black painted metal scabbard with leather frog; overall g 
to vg.cond. No Licence Required. 

 $           
400  

 $          
600  

419 PORTUGUESE M.1937 BAYONET & SCABBARD; g to vg.cond blade with 70% blue 
remaining; g.cond timber grips & functioning mechanism on pommel with U9501 
stamped; g to vg.cond steel scabbard with dark brown leather frog with P.17.A 
stamped to rear; overall g to vg.cond. No Licence Required, 

 $           
100  

 $          
150  

420 STUNNING DIKAR NAPOLEON M/L CANNON & CARRIAGE: 70ML; a high quality 
Napoleon cannon  with an exc.cond 14" steel gun with 18mm bore & mild rust patches 
that would clean up; beautiful timber cart with steel fittings & steel wrapped 11 1/2" 
wheels ; comes with two mounted cleaning brushes; overall exc.cond. Cat B Licence 
Required. Please check your state laws. 

 $           
600  

 $          
900  

420a MARTESPA/MARTA REPLICA JOUSTING SUIT OF ARMOUR; This full-size, museum 
quality reproduction of a 16th Century Spanish suit of armour is based on an original 

 $       
3,800  

 $       
4,500  



in the Royal Armoury in Madrid. Each piece is meticulously hand-crafted in polished 
steel and iron in Toledo, Spain. Wearable with full articulation, etched pattern on steel 
with rolled edges, tilt helmet, approx. 180cm tall (210cm on stand) and weighs around 
45kg. It has a nicely aged patina, presents very well and comes with a Toledo sword. 
New price is in excess of  $10,000. Pick Up Only. 

421 SET OF FOUR 105MM ORDNANCE SHELLS; 1970's-80's stamped artillery shells; 1x 
brass finish, 1x black painted finish, 1x chrome finish & 1x silver metal finish; many 
different stamps to bottom of shells. 62cm long. No Licence Required. Pick Up Only 

 $           
400  

 $          
600  

422 1974 BRASS 5" ORDNANCE SHELL; very good brass shell with 7' 74 stamped to base; 
overall g to vg.cond. 84cm long. No Licence Required. 

 $           
200  

 $          
350  

423 BOX OF 8 DIFFERENT BRASS ARTILLERY SHELLS & 2X 2" MORTER BOMB; mixture of 
many different shells in g to vg.cond; also 2X inert mortar bombs. No Licence 
Required. 

 $           
200  

 $          
400  

424 1943 WOODEN 3" NAVAL DUMMY ROUND; excellent collectable piece contracted 
from beautiful timber pieces with metal projectile band & base; base has "B-6 BFT 
HMC 1943" with anchor symbol stamped to it, over "MK.6 50CAL 3"DUMMY 
CARTRIDGE"; overall vg.cond & a great presentation piece. 88cm long. 

 $           
200  

 $          
350  

425 WW1 1914 GERMAN & WW2 1939 RAAF TRENCH ART ARTILLERY SHELLS; 1914 
German short shell with RhMF 1914 DUSSELDORF stamped to base with ornate 
decorative patterns to outside with silver inlay, 12cm long; other is a 1939 stamped 
Australian RAAF 25Pr shell with many stamps to base including broad arrow, ornate 
carving to shell with Egyptian graphics with camels and "To BETTY WITH LOVE KEN 25-
12-41" engraved to it. 29cm long. 

 $           
100  

 $          
200  

426 3X BOFORS 40MM CANNON SHEELS & CLIPS & ONE PROJECTILE; all three items come 
mounted in their clips, lovely brass shells 32cm long, all are inert; one with projectile 
stamped 1952 40MMBAL IC MK N2 over HE SUB.T.S569 N over MEC/69. Longest with 
projectile is 44cm long. No Licence Required. 

 $           
100  

 $          
150  

427 2X INERT PRACTICE AEROPLANE BOMBS & 1X 1954 'MA' 390 Mk2A MORTER 
ROUND; inert practice aeroplane bombs have one painted in black & white & the 
other with mostly rusty surface finish, 46cm long; exc.cond mortar round with tail fins 
still in place along with brass timer  & 390 Mk2A stamped inert projectile, 44cm long. 
No Licence Required. 

 $           
100  

 $          
150  

428 1X 3" ARTILLERY PROJECTILE; g.cond military ordnance with black finish and silver 
base with soft padding foam to bottom; possibly Aust/Brit; 26cm long & 7.7kg. 

 $              
50  

 $          
100  

429 BOX OF MISC INERT ANTIQUE BOMB PARTS & MILITARY ROUNDS; box of mostly 
Australian stamped parts & one exploded mortar shell with fins found in a dam. No 
Licence Required. 

 $              
50  

 $          
100  

430 TWO INERT AUSTRALIAN MILLS NO.36 GRENADES & RIFLE GRENADE BASEPLATES; 
one in exc. cond with military painted markings, the red crosses depicting suitable for 
tropical environment and the green band shows it is filled with amatol; other grenade 
with brown rust finish; both with pins & levers and mounted on rifle grenade 
baseplates - one of which is original. Both grenades were made by R. B. Davies & Co. 
No Licence Required. 

 $           
400  

 $          
600  

431 3X INERT WW2 ITALIAN M35 BREDA MORTAR GRENADE, the Model 35 BREDA was a 
High-Explosive-Fragmentation (HE-Frag), fin-stabilised, Impact-Inertia-Fired (IIF), 
Mortar-Bomb designed from the Model 35 hand-grenade series but fired from the 
45mm Light Model 35 Brixia mortar-system and often designated the Brixia-Mortar-
Grenade; one with "To BRUCH 1941" engraved on it; overall f to g condition. No 
Licence Required. 

 $           
150  

 $          
250  

432 ANTIQUE 'INVINCIBLE' BRITISH FIRE EXTINGUISHER; g to vg.cond antique fire 
extinguisher with 90% original paint and graphics still present; made by George Angus 
& Co in Newcastle Upon Tyne UK; still has brass fittings in place; made in 1954. 69cm 
tall. 

 $           
100  

 $          
150  

433 WOODEN CRATE OF LIVE AMMUNITION (1); Ex-army ammo crate full of 
miscellaneous rounds (640 approx.) including 120 x .303 in boxes, approx. 240 in 
paper packets dated 1905, another approx. 200 in packets and clips and 10 blanks. 1 x 

 $           
200  

 $          
400  



3" mortar cartridge, 2 x Red & Green Flare cartridges, 20 x .310 Cadet, packet of 12GA, 
14 x .308 in link, 10 x .308 blanks in link, 7 x 12GA Aluminium blanks and one large 
calibre (approx. 1" bore) round. Collector or Dealer Licence Required. Pick Up Only. 

434 WOODEN CRATE OF LIVE AMMUNITION (2); Ex-army ammo crate full of various 
rounds in boxes, chargers or loose - over 1000 rounds. Primed brass too. Includes .22 
ammo by Civic, Sellier & Bellot, ICI & VEB Sprengstoffwerk 1. 60 x ICI Short Blanks, .30 
Carbine Winchester, .45 Auto Winchester, .223, .38 Remington, .380 military 1944, 
.300 Win Mag, 12GA Greener, 12GA Brass Roma, 30-06 in clips, 2 x clips of Jap ammo, 
9 x 1-inch dia. flare gun cartridges & 6 x foil wrapped .577/450 rounds. Primed cases 
(94) include .300 Win Mag, 44-40 Win & .44. Collector or Dealer Licence Required. 
Pick Up Only. 

 $           
200  

 $          
400  

435 WOODEN CRATE OF LIVE AMMUNITION (3); This ex-army crate is full of ammunition 
inc. .303 British ball and blanks, with a few ball in MG link, .310 Cadet, 7.62 NATO, 
9mm ball, .22 Rimfire Mk 1 (military), 30-06 in clips, Schermuly Signal cartridges, 
7.65mm Browning, 9mm Largo, 9mm Steyr, 9,mm Hirtenberg (Police), 7.65 Kynoch, 
.410 Black powder blanks, 32-20 & 25-20 Winchester, Schermer No.21 (Animal 
Stunning Cartridges) and .308 ammo. Over 1200 rounds in all. Collector or Dealer 
Licence Required. 

 $           
200  

 $          
400  

436 AUSTRALIAN WINCHESTER SHOTSHELLS  AMMUNITION PRESENTATION BOARD; inert 
exc.cond Winchester display board depicting Australian Game image in centre of 
varying shotshell cartridges; 63cmH x 48cmW with wooden frame & mounting hook 
on rear. No Licence Required. 

 $           
300  

 $          
500  

437 RELIC MARTINI HENTRY RIFLE N/L: 577-450CAL; relic condition antique Martini Henry 
with VIC GOV stamps to the stock; p.cond metalwork with rust to all surfaces and 
p.cond timber with some scattered burn marks; mounted to wooden plinth for wall 
mounting; obsolete calibre pre-1900 rifle; rumoured to have been found under a farm 
floor in Victoria; overall poor condition, overall mounted length 146cm. ANTIQUE 
RELIC PERCUSSION PUNT GUN N/L: 20MM; looks to be homemade; 28" barrel with VR 
1862 side plate; antique homemade timber; barrel loose; hand fashioned leather 
straps as butt pad; overall p to f.cond & not to be fired. No Licence Required on either. 

 $           
200  

 $          
400  

438 50MM CANNON WITH WHEELED CART & RACKED LEAD BALLS N/L; very good 
condition home made cast iron cannon with 28 1/2" barrel & no fuse hole for firing; 
mounted on a lovely four wheeled cart & comes with 14x cast lead balls mounted in a 
pyramid rack; lovely office or display piece. Comes with three cleaning & ram rods. No 
Licence Required. 

 $       
1,600  

 $       
2,000  

439 PAIR OF BRASS CANNONS ON CARTS N/L; one cannon is 24cm long with 25mm bore 
& mounted to ornate wagon with metal fittings, overall vg.cond; other cannon is 34cm 
long with 12mm bore & on makeshift trolley; no fuse holes in either cannon. No 
Licence Required. 

 $           
300  

 $          
600  

440 BOX OF 9X SMALL BRASS & STEEL CANNONS ON CARTS N/L; miscellaneous 
decorative cannons with five in brass, three in steel & one in bronze type metal; all 
with carriages; sizes vary between 25-9cm length; no fuse holes; all on g to vg.cond. 
No Licence Required. 

 $           
300  

 $          
600  

441 RARE BRITISH WW2 1ST PATTERN FIBRE RIMMED PARATROOPER HELMET; A rare 1st 
pattern HSAT (Helmet, Steel, Airborne Troops). The shell retains much of its original 
light green finish, along with tiny spots of white paint, a blob of black paint and a past 
user's name emblazoned on the front in black paint. The fibre band is intact. The inner 
black Sorbo rubber is in good condition for its age with its leather liner and canvas 
cradle. The rubber crown pad is missing but its glue residue remains. The leather liner 
is marked ‘BMB 7 1/8th 1942’ and the rivetted leather chinstrap looks to be original to 
the helmet which was made by Briggs Motor Bodies in 1942.    

 $       
1,100  

 $       
1,600  

442 1X WW2 US M1 HELMET & 1X LATER PERIOD US M1 HELMET; Late WW2 style, rear 
seam M1 helmet with original green painted shell, swivel bales and WW2 style chin 
strap. Its liner is a Model 1958 with original paintwork but missing its sweat band. The 
later era helmet is a swivel bale, rear seam with unmarked liner of WW2 type with 
later replacement sweat band. A split in the rear seam weld has been repaired and the 

 $           
200  

 $          
300  



helmet looks to have been repainted. Complete with cammo cover. No makers marks 
are visible on the shells. Both helmets are in good condition overall.                                         

443 2X WW2 AUSTRALIAN & 1X WW2 BRITISH MK2 HELMETS; Both 1942 dated 
Australian helmets retain most of their green/sand painted finishes. Both crown pads, 
chinstraps and size 7 liners are intact. They are in good condition overall. Don't mind 
the cobwebs. The wildlife has already departed. The British s/steel rimmed helmet has 
an Australian size 7 1/4 liner, crown pad and chinstrap. Unable to make out any other 
details. Painted finish on the shell is fair and looks to have been redone at some point. 
All good helmets though. 

 $           
250  

 $          
400  

444 1X POSTWAR MK IV BRITISH HELMET & 1X WW2 FRENCH ADRIAN HELMET; British 
MkIV 'turtle shell' helmet with chin strap and 1952 dated, well worn size 6 3/4 'lift the 
dot' liner in place; WW2 French Adrian helmet  with liner leather and chin strap; both 
in good condition overall and with original painted shells. 

 $           
100  

 $          
150  

445 RARE PRE-WW1 COSSACK CUSTOMIZED C96 MAUSER HOLSTER; pre-WW1 to WW1 
period C96 wooden holster stock believed to be customized for a Russian Cossack 
Officer; with silver (possibly genuine silver) decorative metalwork, flower and horse 
ring battle scenes; g.cond field used timber, silver metalwork in g.cond & comes with 
what looks to be correct period leather strap; overall g.cond. 

 $           
250  

 $          
500  

446 ANGLO-ZULU WAR PERIOD BRITISH REDCOAT; Genuine Victorian 8-button (General 
Service), fully lined infantry tunic in red melton wool with age discoloured white collar 
and cuffs. Measures 19-inches (approx.) from shoulder to shoulder and 31.5-inches 
(approx.) in depth from top of collar to bottom of tunic. Length of sleeve from top of 
shoulder to end of cuff is approx. 26-inches. An original jacket with a few marks and 
the odd moth hole but not too bad overall.  

 $           
300  

 $          
450  

447  ORIGINAL WW2 GERMAN M36 GREATCOAT; Third Reich M36 Greatcoat with its 
original sewn-in shoulder boards indicating an NCO of the German Gendarmerie 
(Rural Police). This field grey coat is in very good condition overall with only a couple 
of minor moth nips. The dark green lined collar is in very good condition and all 
'pebbled' buttons are intact. There is no label but 5' 6" and 40" have been marked to 
the inside.  

 $           
300  

 $          
450  

448 BRITISH 1889 ARTILLERY VOLUNTEERS SILVER TROPHY SHIELD; Measuring approx. 
400mm x 440mm, this superb Victorian parcel-gilt electrotype trophy shield was 
presented to "LANARK ARTILLERY VOLUNTEERS" by Major Lindsay on 6th December 
1889 "for competition amongst members of the battery".  Produced by the prestigious 
silver manufacturer Elkington & Co. of Birmingham, this features the Elkington 
'lozenge' on both the front and rear. The Lanarkshire Artillery Volunteers badge also 
features on the shield. Sheild is bigger than it looks. A rare slice of history for the 
collector. 

 $       
1,000  

 $       
1,500  

449 PAIR OF PRE-FEDERATION NSW MILITARY BELTS; A quality leather sword belt with 
pre-Federation New South Wales belt buckle. Comes with a matching leather stable 
belt with silver buckle and keeper. Both are in good condition for their age.    

 $           
200  

 $          
300  

450 RARE ORIGINAL ANTIQUE MEDIEVAL CROSS BOW WINDLESS C.15TH CENTURY; a 
very rare medieval battlefield weapon & these rarely become available; hand forged 
steel construction with lovely turned wooden handles in vg.cond; metalwork is in 
vg.cond with browning to all surfaces but no deep rust; excellent patina & presents 
well; clamps onto the back of the medieval crossbow to help winch up to a higher 
strain level, therefore being able to shoot the arrows further, overall vg original.cond; 
this is one for the true historic collector or investor. No Licence Required. 

 $       
1,500  

 $       
2,500  

451 RARE WW2 ITALIAN BLACKSHIRTS (CAMICIE NERE) DAGGER & SCABBARD; An 
original MVSN (Milizia Volontaria per la Sicurezza Nazionale) Model 1937 dress dagger 
with a well preserved 70mm blade and typical aluminium handle shaped as an eagle's 
head. Bakelite grip scales with brass symbol of the National Fascist Party (NFP) 
founded in 1921 by Benito Mussolini. Complete with nickel plated scabbard in good 
condition despite a few dents and loss of finish in a few spots. The Blackshirts were 
originally the paramilitary wing of the NFP and its members were distinguished by 

 $           
700  

 $       
1,000  



their black uniforms. This dagger is in good condition overall but has minor damage on 
the RHS near the ricasso.  Collector's Licence Required. 

452 WW2 GERMAN REICH 'XX' DAGGER & SCABBARD; M33 dagger made by C.G.Haenel 
in Suhl, complete with scabbard. The dagger features nickel silver cross guards, black 
wooden grip with sharp edges. The nickel silver eagle and roundel are nicely inlaid. 
The steel blade is in good condition. The front of the blade is etched with the motto 
“Alles für Deutschland”. The back is etched with the Haenel logo and “C.G.Haenel Suhl 
Waffen-u.Fahrrad-Fabrik”. The steel scabbard has nickel silver fittings and all four 
screws in place but has lost its original paint finish and has some minor surface 
corrosion present. The dagger is in good-VG condition whilst the scabbard is fair. 
Collector's Licence Required. 

 $       
7,000  

 $    
10,000  

453 ULTRA RARE WW2 GERMAN 'XX' REICH HONOR DAGGER, SCABBARD & HANGER; 
Rare Heinrich Himmler 'Honor' Dagger made by Kolumbuswerk, Eduard Becker in 
Solingen. These were awarded to the officers and men who participated in the 
overthrow of Ernst Rohm in the historic ‘Night of the Long Knives.' Other recipients 
included generals chosen to be so honoured by Himmler. An estimated 2,500 of these 
daggers were produced. This dagger features all matching early nickel-silver fittings for 
the upper and lower crossguards and scabbard mounts. The black ebony grip displays 
a few light blemishes but the button is undamaged as is the inlaid nickel-silver eagle. 
The dedication 'In Herzicher Kameradshaft H. Himmler' is beautifully etched and clear. 
The blade exhibits strong cross grains and the wear that's present is from the insertion 
and withdrawal of the blade into the scabbard. The obverse presents the motto 
‘Meine Ehre Heisst Treue'. The black anodized scabbard bears some wear marks 
throughout but remains dent free. With original worn hanger. Overall, quite a nice 
example. Collector's Licence Required. 

 $     
16,000  

 $    
22,000  

454 BATTLEFIELD RELIC FRENCH LEBEL WITH BAYONET REMAINS; poor condition relic 
alleged to be found on the early WW1 battlefields of France; remnants of bayonet still 
attached; very interesting piece. Obsolete calibre pre-1900 rifle; overall length 110cm. 
No Licence  Required. 

 $              
25  

 $             
50  

455 FRAMED AUST. 22ND FIELD BRIGADE AFA, 2ND CAVALRY DIVISION PHOTOS & 
BADGES;  Nicely framed tribute to the 22nd Field Brigade AFA (Australian Field 
Artillery). Originally formed in Egypt in 1916 it was assigned to the 2nd Division and 
served on the Western Front. It was disbanded in January 1917 as part of a 
consolidation program. These photos show a battery (roughly 170 men) of the 22nd 
Field Brigade Militia raised in 1921 in Richmond, Victoria and assigned to the 2nd 
Cavalry Division. The gun is an 18 pounder. This unit was re-designated as the 22nd 
Field Regiment, Royal Australian Artillery in February 1941.  The badges shown are an 
Australian Rising Sun badge and an Australian Royal Artillery badge. This lot is in good-
very good condition. NOTE: Pick up only.  

 $           
100  

 $          
150  

456 RARE ORIGINAL WATERLOO BATTLEFIELD RELIC FRAMED WITH PROVENANCE; this is 
a unique one off collectors item; consists of over 40 Waterloo Battlefield relics 
beautifully box framed with material blue background, paperwork comes with this lot 
that prove GPS locations of discovery points for items; this is a rare item as fossicking 
for these battlefield items is now strictly prohibited & this collection was originally and 
legally done with authorisation; some items include musket balls, flintlock rifle frizzen, 
belt or strap buckles; artillery shrapnel, coins, smoking pipes, badges etc; one lose ball 
inside; overall in exc.cond and a great Military Historian piece. Pick Up only or 
transport at buyers risk give the glass content. 

 $       
1,500  

 $       
2,500  

457 QUALITY FRAMED CAPT F. A. PASKINS BURMA MEDALS, WHISTLE & INSIGNIA; a 
lovely collection of Capt. F. A. Paskins medals with uniform patches & original exc.cond 
British silver whistle with lanyard cord; comes in professionally framed with felt lined 
interior; has tiny loose ball inside; frame dimensions 41.5 cm high x 37.5cm wide x 
5.5cm deep. Postage preferred, postage at buyer risk due to glass. 

 $           
300  

 $          
600  

458 ORIGINAL U.S. WW2 PURPLE HEART MEDAL AWARDED TO NICHOLAS 
CASALINUOVO; awarded to the U.S. WW2 veteran Nicholas Casalinuovo from Buffalo 
New York for his service in the South Pacific Theatre; vg.cond and comes with 
supporting paperwork for Nicholas. No case. 

 $           
350  

 $          
450  



459 GROUP OF TWO WW1 AUST MEDALS TO FREDERICK HARDWICK; set of two WW1 
medals for Fredrick Hardwick from Perth WA & wounded in action; comes with A4 
printed service records; overall vg.cond. 

 $           
200  

 $          
300  

460 COMPLETE WW2 AUST RAAF SERVICEMAN JACK PRIDER MEDALS & DOCUMENTS; 
original large & small set of four medals for Jack along with three uniform patches and 
complete folder of background documents including a photo of him; overall exc.cond. 

 $           
200  

 $          
300  

461 C.LATE 1700- EARLY 1800'S ANTIQUE MONGOLIAN POWDER FLASK; Captured by 
British forces; measuring 21x21cm, this item has been inspected and represents a 
unique piece of military history. No Licence Required. 

 $           
350  

 $          
450  

462 A RARE ORIGINAL U.S. CIVIL WAR DRUMMER & TROOPER BELT; a rare opportunity to 
purchase an original U.S. 46th Regt Civil War Drummers belt with named stampings to 
brass buckle reading 579242 SAUNDERS 46th SIDE, leather in vg to exc.cond and all 
brass fittings look to be present; other belt being an original US Civil War infantry belt 
with g.cond leather & brass US buckle; overall both g to vg.cond and highly 
collectable. 

 $       
1,000  

 $       
1,300  

462a RARE COLLECTION OF ORIGINAL U.S. CIVIL WAR CANTEEN & TWO CARTRIDGE 
POUCHES; original Civil War battlefield items rarely come on the market; canteen is in 
g.cond for what it has been through, made of cloth covered metal with battlefield 
stains present all over; cloth carry strap & removable cork still present; the g to 
vg.cond small cartridge case is a US stamped 1875 modified pistol cartridge pouch 
with straps and brass clip still in place; the larger rifle cartridge pouch is in vg.cond and 
has wooden holder inside for 18 rounds of ammunition; stamps on side leather read 
FRAZIERS PATENT FEB 5Tth 1872 REISSUED MCH 5TH 1878 & other stamp has 
McKENNY & CO NEW YORK; leather in vg.cond for age and still has all brass fittings 
with large brass plate on front with NJ scrolled; a fine group for the Civil War collector. 

 $           
900  

 $       
1,200  

463 TWO FRAMED MILITARY PRINTS OF SOLDIERS; one is print of three soldiers from 
Wurttemberg in C.1730, size48 x 38cm in glass. Other print of British soldier, size 45 x 
37cm in glass. Pick Up Only due to glass. 

 $              
25  

 $             
50  

464 RARE (1 OF ONLY 6) BALLARAT VOLUNTEERS PRE-FEDERATION COLONY OF VICTORIA 
CORK HELMET WITH BADGE AND SPIKE; This is a nearly complete cork helmet with 
Victorian Pre Federation hat badge and spike. This helmet is in good original condition 
with some age soiling, nice patina on hardware and badge but missing its chin strap. 
Marked on the inside to the 3rd Battalion. Overall vg.cond. 

 $       
5,500  

 $       
6,500  

465 RARE BLACK (1 OF 1) VICTORIAN COLONIAL PATTERN CORK HELMET; This officer's 
'Home Pattern' helmet is attributed to the Pre-Federation Carlton rifles. Made by 
Hobson & Sons of London, it is cork covered with black cloth in four seams, two on 
each side. The front peak bound with gilt metal 3/16 inch wide, the back with patent 
leather 1/8 inch wide. Around the helmet is a cloth band ¾ inch wide, stitched top and 
bottom. A gilt curb chin chain strap with links 5/8 inch wide is lined with black velvet. 
Gilt rose fastenings are at the sides. At the top of the helmet is a spike mounted on a 
cross-piece base. The chin strap is attached to a gilt hook at the back of the base when 
not required. The base is attached to the helmet by four screws and nuts. A gilt collet 
is inserted in the crown. Handwritten on the interior is "HJHY, G86, RESTORED". This 
Helmet Plate was used by the Victorian Colonial Defence Force from 1854-1901. The 
helmet is in VG condition overall and is historically significant to the Colony of Victoria 
prior to Federation.   

 $       
8,000  

 $    
12,000  

466 NEW IN BOX BRITISH 1971 BUTLERS LTD MILITARY VEHICLE SPOTLIGHT & BRACKET; 
exc as new.cond in box; lamp is in gloss black paint with mounting brackets in place; 
box has tags with many details including BUTLERS LTD 8 NOV 1971. 

 $              
25  

 $             
50  

467 CASED WW2 U.S. SILVER STAR & AIR MEDALS; two medals to unnamed recipient/s; 
original exc cond Silver Star medal with 'V' device and two bronze oak leaves; comes in 
original presentation case with miniature, ribbon bar and lapel pin; Silver Star is the 
third highest decoration for gallantry in the US, the 'V' device denotes valour in 
combat, and bronze oak leaves denotes two additional awards of the Silver Star (Army 
or Air Force); Air Medal in exc cond, comes in original presentation case with ribbon 
bar and lapel pin.  

 $           
350  

 $          
450  



467a ORIGINAL NAMED US COLONEL GEORGE R MITCHELL DESTINGUISHED SERVICE 
CROSS; Colonel G. Mitchell was the Brigade Commander for the US 3rd Brigade, 1st 
Armoured Division & was a combat veteran or WW2 & the Korean War and holds this, 
the Nations second highest award, the Army Distinguished Service Cross, for 
'extraordinary heroism during combat in the European Theatre in WW2'; also comes 
clipping, explaining the Colonel's distinguished military career; overall exc.cond. 

 $           
350  

 $          
450  

468 WW2 AUST BOMBARDIER GROUP OF SIX MEDALS TO JACK SEXTON WITH 
PAPERWORK; medals awarded to Bombardier Jack Sexton QX4476 for service during 
WW2; medals are 1939/45 Star, Africa Star, Pacific Star, Defence Medal, War Medal 
and Australia Service Medal; comes with an original Statement of Service, and copies 
of his military service from the national archives; medals have nice aged patina, 
ribbons appear to be original, and are all named to him; overall a very nice set of 
medals awarded to a soldier who served in Africa and New Guinea. 

 $           
500  

 $          
700  

469 WW2 AUST AIF GROUP OF FIVE MEDALS TO ALAN BOWDEN WITH PAPERWORK; 
medals awarded to Signalman Alan Bowden NX124055 (N162965) for service during 
WW2; medals are 1939/45 Star, Pacific Star, Defence Medal, War Medal and Australia 
Service Medal; medals have nice aged patina, ribbons appear to be original; 1939/45 
star not named, Pacific Star appears to have been cleaned or a replacement; overall a 
nice set of medals awarded to a soldier who served during WW2. 

 $           
250  

 $          
400  

470 WW2 AUST AIF GROUP OF FOUR MEDALS TO LEWIS JONES WITH PAPERWORK; 
medals awarded to Private Lewis Jones N16612 for service during WW2; medals are 
1939/45 Star, Pacific Star, War Medal and Australia Service Medal; comes with copies 
of his military service from the national archives; medals have nice aged patina, 
ribbons appear to be original with some staining/bleeding of colours, all medals 
named to him; overall a nice set of medals awarded to a soldier who served during 
WW2. 

 $           
150  

 $          
200  

471 WW2 BRITISH GROUP OF FOUR MEDALS; an unnamed group of medals; medals are 
the 1939/45 Star, Africa Star, France/Germany Star and War Medal; comes with a 1943 
Christmas letter to his sweetheart, an Austria 1945 post card from the 7th Queen's 
Own Hussars, and a wedding photo of the recipient in uniform; very nice aged patina 
to medals, original ribbons, and a ribbon bar for the three stars; overall a nice British 
set of medals; the 7th Queen's Own Hussars fought as part of the Desert Rats in North 
Africa. 

 $           
200  

 $          
250  

472 QUABRITISH WW1 BICYCLE CORPS AWARD TRENCH ART; a rare piece of trench art 
made from an 18 pounder 1918 shell & modified into an award dedicated to the 
bicycle core which proceeded vehicle use in the armed forces; two brass badges 
mounted on front, one being in German & allegedly later presented to a German 
Commander; awards has a lovely fine bicycle wheel with wire wheels and wings 
mounted to top; 41cm high; overall vg.cond & a nice military collectable. 

 $           
450  

 $          
600  

472a NAMED AUSTRALIAN WW2, MALAYA & KOREAN WAR POW RAAF OFFICERS PEAKED 
CAP; a lovely example of a RAAF Officers peaked cap named to Flying Officer Ron 
Guthrie who served in WW2, Malaya and was one of four RAAF Officers taken prisoner 
in the Korean War; comes with original RAAF Officers insignia badge mounted on 
front; exc.cond inside with plastic liner still in place & A QUALITY PRODUCT MADE IN 
AUSTRALIA to inside rim; stitched liner patch reads C.G.C.F. SIZE 7 1/4 A^F over MADE 
IN AUSTRALIA; a very clean example with known historic ownership; overall vg to 
exc.cond. 

 $           
350  

 $          
500  

473 RARE JOSEPH HAYWOOD (SHEFFIELD) DAGGER WITH LEATHER SCABBARD: Double 
edged 7.25-inch blade with some chinks to edge, JOSEPH HAYWOOD MAKER and 
kettle logo (from 1860) stamped to ricasso and black checkered grips with metal cross 
guard slightly loose, nice brown leather scabbard with metal fittings, 11.75-inches 
total length. Despite the few chips to the blade this is still a very collectible item, 
thought to be manufactured in the late 1800s. Please check your State's Laws before 
bidding. 

 $           
650  

 $          
850  

474 BONE HANDLED DAGGER WITH LEATHER SCABBARD, INITIALLED; Ivory or bone 
handled dagger with gold-coloured crossguard with 'LD' stamped on one side, lovely 

 $           
500  

 $          
650  



double edged 4-inch blade and total length of 8-inches. Excellent quality solid leather 
scabbard with metal belt clip. Securing tab is damaged. Please check your State's Laws 
before bidding. 

475 RARE WW2 'WOODEN HANDLED' RAAF PILOTS SURVIVAL KNIFE; WW2 Royal 
Australian Air Force pilot’s survival knife machete knife by Gregsteel Australia; has the 
rarer wooden riveted grips rather than aluminium; 19.5cm long blade; Gregsteel 
maker stamped blade, with canopy breaker end of the factory sharpened edge; comes 
with its g.cond original 'Bonney & Clark Ltd Makers' stamped brown leather scabbard 
with leather leg straps & buckles; overall length  31.5cm & in overall g.cond. No 
Licence Required. 

 $           
300  

 $          
500  

476 BRITISH M1895 MARTINI .303 SOCKET BAYONET WITH SCABBARD & FROG; g.cond 21 
1/2" blade with W^D & '96 stamps; overall g.cond & socked ring in place; g.cond 
scabbard with brass fittings & leather frog; overall g.cond. No Licence Required. 

 $           
250  

 $          
350  

477 BRITISH PATT.1907 & PATT.1888 BAYONETS & SCABBARDS; 1915 stamped Wilkinson 
Patt.1907 with vg.cond 16 3/4" blade, good grips & functioning mechanism in g to vg 
WW1 scabbard; 1898 stamped MOLE Patt.1888 with vg.cond 12" blade, good grips, 
functioning mechanism & g to vg.cond scabbard. No Licence Required. 

 $           
250  

 $          
350  

478 1945 AUST WW2 LITHGOW 'MA' PATT.1907 BAYONET & SCABBARD; 16 3/4" blade in 
vg. cond with 60% bluing remaining, broad arrow over X OA to one side of ricasso & 
MA 1907 over 8/45 stamped to ricasso, g to vg grips, functioning mechanism,; vg 
leather scabbard with 80% original blue remaining to capping's. No Licenced Required. 

 $           
250  

 $          
350  

479 GROUP OF 3X ASORTED EUROPEAN BAYONETS; one Model 1904 Mauser Vergueiro 
rifle bayonet & scabbard in exc. overall cond with exc 11" blade with SIMSON & CO 
over SUHL & exc. steel scabbard & incorrect frog; one French Berthier Model 1892/17 
Bayonet with g.cond 15 1/2" blade & g.cond steel scabbard with couple of dents; one 
Mosin Nagant M1891/30 socket bayonet in exc.cond with no scabbard. No Licence 
Required. 

 $           
200  

 $          
300  

480 ANTIQUE FILIPINO MORO KRIS FIGHTING KNIFE & WOODEN SCABBARD; with beautiful 
steel layered double edge blade withvg.cond  hand carved timber handle; timber 
scabbard makes for a second weapon: in overall g to vg.cond. Collectors or Guild 
Licence required. 

 $           
100  

 $          
200  

481 3RD PATTERN FAIRBAIRN SYKES FIGHTING KNIFE & SCABBARD & CAMILLUS PILOT'S 
SURVIVAL KNIFE W/SHEATH; William Rogers of Sheffield Fairbairn-Sykes fighting knife 
with good 7-inch blade showing some wear. VG brass knurled grip and worn leather 
sheath with trouser tabs. Overall in good condition. Camillus Pilot's Survival Knife 
(1985) in VGC with metal backed leather sheath and sharpening stone. Makers details 
clearly printed on rear of sheath. Appears barely used. Collectors Licence Required for 
dagger. Check your State's Laws.    

 $           
400  

 $          
600  

482 WW2 AUSTRALIAN RAAF PILOTS SURVIVAL MACHETE & US WW2 PILOTS FOLDING 
KNIFE; RAAF machete is in vg to exc.cond with shiny 7 1/2" blade; exc aluminium 
handles & original leather scabbard with leg straps intact; US pilots knife is in g.cond 
with browning to all metalwork & good 10" folding blade with 'CAMILLUS' stamped; 
removable metal blade cover present & f to g.cond dark Bakelite handles with some 
light damage to rhs grip. Appropriate Collectors Guild or Club membership required in 
Vic. Please check your state laws. 

 $           
250  

 $          
400  

483 BOX OF 12 KNIVES MOSTLY WW2 MILITARY; four D↑D stamped survival knives, WW2 
era; f to g.cond, minor oxidation; seven ↑ stamped survival knives, 1941&1950; 
f.cond, minor oxidation; one survival fighting knife with metal handle, g to vg.cond. 

 $           
250  

 $          
400  

484 ONE GERMAN & ONE ISRAEL K98 BAYONETS, SCABBARDS & FROGS; one is a German 
M84/98 bayonet with g.cond 9 3/4" blade with 43ASW to one side of ricasso & 8532 
ZZ to the other; g.cond ribbed grips & functioning mechanism; in g.cond steel 
scabbard with leather frog with 1942 stamped & 'RL' initials carved in. Other bayonet 
is an Israel K98 with exc.cond 10" blade with vg to exc.cond grips & functioning 
mechanism; comes in steel scabbard with leather frog with stampings to rear. No 
Licence Required. 

 $           
400  

 $          
600  



485 2X WW1 BRIT/AUST PATT.1907 BAYONETS & SCABBARDS; 1915 stamped Wilkinson 
Patt.1907 with g to vg.cond 16 3/4" blade with little finish remaining, good grips & 
functioning mechanism with mild surface rust to some metalwork; f to g.cond 
Australian scabbard missing upper staples. Other is a Sanderson Patt.1907 with faint 
stamped 1917 date with g.cond 16 3/4" blade with minimal finish remaining; f to 
g.cond grips & functioning mechanism in g.cond scabbard painted gloss black, possibly 
a parade scabbard with Australian D^D stamped leather frog. No Licence Required. 

 $           
300  

 $          
500  

486 2X WW1 REMINGTON BAYONETS, PATT.1913 & PATT.1917 WITH AUST SCABBARDS; 
Patt.1913 dated 1916 with g to vg.cond 17" blade & proof stamps to ricasso, 
mechanism functions; grips are g.cond; comes in exc.cond Aust WW2 scabbard. 
Patt.1917 bayonet with g to vg.cond 17" blade with US proof stamps to ricasso; timber 
grips in f to g.cond; slight surface rust to pommel & crossguard; mechanism functions; 
comes in g.cond Aust WW2 scabbard. No Licence Required. 

 $           
200  

 $          
300  

487 2X WW2 JAPANESE ARISAKA BAYONETS, 1X SCABBARD & FROG; both with g.cond 15 
3/4" blades with manufacturer stamps to ricasso; both p to g.cond wooden grips; 
mechanisms function; one without scabbard & other with g.cond steel scabbard & 
leather frog; both with hooked quillon. No Licence Required. 

 $           
200  

 $          
300  

488 2X U.S. WW1 RIA BAYONETS, 1X 1915 & 1X 1917 WITH SCABBARDS; one with g.cond 
16" blade & the other f to g.cond; both with RIA stamps to ricasso; one with g.cond 
wooden grips & other f.cond; one comes in leather scabbard & other in a white 
painted wooden scabbard. No Licence Required. 

 $           
200  

 $          
300  

489 5X INDIAN BAYONETS, 2X G.R.I. & 2X BRITISH MOD TO RFI PATT & 1X PATT.1903; all 
in varying conditions from f to vg.cond; two with scabbards & three without; all with g 
to vg.cond wooden grips; one also comes with its canvas frog. No Licence Required. 

 $           
300  

 $          
400  

490 WEBLEY & SCOTT MARK IV REVOLVER: 38-200CAL;  102mm barrel; good bore; 6 shot 
revolver; standard sights; good blued finish to frame, barrel and cylinder show some 
wear marks from holster; fair/good Webley plastic grips; lanyard ring on butt; tight 
action, GWO, overall good/VG condition; manufactured circa 1967; S/N B44099. Post 
'46. L/R. 

 $           
250  

 $          
350  

491 DAN WESSON ARMS MODEL 40 REVOLVER: 22RIMFIRE; 156mm barrel; 6 shot 
revolver; standard sights with red ramp insert in front sight; VG/exc blued finish to 
frame, barrel and cylinder, would improve with a good clean, a couple of small areas 
where pitting may be starting to form; good timber grips; GWO; S/N 22B001773; Post 
'46. L/R.  

 $           
500  

 $          
600  

492 WEBLEY & SCOTT MARK IV REVOLVER: 38-200CAL;  102mm barrel; good bore; 6 shot 
revolver; standard sights; good blued finish to frame, barrel and cylinder show some 
wear marks from holster; fair/good Webley plastic grips; lanyard ring on butt; tight 
action, GWO, overall good/VG condition; manufactured circa 1955; S/N A72741. Post 
'46. L/R. 

 $           
250  

 $          
350  

493 COLT OFFICIAL POLICE REVOLVER: 38-200CAL; 126mm barrel; good bore; 6 shot 
revolver; standard sights; good/VG blued finish to frame, barrel and cylinder, patch of 
pitting on cylinder and minor pitting on hammer; 'D↑D' marking on grip backstrap; 
fair/good timber grips; lanyard ring on butt; tight action, cylinder does not rotate 
freely when opened fully, otherwise GWO, overall good condition; manufactured circa 
1941; S/N 678616. Pre '47. L/R. 

 $           
300  

 $          
450  

494 SMITH & WESSON VICTORY MODEL REVOLVER: 38S&W; 126mm barrel; good bore; 6 
shot revolver; standard sights; good blued finish to frame, barrel and cylinder, with 
minor pitting near cylinder latch and RHS of frame, and general wear marks; good case 
finish to hammer and trigger; fair/good timber grips; lanyard ring on butt; tight action, 
GWO, overall good/VG condition; manufactured circa 1941; S/N 752172. Pre '47. L/R. 

 $           
300  

 $          
450  

495 COLT OFFICIAL POLICE REVOLVER: 38-200CAL; 126mm barrel; good bore; 6 shot 
revolver; standard sights; fair blued finish to frame, barrel and cylinder, with signs of 
holster wear to barrel, and pitting on grip and minor pitting on other parts; 'D↑D' 
marking on LHS of frame; fair timber grips; lanyard ring on butt; tight action, GWO, 
overall fair/good in very original condition, would improve with a good clean; 
manufactured circa 1941; S/N 678616. Pre '47. L/R. 

 $           
250  

 $          
400  



496 SMITH & WESSON MODEL 17 'K22 MASTERPIECE' REVOLVER: 22RIMFIRE; 150mm 
barrel; 6 shot K frame revolver; standard sights with square patridge front sight; 
VG/exc blued finish to frame, barrel and cylinder, except for small patches of pitting 
adjacent to cylinder latch, and on grip back strap; exc case finish to hammer and 
trigger; VG timber S&W grips; tight action, GWO, overall VG/exc condition, would 
improve with a good clean; S/N AUC6194. Post '46. L/R. 

 $           
600  

 $          
800  

497 HI STANDARD SUPERMATIC CITATION SEMI-AUTO PISTOL: 22RIMFIRE; 140mm barrel; 
10 round magazine; standard sights; VG/exc blued finish to frame, barrel and slide,  
would improve with a good clean; bright trigger has some pitting near trigger stop; 
good timber grips with thumb rest; GWO; manufactured circa 1976; S/N ML13482; 
Post '46. L/R. 

 $           
500  

 $          
600  

498 1915 WW1 STEYR HAHN MODEL 1912 SEMI-AUTO PISTOL: 9MMSTEYR; 130mm 
barrel; 8 round internal magazine; standard sights; fair/good blued finish to frame and 
slide; slide and frame serial numbers do not match; slide marked 'STEYR 1915' to LHS; 
worn timber grips; lanyard ring on butt; mainspring feels weak, otherwise GWO; frame 
manufactured circa 1914 per proof mark; S/N 9555D; Pre '47. L/R. 

 $           
350  

 $          
450  

499 STURM RUGER OLD ARMY PERCUSSION REVOLVER: 44ML; 190mm barrel; 6 shot 
muzzle loading revolver; standard sights with white outline on rear sight; VG blued 
finish to barrel and frame with some marks; anodised finish to trigger guard and grip 
with some marks; good/VG timber grips; strong mainspring and sear, GWO; 
manufactured circa 1984; S/N 145-51483. Post '46. N/L. 

 $           
400  

 $          
600  

500 NAVY ARMS CO. REPLICA REMINGTON 1858 NAVY PERCUSSION REVOLVER: 36ML; 
169mm barrel; 6 shot muzzle loading revolver; Italian made replica of Remington 1858 
Navy revolver; marked 'NAVY ARMS CO. RIDGEFIELD N.J.' to top of barrel; bears Italian 
proof marks; good/VG blued finish with some marks from use; brass trigger guard; 
good timber grips with some scratches from use; dirty bore and chambers would clean 
up; strong mainspring and sear, GWO; proof marks indicate manufacture circa 1985; 
S/N 090230; Post '46. L/R. 

 $           
200  

 $          
300  

501 WEBLEY & SCOTT MKIV C/F REVOLVER: 38 S&W; 6 shot fluted cylinder; 102mm (4") 
barrel; vg bore; standard sights & markings; sharp profiles & clear markings; retaining 
98% original blue-black finish; vg vulcanite Webley grips with lanyard ring; gwo & vg 
cond. C.1979. #B64236 Cat.H Licence Required 

 $           
300  

 $          
400  

502 LEFAUCHEUX 10-SHOT PINFIRE: 6MMPINFIRE; 10 shot foliate engraved fluted 
cylinder; 4.75 inch round barrel; fair bore; missing front sight, ejector rod and loading 
gate; borderline & foliate engraved frame; good walnut  grips; not in working order 
and in fair condition. #177. Licence Required 

 $           
300  

 $          
500  

503 STEVENS 35 TARGET SINGLE SHOT: 22RIMFIRE; 6 inch barrel with good bore, nickel 
plated iron frame, blued round barrel, dovetail front sight, walnut grips in very good 
condition. Barrel retains about 60% factory finish. Frame retains most of the factory 
nickel. Nice example overall in GWO and condition. #27013. Licence Required. 

 $           
250  

 $          
400  

504 HARRINGTON & RICHARDSON PREMIER: 22RIMFIRE; 7 shot fluted cylinder; 10 inch 
round barrel with fair bore; standard sights, barrel address PREMIER 22 RIM FIRE to 
lhs of barrel; plain frame; g. profiles & clear markings; retaining most of original nickel 
finish; very good grips showing little wear; all complete in gwo & cond. #229395. 
Licence Required. 

 $           
300  

 $          
500  

505 HOPKINS & ALLEN DEFENDER: 22RIMFIRE; Approx. 2.25 inch barrel in fair-good 
condition, nickel coating in good condition. Wooden grips in good order. Pistol doesn't 
function too well but looks good. #67. Licence Required. 

 $           
100  

 $          
150  

506 FN BABY BROWNING S/A POCKET PISTOL: 25 ACP; 6 shot mag; 54mm (2-inch) barrel; 
very good bore; F.N. address to LHS of slide; sharp profiles & clear markings; retaining 
95% original blacked finish; exc. cond FN Baby black chequered grips; vgwo & vg. cond. 
C.1944. #288626. Licence Required. 

 $           
400  

 $          
600  

507 BELGIAN PINFIRE REVOLVER: 7MMPINFIRE; 85mm barrel, nickel finish revolver with 
folding trigger and wood grips. Cylinder indexes OK and it appears to be in good 
condition overall. #13146FRA. Licence Required.   

 $           
200  

 $          
300  



508 LIEGE UNITED ARMS BRITISH BULLDOG REVOLVER: 320REV; 1.75 inch barrel in fair 
condition, worn metal finish with wooden grips in good condition. 6-shot double 
action revolver that cycles okay. Lanyard ring. In  fair condition overall. #1725. Licence 
Required. 

 $           
100  

 $          
150  

509 C.1890 BELGIUM BULLDOG REVOLVER: 320REV; 2.5 inch barrel in fair condition, worn 
metal finish with wooden grips in good condition. 6-shot double action revolver that 
cycles sometimes! Collector's licence filler. Comes with a worn leather holster. #2. 
Licence Required. 

 $           
150  

 $          
250  

510 AUSTRALIAN ARMS CO. MARKED BULL DOG REVOLVER: 32S&W; Rarish Australian 
retail marked revolver c1890 with a 1 5/8-inch barrel and good bore. Approx. 5.25-
inches long overall, it is missing most of its blued finish. The wood grips are good, the 
gun appears to function okay and the overall condition is good. #1993. Licence 
Required.  

 $           
150  

 $          
250  

511 WW2 GERMAN WALTHER P38 S/A PISTOL & HOLSTER: 9MMLUGER; 127mm (5") 
barrel; good bore; 8-shot magazine; Walther logo, Patent details and Model HP to lhs 
of slide; Waffenamt Acceptance stamps to rhs of slide; pistol retains 80% of original 
finish, black reeded plastic grips with wear to factory finish; gwo & condition. All 
matching but serial number to slide is engraved not stamped. Made C.1939. Complete 
with leather holster and spare magazine in good order.  #11149. Licence Required. 

 $       
1,000  

 $       
1,300  

512 REMINGTON SMOOT NEW MODEL NO.3 REVOLVER: 380REV; 5 shot fluted cylinder; 
3.75-inch octagonal barrel; one line Remington address to top of barrel; plain frame 
with spur trigger; retaining 75% original nickel finish; very good chequered hard 
rubber grips; all complete; cylinder indexes well; strong hammer spring; GWO & good 
cond. #21030LSB. Licence Required.  

 $           
400  

 $          
600  

513 GARATE ANITUA TOP BREAK D/A REVOLVER: 450REV: 6 shot fluted cylinder: 5-inch 
solid rib barrel with fair-good bore. Garate Anitua, Eibar, Spain address on top of rib. 
Loss of finish to most of the revolver, wear to profiles, fine pitted surface & grey finish 
to most metal, good hard rubber grips and lanyard ring. Overall in fair-good condition. 
A copy of the S&W fourth model D/A revolver. #95 Licence Required. 

 $           
400  

 $          
600  

514 AUSTRALIAN ISSUED WEBLEY & SCOTT MARK VI REVOLVER & HOLSTER: 455ELEY;  6 
shot fluted cylinder; 6-inch barrel with VG bore; all matching numbers to upper frame, 
lower frame and cylinder; original military finish in good condition with most obvious 
wear to the cylinder; D with inner broad arrow denotes Australian army service. 
Cylinder indexes correctly, strong springs & sears; original black plastic grips present 
well & chequering remains defined; overall in vg. wo & good original cond. Comes 
with a 1943 dated Canadian web holster. #443237. Licence Required. 

 $           
700  

 $          
900  

515  BELGIUM PINFIRE D/A REVOLVER: 12MMPINFIRE; 6 shot non fluted cylinder, 6.25-
inch round barrel with good bore, checkered wooden grips and a lanyard ring. The 
action cycles but the trigger does not return to position as the spring is broken or 
missing. The gun looks good and has a nice patina . #19119LSB. Licence Required. 

 $           
400  

 $          
600  

516 BELGIAN GARTER BELT SINGLE PISTOL: 22RIMFIRE; Single shot pistol c1870 with 
break open action; 2-inch barrel, 5.25-inches long overall. Nickel finish with wooden 
grips. In good condition overall. #40259PD. Licence Required. 

 $           
100  

 $          
150  

517 MELIOR NEW MODEL S/A PISTOL & LEATHER HOLSTER: 32AUTO: Approx. 3.5 inch 
barrel with fair-good bore, original blued finish with some very light surface corrosion. 
7.65 marked on LHS of frame as well as MELIOR, LIEGE - BELGIUM and various proof 
marks. Plastic grips are in good condition. Overall a good pistol that would upgrade. 
Comes with a leather holster in good order. #45252. Licence Required. 

 $           
300  

 $          
400  

518 HARRINGTON & RICHARDSON PREMIER D/A REVOLVER & HOLSTER: 32S&W; Approx. 
3 inch barrel in fair-good condition with PREMIER 32 S&W CTGE on the LHS. Good 
nickel finish overall and very good plastic grips. 5-shot cylinder which indexes well but 
doesn't cock the hammer on double action. A good example if you're not worried 
about functionality. #244825. Licence required. 

 $           
300  

 $          
400  

519 MERWIN HULBERT & CO 4TH MODEL POCKET D/A REVOLVER & SPARE BARREL;  This 
model replaced the spur trigger version with a typical trigger & trigger guard and 
could be had in single or double action with the option of a folding hammer spur. Two 

 $       
1,900  

 $       
2,600  



barrel sets were rare, but would typically consist of a 2.75 inch and 5.5 inch barrel. 
This pistol is in VG condition for its age with virtually all its original nickel finish intact. 
Its hard rubber grips are in VG condition and it has two barrels - one 5.5 inches and 
the other 3.5 inches long. The bores of both are very good. This gun features a folding 
hammer spur and a lanyard ring. Merwin Hulbert revolvers were considered to be the 
strongest revolvers made during the late 19th century. This is a VG example and a 
pleasure to handle. #20458. Licence Required. 

520 ENGLISH-TYPE TRANSITIONAL D/A PERCUSSION REVOLVER: 12MM: 6-shot 
TRANSITIONAL Double Action PERCUSSION Revolver Circa 1840-50s. Barrel is 93mm 
long approx. Bore appears to be approx. 12mm and is in fair condition. Percussion cap 
storage in bottom of butt has a broken lid. Replacement grip screw. Action doesn't 
work. Pistol is devoid of any markings. Overall in fair condition. #??? Licence Required. 

 $           
100  

 $          
150  

521 EUROPEAN PINFIRE D/A REVOLVER: 13MMPINFIRE; 19th century - probably Belgian - 
13mm Pinfire, double action 6-shot Revolver. There are two tiny proof marks on the 
underside of the barrel but they are the only markings on this pistol. The poorly fitting 
wood grips are not original to this gun. Considerable wear to the nickel finish. The 
action cycles but the trigger return spring is broken. Approx. 6-inch barrel with fair 
bore. In fair condition overall. #??? Licence Required.   

 $           
300  

 $          
400  

522 IVER JOHNSON FAVORITE No. 3 REVOLVER: 38RIMFIRE; 5-shot spur trigger revolver 
with octagonal 3-inch barrel in fair condition. This model was made between 1873 and 
1884.  This one is in fair-good condition with most of the original nickel on the frame 
and barrel.   Rosewood bird's head grips are in good order but show some wear. The 
action operates. Top of the Barrel is marked  FAVORITE No 3.  #144. Licence Required. 

 $           
250  

 $          
300  

523 CONTENTO E FIELD U/O SHOTGUN: 12GAUGE; Italian O&U shotgun by E. Contento of 
Brescia. Blued 710mm barrels with ventilated top rib and good bore. Silvered action 
with double triggers, cross bolt and foliate scroll engraving. VG walnut stock with 
chequered pistol grip and fore-end. In VG working order & condition with only very 
minor handling marks evident. #35831. Licence Required. 

 $           
550  

 $          
650  

524 CARL GUSTAV M96 B/A RIFLE WITH SCOPE: 6.5X55MM; Sporterised M96 has a 
synthetic stock and parkerised 24-inch barrel with good bore and muzzle break. Stock 
is in good condition but not so its rubber recoil which needs replacing. Comes with a 
good Tasco 6-24X50AOE scope and a bipod.  An old leather 1942 dated SMLE sling is 
attached. Overall in very good working order and good condition. #216234. Licence 
Required. 

 $           
400  

 $          
700  

525 MOSSBERG MVP B/A RIFLE: 223REM; Mossberg MVP bolt action rifle chambered in 
5.56mm NATO (.223 Remington) with a 20-inch barrel. Black synthetic, tactical, 
adjustable pistol grip stock and receiver with a one-piece scope rail. The barrel has a 
VG+ bore. Offering the unique advantage of AR-magazine compatibility, this rifle has 
seen very little use and presents almost as new. In VG+ working order and condition. 
An extra 10 round magazine is included. #MVP033148. Licence Required.  

 $           
500  

 $          
700  

526 NORINCO JW21 L/A RIFLE: 22RIMFIRE; This Chinese copy of the Winchester Model 
9422 features a forged steel receiver dovetailed for standard .22 scope rings, U-notch 
rear sight and 10-shot tubular magazine. The 515mm barrel has a VG bore. The glossy, 
checkered wooden stock is in VG condition with a few scuff marks most noticeable on 
the checkering of the pistol grip. Blued finish on all metal parts is VG-exc. In exc. 
working order and VG condition. #950525. Licence Required. 

 $           
300  

 $          
400  

527 REMINGTON MODEL 700 B/A RIFLE WITH SCOPE: 308WIN; Good rifle with an approx. 
20-inch barrel fitted with a large aluminium muzzle break and possessing a VG bore. 
Black matt metal finish and synthetic stock show minimal wear. Fitted with a Nikon 
Monarch 4-16x 42mm telescopic sight in VG condition, bipod with hand rest and a 
slip-on 9-round cartridge holder. In VG working order and condition. #G7076417. 
Licence Required. 

 $           
600  

 $          
800  

528 NEAR MINT PEDERSOLI GIBBS MUZZLE LOADING RIFLE: 45ML; The checkered & 
capped pistol grip stock with ebony forend tip is in superb condition. The metal blue 
finish on the barrel is as-new. The case-hardened side plate, hammer, trigger guard & 
wedge all retain their vivid case-colours. The 36-inch barrel has an excellent bore. A 

 $       
1,000  

 $       
1,500  



large Creedmoor aperture tang sight is fitted and a hooded level front sight for 
interchangeable reticles. Stock has a smooth metal buttplate. This is a reproduction of 
a famous precision target shooting rifle made by English gunsmith George Gibbs in 
1865. A superb rifle in as-new condition. #DA134325. Licence Required.  

529 PEDERSOLI TRYON DELUXE MUZZLE LOADING RIFLE: 54ML; Superb reproduction of 
an American Plains rifle with double set trigger and back action. It features a 820mm 
octagonal 7-groove barrel with as-new bore. The lock, patchbox and fittings are steel 
and most are richly engraved. The stock is walnut and the barrel is a rust-brown 
colour. Complete with brass tipped wooden ramrod. This is in as-new condition as 
shows no wear to speak of. #DA113073. Licence Required.  

 $       
1,000  

 $       
1,500  

530 MODERN PERIOD U.S. ELECTRONIC AIMING SCOPE ON TRIPOD; excellent condition 
& painted standard modern military green; metal plaque reading COLLIMATOR 
INFANTRY AIMING REFERENCE MI over SERIAL NO 5971 US, lenses clean but requires 
electronics to look through; this is an odd piece but presents as a great show piece; 
66cm tall when folded & 97cm tall when opened. 

 $           
250  

 $          
500  

531 BEAUTIFUL 1918 WW1 BRITISH BRASS ARTILLARY GUNSIGHT TELESCOPE; stunning 
complete brass WW1 artillery scope with clear optics; has SUNSIGHTING TELESCOPE 
over J H Dallmeyer LONDON 1918 etched; overall vg.cond & great collectors piece; 
53cm long. 

 $           
250  

 $          
500  

532 LOVELY CASED AUSTRALIAN R.A.N. PATT.GA100 BRASS AIMING SCOPE; a well 
presented naval targeting scope with clear optics and targeting cross hairs in g.cond; 
mainly constructed of brass with some steel fittings & g to vg.cond eye rubbers; main 
body has BRITISH OPTICAL CO AUSTRALIA No132 written in white along with R.A.N. 
PATT. GA100; vg to exc.cond timber box dimensions 51cm long x 24cm wide x 18cm 
with vg.cond original leather strap. 

 $           
300  

 $          
450  

533 1942 AUSTRALIAN WW2 D^D SYDNEY MANUFACTURED GUN AIMING SIGHT; clear 
optics with small grit inside, still very see through with aiming cross hairs; steel 
construction for main tube with dowl indicate that this is a removable/replaceable gun 
sight; overall in g to vg.cond with rubber eye relief still in g.cond; comes in scuffed but 
g.cond leather carrier fitted to scope with broad arrow over N&Y over 1942 stamped 
to outside of leather. A nice piece of WW2 Australian militaria. 

 $           
150  

 $          
200  

534 AUSTRALIAN ISSUED US M28C TANK PERESCOPE; a vg.cond original M28C tank 
periscope which has been serviced by the Department of Defence in Sept 1987 & has 
service tag still attached which states this item has been serviced and ready for use; 
looks in overall g to vg.cond and has aiming sight calibration through optics. 

 $           
150  

 $          
250  

535 PAIR OF TINNED AUST ISSUED 105MM HOWITZER AIMING SIGHT; one sight is a 
Melara Howitzer sight as used at Long Tan during the Vietnam war; both in exc.cond; 
one tin with additional spare parts inside original metal military carry tins; also have 
Army inspection tags inside tin; overall vg to exc.cond. 

 $           
100  

 $          
200  

536 3X MILITARY GUN AIMING SIGHTS (ONE 1944 AUST); three different gun aiming 
sights from different periods; one Australian 1944 stamped, another with brass plate 
with TELESCOPE, ELBOW M17 over serial number, over MINNEAPOLIS HONEYWELL 
REG CO 1942; all in good used cond. 

 $           
100  

 $          
200  

537 6X AUST ARMY ISSUED BINOCULARS; military binoculars of varying periods; mostly 
with broad ^arrow stampings; one in 1942 canvas pouch, others in metal & one in 
leather; overall g to vg.cond. 

 $           
200  

 $          
300  

538 3X MILITARY GUN AIMING SIGHTS; assortment of three gun sights, one with 
Telescope No78 MK1 9-60-6970 etched in g.cond; one 1943 stamped in f to g.cond; 
other in tin box with Telescope Sighting Illumination M36 and plate on box states 
BRUCE BIRNIE PTY LTD QUEEN ST MELBOURNE 1/73 stamped & in vg.cond. 

 $           
100  

 $          
200  

539 3X WW2 US 1942/43 DATED M40 SHERMAN TANK SCOPES; all three are 
manufactured by the US company M.H.R. & Co; one comes with mount; all in g to vg 
condition with clear optics; all serial numbered No.2288, 24508, 7429; all with good 
original black paint finish. 

 $           
200  

 $          
500  



540 5X FIELD GUN AIMING SCOPES (2X AUST D^D 6LB ANTI-TANK GUN); a nice collection 
of varying period military aiming sights; all metal & look to be good quality; overall 
varying g to vg.cond. 

 $           
100  

 $          
200  

541 3X BOXED & CASED WW2 AUSTRALIAN COMMUNICATIONS PHONES & MORSE; one 
field telephone made by Standard Telephones and Cables Pty. Ltd, Sydney, 1943, serial 
No.7159, g.cond; comes in presumed military field wooden box featuring brass edging 
and olive green paint, f.cond; one Lamp Signalling Daylight Short Range, Case MK II,  
Stromberg Carlson, 1942, P.M.G, Melbourne, serial No.11079, f.cond. comes with lamp 
and ‘original’ steel case w/ canvas strap; one Swiss Army Field Telephone, Albiswerk 
Zurich A.G, presumed WW2 era; olive green canvas, f.cond. 

 $           
200  

 $          
300  

542 3X CASED WW2 AUSTRALIAN MILITARY EQUIPMENT; one in wooden box looks to be 
leveling or elevation instrument; one in large leather horse shoe shaped carrier with 
ADMIRALTY PATT.1069 ATTACHEMENT DISPERSING FOR HELIO 5" MKV 1931 with 
instrument & accessories inside; other is in a rectangular leather case 1941 MADE IN 
AUSTRALIA instrument inside. 

 $           
100  

 $          
150  

543 AUSTRALIAN MILITARY VEHICLE SMOKE GRENADE NO.12 MK2 ^ DISCHARGER; 
No.12, Mk.2 ↑, FV754955, serial No. PK2289/84; Olive green with field scuffs; g to 
vg.cond. 

 $           
100  

 $          
200  

544 CASED AUSTRALIAN TANK SCOPE & ACCESSORIES; vg.cond and well cased army tank 
sight with metal plaque with SIGHT REFLECTOR 40/60MK1 over O.S 1313 M.A. A.B. Ltd 
REGd No 5853; comes with spare globes in box. 

 $           
300  

 $          
500  

545 BOX OF INERT ROUNDS, SMLE BUTT PLATES & BRASS D RINGS; a collection of two 
SMLE butt plates, 12 brass & steel military kit bag D rings; also miscellaneous 
ammunition shells & inert rounds, including linked 50Cal & 7.62 shells; also other 
larger individual shells. 

 $           
100  

 $          
200  

546 COLLECTION OF 10 WW1 & WW2 BRIT/AUST WIRE CUTTERS; a lovely collection of 
mostly WW1 & WW2 battlefield wire cutters form both Aust & Britain; most with 
military ^ Broad Arrow stamps, one with canvas frog & two still in original grease 
paper. 

 $           
200  

 $          
300  

547 COLLECTION OF MILITARY GUN CLEANING KITS; over 6-7 military rifle cleaning kits 
including 3x Bren Cleaning Kits normally selling for over $200 each, plus post WW2 
Mauser kit; 2x empty Vickers leather kits plus other kits. 

 $           
600  

 $          
900  

548 COLLECTION OF BRIT/AUST MILITARY ITEMS; original trench gas rattle; Australian 
bugle; 1943 leather pouch with folding saw inside; originally boxed Polaroid Aviation 
Google Kit No.1068; timber boxed gun level; metal tin with Australian WW2 D^D office 
stamp kit with metal ink bottles. 

 $           
200  

 $          
400  

549 COLLECTION OF AUST/BRIT MILITARY BOOKLETS & X2 RISING SUN PLAQUES; books 
including Australian Soldiers Pocket Books; leather folder with personal military 
related photos; an AIF Receipt Paybook; Lewis Gun pocket book; Hotchkiss Machine 
Gun Handbook.; and many more. 

 $           
100  

 $          
200  

550 BOX WITH WW1/WW2 VICKERS MG OIL CAN & OTHER MILITARY TOOLS; vg.cond 
Vickers oil container in leather with No3 Mk.I stamped on it; other tools mainly made 
of brass & possibly air force, sticker has BOMB ENGINEERSS SCREWDRIVER written on 
it in pen. 

 $           
100  

 $          
200  

551 COLLECTION OF GERMAN MILITARY MEDALS; one 1914 WW1 German Iron Cross with 
remains of black & white ribbon; one 1939 WW2 German Iron Cross with remains of 
red, black & white ribbon; one German War Merit Cross medal mounted on card; one 
honour cross 1914-1918 with remains of ribbon; two other WW2 German medals; one 
post-WW2 tank badge. 

 $           
300  

 $          
600  

552 MISC WW1/2 MILITARY ITEMS, DEATH PENNY, 303 TRIGGER TOOL, MG BELTS, ETC; 
all in g+.cond; several Australian badges; original brass trigger pull gauge; 2x rifle 
muzzle caps; one Australian WW2 D^D stamped brass compass; one WW1 1914 brass 
Christmas tin; plus one WW1 Australian Death Penny awarded to Leslie Hinchcliffe of 
46th Batt KIA 15/11/1916. 

 $           
150  

 $          
300  

553 ANTIQUE POCKET WATCHES, SOME WITH MILITARY STAMPS; a great collection of 
antique & classic watches and stop watches, one with broad^arrow stamp to back, 

 $           
200  

 $          
400  



one is a Railway pocket watch; one looks to be a military watch in leather pouch with 
MADE BY BUTLER BROS AUST Ltd CREEK ST BRISBANE 1941 stamped to it; there are 
bound to be some gems in amongst this group. 

554 WW1 SAM BROWNE BELT & 1916 HOLSTER WITH 2X HOLSTERS; a vg.cond WW1  
Sam Browne belt with vg.cond sword frog & fitted with a British 1916 FINNIGANS Ltd 
manufactured Webley holster; comes with second leather Webley holster & also 
another unknow leather holster which looks to be European semi-auto pistol style; 
overall a g to vg.cond lot. 

 $           
150  

 $          
300  

555 2X WW1 AUST ENAMEL WATER BOTTLES, 4X WW2 AUST & 1X WW2 CANADIAN; 
good condition collection of WW1/WW2 enamel water bottles, all with webbing 
carrier & five with straps. 

 $           
100  

 $          
150  

556 PRE-WW1 BRITISH MOUNTED CAVALRY 303 RIFLE SCABBARD & BELTS; C.1900 
leather rifle scabbard with 'HARDWOOD & SONS WALSALL 190?' stampings; plus a 
British Sam Browne belt & 'hate belt' with badges. 

 $           
200  

 $          
400  

557 3X WW2 SWEDISH MAUSER & 1X AUST/BRIT ARTILLERY BANDOLIERS; all in good 
condition and the Aust/Brit bandolier possibly WW1 or WW2 as has no stampings 
present. 

 $           
200  

 $          
300  

558 RARE PAIR OF WW2 AUSTRALIAN SNIPER/RECONNAISSANCE CLIMBING BOOTS; a 
rare collectors piece, these are in good to v.good condition and come with their 
removable tree climbing spikes and booklets stating that these are Australian boots 
for "getting men quickly into the upper branches of a tree for reconnaissance, op, or 
sniping purposes"; approx size 6-7. 

 $           
250  

 $          
400  

559 BOX OF 3X PAIRS OF RARE AUST WW2 AMMO FACTORY BOOTS & 1X OTHER PAIR; a 
rare collectors piece with rarely found 'wooden' heeled ammunition factory boots, so 
as not to create dangerous sparks while on the factory floor, 3x pairs in small sizes 
most likely for women working in the factory during WW2 along with one normal pair 
of Aust army boots that have been painted dark red, possibly for a warden or similar. 

 $           
250  

 $          
400  

560 2X WW1 & 3X WW2 VICKERS MACHINE GUN AMMUNITION BOXES; total of 5x 
ammunition tins with leather handles intact & leather clamps to hold lid closed are 
broken on three. Overall condition f.cond to g.cond. Strictly Pick-Up Only. 

 $           
200  

 $          
300  

561 1X BREN & 2X SMLE RIFLE SLINGS; 3X slings in total, all good condition.  $           
100  

 $          
150  

562 MODERN LONGSWORD & JAPANESE SWORDS WITH PLUS SWORD STICK; modern 
mythical longsword with exc.cond 3' 4" blade and leather grip handle, comes in black 
leather scabbard, overall length 132cm. Swordstick has g.cond 25" blade with wooden 
hook hand and wooden scabbard. Modern Japanese style sword has vg.cond 24" 
blade with twine wrapped handle & comes in wooden scabbard with markings. 
Appropriate Guild or collectors licence Required. Please Check your state laws. 

 $           
300  

 $          
500  

563 BIRMINGHAM SMALL ARMS CO MARTINI ACTION CADET: 310CADET; 25.2" barrel in 
very good condition with sharp rifling in need of a good clean. Commonwealth of 
Australia and Birmingham Small Arms markings to both sides of action. Kangaroo 
motif to top of breech. Marked NSW (New South Wales Cadet Corps). Original stock in 
good condition overall with some minor bruises and chips. Complete with sight cover. 
British pattern rear sight. In  vgc and wo. #6770. Licence Required. 

 $           
200  

 $          
300  

564 ELGAMO CF-X AIR RIFLE: 177AIR; 20" barrel in excellent condition. Synthetic stock 
shows little wear. Fitted with a MARK 4 x 32 scope in good condition with very good 
optics. Overall in vgc and excellent working order with only minor wear evident. 
#041C57563207. Licence Required. 

 $           
100  

 $          
150  

565 GAMO VIPERMAX AIR RIFLE: 22AIR; This is in very good condition overall showing 
little sign of wear and tear. What very little there is being confined to the cheek piece. 
The metal finish looks unmarked and the bore of the barrel is very good, as is the 
synthetic stock. It's also fitted with a single dovetail scope rail. Overall in VG condition.  
#04-1C-201497-07. Licence Required. 

 $           
150  

 $          
200  

566 WINCHESTER COOEY MODEL.84 SHOTGUN: 410GAUGE; For a gun that shows heavy 
wear to its metal finish it is in surprisingly good condition overall. The bore is good and 

 $           
100  

 $          
150  



the refinished stock shows very little in the way of dents or bruising, most of which are 
confined to the LHS rear of the butt. Made in Canada. #97278. licence Required. 

567 IVER JOHIVER JOHNSON CHAMPION SINGLE SHOTGUN: 12 GAUGE; 30" barrel in 
good condition. Fair woodwork with a large chip out of the fore end and numerous 
scuff marks to the butt. Worn finish to all metal. Tight action and strong hammer 
spring. #77907A. Licence Required. 

 $              
50  

 $          
100  

568 DIANA G79 AIR RIFLE: 177AIR; 17.25" barrel in excellent condition, stock in vgc with 
only a few scratches, fitted with a FIELD 4 x 40 scope in good condition with vg optics. 
Strong springs. Overall in vgc and working order. #4774. Licence Required. 

 $              
50  

 $          
100  

569 WINCHESTER 1892 L/A RIFLE: 32-20WIN; 24 inch round barrel, bore in fair condition. 
Worn finish to metal surfaces, fair woodwork with a small chip out of the fore end and 
buttstock. Small dent to the tubular magazine near the fore end. Well worn but 
original and made in 1894.  #L57495. Licence Required. 

 $           
500  

 $          
600  

570 WINCHESTER 1892 L/A RIFLE: 32-20WIN; 24 inch half round-half octagonal barrel, 
bore in fair-good condition. 5 shot magazine, standard sights, good profiles & clear 
markings, blue/grey patina to barrel, action, lever & butt plate. Good stock & forend 
with minor marks, gwo & cond. C.1900 #173585. Licence Required. 

 $           
600  

 $          
700  

571 WINCHESTER 1873 FULL LENGTH MAGAZINE L/A RIFLE: 44-40CAL; 20" barrel; 6 round 
half length magazine; metalwork has lost all blueing, presents a silver appearance with 
a pitted, mottled finish; timberwork has many scratches and dings; action does not 
cycle properly, lever screw missing, as are other screws, one screw replaced with an 
incorrect screw; overall poor condition, suitable for a parts donor only; S/N 270712B. 
L/R. 

 $           
200  

 $          
300  

572  TWO WINCHESTER 1892 L/A RIFLES: 32-20WIN; two Winchester lever action rifles 
both in 32/20, in fair/poor condition mostly suitable for parts; FIRST RIFLE has 24" 
octagonal barrel; 5 round magazine; standard sights; barrel retains much original 
blueing, but shows pitting, scratches and dings, good bore; receiver has been cleaned 
back to white metal and is showing rust; fair crescent butt stock with some scratches; 
fair forend with some dings, nosecap cleaned to white metal and showing rust; action 
works well; SECOND RIFLE has 20" barrel; 13 round magazine; buttstock and forend 
show extensive damage from charring to RHS; metal work in very dirty condition, 
extensive pitting and rust on barrel and magazine tube; saddle ring loop fitted, no ring; 
action cycles poorly; first rifle S/N 538873; second rifle S/N 102269. L/R. 

 $           
200  

 $          
300  

573 1942 LITHGOW NO.1 MK3* SMLE B/A RIFLE: 303BRIT; 10-shot detachable magazine, 
25.2-inch barrel with good bore. Coachwood furniture is in good condition with a few 
small scratches and dents, most being on top of the front hand guard.  The green band 
on the butt indicates school cadet usage and that this rifle was serviceable when sold. 
Matching numbers on receiver, barrel, rear sight leaf and fore end. no numbers on 
bolt or nose cap. In GWO and condition. #89336. Licence Required.  

 $           
600  

 $          
800  

574 FAZAKERLEY NO.4 MK 2 B/A RIFLE: 303BRIT; 25.2-inch barrel with excellent bore. 
Suncorite finish on metal parts shows only minimal wear. Lovely Beech furniture with 
a few tiny bruises. Matching bolt, receiver and magazine. This rifle is in excellent 
condition overall. Comes with a No.4 Mk II* bayonet and scabbard and WW2 
Canadian web sling. #PF145783. Licence Required.   

 $       
1,400  

 $       
1,800  

575 AS NEW DEUTSCHE WAFFEN BRAZILIAN 1908 B/A RIFLE & MATCHING BAYONET: 
7MMMAUSER; a stunning example of the famous Deutsche Waffen Mod.1908 rifle 
with exc+.cond timber & metalwork; comes with matching numbers rifle, bayonet & 
scabbard also in exc+.cond; also comes with brass muzzle protector; looks to possibly 
be unfired. #B3203. Licence Required. 

 $       
2,400  

 $       
2,800  

576 1896 ENFIELD MARTINI MK1 RIFLE: 303BRIT; 30.25-inch barrel with very dark bore. 
Metal finish has some surface rust but could clean up okay. Walnut furniture in fair 
condition with numerous dents and some wood removal and two small holes near the 
rear sight on LHS. Missing rear sling swivel. Cleaning rod is also missing, typical for 
these rifles. In GWO but fair condition. #3200. Licence Required. 

 $           
300  

 $          
400  

577 HARRINGTON & RICHARDSON 1908 SINGLE SHOTGUN: 12GAUGE; 31 7/8" barrel with 
good bore. Most of the original finish is retained. Stock is good-very good with 

 $              
80  

 $          
120  



minimal handling marks. Action is tight. Overall in very good working order and 
condition. #243670. Licence Required. 

578 MKII ENFIELD MARTINI RIFLE: 303BRIT, 1900 dated .303 conversion from an 1875 
Martini Henry MkII rifle, 30.2-inch barrel in fair condition. Good walnut stock with 
faint maker's markings, mild bruising, most of original finish intact, external surface 
rust and pitting toward muzzle. Rear sling swivel missing. This rifle differs to the usual 
ME 303's in that it features a Lee Enfield Mk1* nose cap to affix the P1888 bayonet. 
Overall in fair condition. # ??? Licence Required. 

 $           
200  

 $          
300  

579 WINCHESTER 1873 LEVER ACTION RIFLE: 32-20WIN; 7 shot half mag; 24” octagon 
barrel; p. bore; standard sights: tang lightly marked MODEL 1883; wear to profiles, 
barrel with strong NEW HAVEN address; rifle has mottled grey over all finish; vg. 
timber with  very small chip to stock near lever; g.wo & f to g cond. #507697B. Licence 
Required. 

 $           
250  

 $          
500  

580 WINCHESTER 1873 FULL LENGTH MAGAZINE L/A RIFLE: 44WCF, 15 shot magazine; 
24” octagonal barrel; poor bore; standard sights; MODEL 1873 to tang difficult to read; 
light brown patina on barrel; magazine tube shows pitting; timber crescent stock and 
forend in fair condition; action cycles but firing pin does not return properly; overall 
poor cond. #341520B. L/R. 

 $           
250  

 $          
400  

581 SCOTT & SONS PERCUSSION DB SHOTGUN N/L & PERCUSSION SINGLE BARREL 
SHOTGUN N/L; W & C Scott & Son DB muzzle loading shotgun with 29.5 inch 
Damascus twist barrels in fair condition; checkered walnut stock in good condition 
overall with only minor dings; finely engraved metal work with a pleasant patina. Nice 
strong hammer springs. Hand-made ramrod. In fair-good order overall. Single barrel 
ML shotgun with 31.5 inch octagonal-round barrel in poor condition, dented at 
muzzle. Walnut stock with checkered grip, fair to good condition. Metal finish worn 
off. Ramrod missing, substitute dowel rod installed. Overall in fair condition and 
working order. No licence Required for either gun. 

 $           
100  

 $          
200  

582 SPRINGFIELD ARMOURY MODEL.84C B/A RIFLE: 22RIMFIRE; This 10-shot bolt-action 
rifle was manufactured by J. Stevens Arms Company under the Springfield brand. It 
features a 24-inch blued (well worn) steel barrel with good bore indicating 
compatibility with .22 Short, Long and Long Rifle ammunition. The good hardwood 
stock has visible handling marks and wear consistent with age and use. The elevation 
adjusting part for the rear sight is missing. The receiver is drilled and tapped in two 
places for a scope mount. Complete with leather sling. In good condition and GWO. 
#4343FRO. Licence Required.  

 $           
100  

 $          
150  

583 MAUSER K98 SPORTER B/A RIFLE WITH SCOPE: 308WIN; Good value hunting rifle 
with a 24-inch barrel and VG bore. Synthetic stock is in VGC with no visible damage. 
Blued finish worn in places, particularly the barrel. Fitted with a Nikko Stirling 'Special' 
4 x 40 waterproof scope with good optics. Complete with sling swivels and leather 
carry sling. Note: 7.62mm stamped on the knox form. Bolt and receiver have matching 
numbers. Overall in GWO and condition. #9162. Licence Required. 

 $           
300  

 $          
400  

584 PAIR OF J. G. ANSCHUTZ PRACTICE SINGLE B/A RIFLES (NO BOLTS): 4MMLONG; These 
single-shot training rifles were styled after the K98 service rifle and chambered for the 
tiny 4mm Long cartridge intended for use at indoor ranges. The receiver ring is marked 
with the JGA crest. The left side of the barrels are marked with the maker's name & 
location: "J-G-A Germaniawaffenwerk AG Zella-Mehlis/Thur." The barrels and receivers 
are serial numbered to match while the bolts have been lost. It is interesting to note 
that the 4mm bore only extends about 10.5-inches forward of the chamber with the 
balance of the barrel bored out to a much larger diameter. Overall condition is very 
good with the metal retaining most of the original bright blue finish. There are some 
handling marks but no significant wear. The stocks are in very good condition. These 
were manufactured in the 1930s.  These are very rare here in Australia. #12902 & 
XXXXX. Licence Required. 

 $           
200  

 $          
300  

585 DIANA MODEL.34 AIR RIFLE WITH SCOPE: 177AIR; 495mm long barrel with good 
bore. Wood stock in good condition with only a few small bruises and handling marks. 
Metal finish shows some oxidisation. Fitted with a Nikko Sterling 'Mount Master' 4x32 

 $              
50  

 $          
100  



waterproof scope with very good optics. Overall in GWO and condition. #01091680. 
Licence Required. 

586 WINCHESTER THUMB TRIGGER B/A RIFLE: 22RIMFIRE, 18" round barrel with f. bore: 
standard sights; mottled plum-brown patina to metalwork; well-defined WINCHESTER 
two-line address & -THUMB TRIGGER MODEL.-/ cal. markings to top of barrel; bolt 
cycles freely, strong springs & sears; fixed std. sights; timberwork is in vg. cond & is 
one of two styles fitted to these rifles in Australia; timber slightly cleared under 
cocking hammer; minor marks in the receiver but functions fine; overall in g.wo & g. 
cond. #2355CF. Licence Required. 

 $           
300  

 $          
400  

587 CZ SLAVIA 618 AIR RIFLE: 177AIR; a very good original condition classic air rifle. 
#168657. Licence Required. 

 $              
50  

 $          
100  

588 CLASSIC BRNO MODEL.2 B/A RIFLE IN ORIGINAL BOX; a vg.cond BRNO with exc.cond 
timber & vg.cond metalwork; minor marks on barrel near muzzle; looks to be hardly 
used & comes with rare original box; issue is bolt is closed and wont open but believe 
with some light smithing could most likely function correctly (no guarantees though); 
buy at your own risk; overall vg.cond apart from bolt function. #221285 

 $           
500  

 $          
800  

589 HOLLIS & SONS D/B HAMMER SHOTGUN: 12GAUGE; f.cond hammer shotgun with 
76cm barrels; minor dent to rh barrel but wont effect shooting; slightly lose action; 
Hollis & Sons to RHS of action; overall f.cond & could make good coach gun. #53086. 
Licence Required. 

 $           
100  

 $          
200  

590 HISTORIC MEAT CLEAVER & MACHETE; g.cond meat cleaver looks to be WW2 period 
with wooden handle with three brass studs and indistinguishable stamp to blade; 
machete in av.cond with no handles & looks to Aust/Brit WW2. Please check your 
state laws. 

 $              
25  

 $             
50  

591 1942 WW2 SYDNEY CSR MADE BRASS LINE THROWING FLARE PISTOL; a very good 
condition Australian manufactured flare pistol; lhs of brass action with CSR over 
SYDNEY over III* 42 & D^K stamped, other side with 6.9.44 stamped; vg.cond front & 
rear grips & brass extension barrel for line throwing between naval ships; also has 
lanyard ring in place; overall vg.cond. No Licence Required. 

 $           
400  

 $          
600  

592 1X COLUMBIAN MAUSER & 1X ITALIAN M38 CARCANO FURNITURE SETS, Columbian 
Mauser timber in vg. cond with metal fixings, butt plate & sling swivels; no obvious 
cracks and has faint names and lover heart to lhs of stock. Italian Carcano timber in g. 
cond with slight surface rust to metal fixings & no obvious cracks. No Licence 
Required. 

 $           
100  

 $          
200  

593 2X WW2 GERMAN K98 BAYONETS & SCABBARDS; both with vg to exc.cond 10" 
blades; one with MSP 43 to ricasso, g.cond handle & scabbard; other f.cond handle & f 
to g.cond scabbard. No Licence Required. 

 $           
350  

 $          
550  

594 2X WW1 GERMAN BAYONETS, 1XS98 & 1X S98/05; both with f+ to g.cond blade; one 
with scabbard with lose metal tip other without scabbard. No Licence Required. 

 $           
250  

 $          
350  

595 3X WW1 & WW2 ITALIAN  BAYONETS; one short with vg.cond 7" blade & g.cond 
scabbard. Other two longer bayonets with 12" blade, one f.cond pitted with no 
scabbard, other with g.cond 12" blade & scabbard. No Licence Required. 

 $           
100  

 $          
200  

596 BATCH OF 4X BAYONETS, 2X BRITISH & 2X SIAMESE; varying conditions, one p.cond 
with no scabbard & others f to g.cond with scabbards. No Licence Required. 

 $           
300  

 $          
500  

597 2X SWISS BAYONETS & SCABBARDS; two different models, both in g.cond with 
scabbards & one also with leather frog; frog has BASEL-STADT 84 stamped to back. No 
Licence Required. 

 $           
150  

 $          
300  

598 2X WW2 CZECH & 1X BELGIUM BAYONETS; all in g to vg.overall cond with vg to 
exc.cond blades; all with scabbards & functioning mechanisms. No Licence Required. 

 $           
150  

 $          
300  

599 COLLECTION OF 4X BRITISH BAYONETS; collection of four different model British 
bayonets; two with scabbards & two without; blades all in g.cond; one comes with 
canvas frog. No Licence Required. 

 $           
250  

 $          
350  

600 COLLECTION OF 7X BRITISH SPIKE BAYONETS; all in g.cond with one still in original 
greased plastic packet & one without scabbard. No Licence Required. 

 $           
300  

 $          
450  

601 2X FRENCH BAYONETS, 1X 1866 CHASSEPOT & 1886 LEBEL WITH SCABBARDS; both in 
g.cond with their steel scabbards. No Licence Required. 

 $           
250  

 $          
350  



602 2X AUST WW2 D^D STAMPED HISTORIC MACHETES WITH SCABBARDS; both in g to 
vg.cond with original Australian scabbards. Appropriate Licence or Membership 
required in Victoria. 

 $           
200  

 $          
300  

603 7X AUST WW2 D^D STAMPED MACHETES; original Australian WW2 Machetes, most 
with D^D stamps to blade; no scabbards. Appropriate Licence or Membership 
required in Victoria. 

 $           
300  

 $          
500  

604 3X U.S. WW2 MACHETES; all in f to g.cond; one with leather scabbard. Appropriate 
Licence or Membership required in Victoria. 

 $           
150  

 $          
250  

605 WW2 AUST MILITARY D^D STAMPED CLEAVER & SICKLE; two Australian army issued 
D^D items, basic tools but you don’t see them with military D^D markings to often; 
sone shallow surface rust to metalwork; overall f to g.cond. No Licence Required. 

 $           
100  

 $          
150  

606 LOT OF 8X MISCELLANEOUS MILITARY TYPE MACHETES; varying types of historic 
machetes with most being military; one with leather scabbard; overall f to g.cond. 
Appropriate Licence or Membership required in Victoria. Please check your state laws. 

 $           
100  

 $          
150  

607 1 WOODEN CRATE (880 ROUNDS) 7.62 X 54 RUSSIAN AMMO; new in box. Licence 
Required. Pick-Up Only. 

 $           
600  

 $       
1,000  

608 1 WOODEN CRATE (1400 ROUNDS) 7.92 X 57 TURKISH AMMO; new in box. Licence 
Required. Pick-Up Only. 

 $           
800  

 $       
1,200  

609 2 CARTONS WINCHESTER & REMINGTON .25 ACP AMMUNITION - 1000 ROUNDS 
TOTAL; new in box. Licence Required. Pick-Up Only. 

 $           
800  

 $       
1,200  

610 1 CARTON WINCHESTER .32AUTO 71GR FMJ- 250 RNDS; new in box. Licence 
Required. Pick-Up Only. 

 $           
200  

 $          
500  

611 1 CARTON FEDERAL & HORNADY .224VALKYRIE AMMO - 520 RNDS; new in box. 
Licence Required. Pick-Up Only. 

 $           
800  

 $       
1,200  

612 5 CARTONS FEDERAL  PD.380 HS1 H - 1,000 ROUNDS TOTAL; new in box. Licence 
Required. Pick-Up Only. 

 $           
600  

 $       
1,000  

613 1 CARTON FEDERAL .300 SAVAGE 150GR SOFT POINT AMMO - 400 RNDS; new in box. 
Licence Required. Pick-Up Only. 

 $           
600  

 $       
1,000  

614 1 CARTON HORNADY .375 RUGER 270GR SP-RP SPF AMMUNITION- 100 ROUNDS; 
new in box. Licence Required. Pick-Up Only. 

 $           
200  

 $          
300  

615 1 CARTON FEDERAL .500S&W 325GR FUSION PISTOL CARTRIDGES - 200 RNDS; new 
in box. Licence Required. Pick-Up Only. 

 $           
200  

 $          
300  

616 1 CARTON GEKO .32S&W LONG WC 100GR 6.5G WAD CUTTER AMMO- 1,000 
ROUNDS; new in box. Licence Required. Pick-Up Only. 

 $           
600  

 $       
1,000  

617 1 CARTON WINCHESTER .38/55 255GR COMMEMORATIVE AMMO 380 ROUNDS; new 
in box. Licence Required. Pick-Up Only. 

 $       
1,200  

 $       
1,600  

618  10 PACKETS WINCHESTER .325 WSM 180GR SILVER TIP AMMUNITION - 200 
ROUNDS; new in box. Licence Required. Pick-Up Only. 

 $           
400  

 $          
800  

619 2 PACKETS  HORNADY 416 RIGBY 400GR DGX - 40 ROUNDS; new in box. Licence 
Required. Pick-Up Only. 

 $           
400  

 $          
600  

620 PROFESSIONAL DIANA P1000 PCP AIR RIFLE WITH SCOPE: 22AIR; 18" threaded barrel 
with thread protector; 14 round magazine; pre-charged pneumatic high power air rifle 
in 22 calibre; presents as near new, made in Germany; fitted with German Optisan EVX 
6-24x56mm air rifle scope fitted with sunshade and flip up covers, side focus with 
wheel, illuminated mil dot reticle; metal work and stock presents as new with a couple 
of very small storage marks; 7 litre Faber compressed air tank (tested 2017) available 
for local pick up only; S/N 20072807. L/R. 

 $           
600  

 $       
1,000  

621 ROESSLER ROWA TITAN 6 TARGET B/A RIFLE WITH SCOPE: 308WIN; 24" 
interchangeable barrel; comes with second 24" barrel in 222REM, with second bolt 
and firing pin in 222REM (same firing pin spring assembly is used for both bolts); 2 x 3 
shot detachable magazines, first mag in 308WIN, second magazine in 222REM which is 
missing the follower; all metal work presents as near new; attractive blue/black 
laminated stock with adjustable riser and butt presents as near new, with front sling 
swivel and three QD sling mounts; fitted with Nightforce 8-32x56mm benchrest scope 
with illuminated NP-2DD reticle, sunshade and covers; GWO, overall this presents as 
near new; S/N AUS327. L/R. 

 $       
2,800  

 $       
4,000  



622 KIMBER SVT B/A RIFLE WITH SCOPE: 22RIMFIRE; 18" heavy barrel; 5 round magazine; 
fitted with Bushnell Elite 6500 4.5-30x56mm scope, standard reticle, with sunshade; 
all metalwork in exc condition; exc green/black laminated stock with neoprene cover 
and front swivel; GWO, overall in exc condition; S/N KA14112. L/R. 

 $           
700  

 $       
1,100  

623 CZ ZKM 452 B/A RIFLE WITH LEUPOLD SCOPE: 22MAGNUM; 24" barrel; good bore; 
three 10 round magazines; front sight fitted, no rear sight; fitted with Leupold Vari-X II 
4-12x40mm scope, standard reticle; exc blued finish to metal work; '96 date on 
receiver; exc timber stock with two sling swivels, marred by some marks near rear 
swivel; GWO, overall presents in exc condition; S/N 574969. N/L. 

 $           
700  

 $       
1,100  

624 CARL GUSTAV HVA B/A RIFLE WITH LEUPOLD SCOPE: 22-250REM; 26" heavy barrel; 5 
round internal magazine; dirty bore; fitted with Leupold Vari-X III 6-20x40mm scope, 
standard reticle; stainless steel barrel; VG/exc finish to receiver; oversize knob on bolt; 
timber stock has been repaired with fibreglass at the front swivel, otherwise VG; 
GWO, overall VG/exc appearance; S/N 515790. L/R. 

 $           
700  

 $       
1,100  

625 ANSCHUTZ 1730D B/A RIFLE WITH LEUPOLD SCOPE: 22HORNET; 24" barrel; 4 round 
detachable magazine; front sight fitted, no rear sight; fitted with Leupold Vari-X III 4.5-
14x40mm scope, standard reticle, Butler Creek scope caps fitted; exc deep blue finish 
to all metal work; VG/exc timber stock with checkering at forend and pistol grip, has a 
few small marks; sling swivels fitted; GWO, circa 1995, overall an attractive Anschutz in 
exc condition; S/N 1419098. L/R. 

 $           
700  

 $       
1,100  

 

Correct as of 4/03/2026 


